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ã¢ïÅH ÐíÏ¢æ{, ¶¢Ý Ð¢Ý Ðí¢ñl¢ïçx¢ÜUè »±æ ¥ÝéÐí²év¼ Ð¢ï¯‡¢ ç±¿¢¢Ý S¢æS‰¢¢Ý, ¥ã}¢Î¢±¢Î
±¢<¯ÜU ÜU¢²üS¢êÓ¢è çÝ±ïÎÝ

S¢Ýì 2024-2025

i) ÐíS¼¢±Ý¢

S¢æS‰¢¢Ý ÜU¢ ÐæÁ¢èÜUÚ‡¢ 1972  }¢ïæ S¢¢ïS¢¢²Åè ÜïU LÐ }¢ï ÈêUÇ RU¢zÅ S¢æS‰¢¢Ý (¥ã}¢Î¢Ï¢¢Î) ÜïUÝ¢ ± à¢ñHè ÜïU LÐ }¢ï´ ãé¥¢, Á¢¢ï 1984 }¢ïæ

Ð²üÅÝ }¢æ~¢¢H² |¢¢Ú¼ S¢ÚÜU¢Ú m¢Ú¢ ©ó¢²Ý ÜïU Ï¢¢Î Ï¢ÎH ÜUÚ ã¢ïÅH ÐíÏ¢æ{, ¶¢Ý-Ð¢Ý »±æ Ð¢ï¯‡¢ S¢æS‰¢¢Ý (¥ã}¢Î¢Ï¢¢Î) ÜUÚ çÎ²¢

x¢²¢ J S¢æS‰¢¢Ý RU¢zÅ ¥|²¢S¢RU}¢¢ï´ S¢ï ¼èÝ ±¯èü² çÇŒH¢ï}¢¢ Ð¢ÆKRU}¢¢ï }¢ï´ ÐçÚ±¼üÝ ÜïU Ï¢¢Î ¥Ý±Ú¼ LÐ S¢ï ¥x¢íçS¢¼ ã¢ï Úã¢ ãñ J ¥¢Á¢

¼ÜU 1690 S¢ï ¥ç{ÜU RU¢zÅ Ðíçà¢ÿ¢‡¢¢‰¢èü »±æ Hx¢|¢x¢ 4738 ¼èÝ ±¯èü² çÇŒH¢ï}¢¢ À¢~¢ Ðíçà¢çÿ¢¼ ã¢ï ÜUÚ Ú¢ïÁ¢x¢¢Ú S¢ï H¢|¢¢ç‹±¼ ã¢ï Ó¢éÜïU

ãñæ J §S¢è ¼Úã ¼èÝ ±¯èü² çÇŒH¢ï}¢¢ / çÇx¢íè Ð¢ÆKRU}¢ ÜU¢ï ©ó¢ç²¼ ÜUÚ SÝ¢¼ÜU S¼Úè² ÜUÚ çÎ²¢ x¢²¢ ãñ J ¥¢Á¢ ¥‹² Ð¢ÆKRU}¢¢ï´ ÜïU

©ÐÚ¢æ¼ S¢æS‰¢¢Ý }¢ï´ 353 ÜUè ¥æ¼x¢íüã‡¢ ÿ¢}¢¼¢ ÜïU S¢¢‰¢ Ï¢è.»S¢.S¢è. (ã¢ïçSÐÅñçHÅè »±æ ã¢ïÅH »Çç}¢çÝSÅîïà¢Ý) ÜU¢ï ÐÎ±è Ð¢ÆKRU}¢

©ÐHÏ{ ÜUÚ¢²¢ Á¢¢¼¢ ãñ J

ii) Hÿ² »±æ ©Îìïà²

S¢æS‰¢¢Ý ÜïU Hÿ² »±æ ©gïà² çÝ}ÝçHç¶¼ ãñ ́-

1. S¢¢ïS¢¢§Åè ÜU¢ Ý¢}¢, ã¢ïÅH ÐíÏ¢æ{ (¥}¢Î¢Ï¢¢Î) S¢¢ïS¢¢²Åè ã¢ïx¢¢

2. çÁ¢S¢ ©gïà² ÜïU ²ã S¢¢ïS¢¢²Åè ÜU¢ x¢ãÝ ãé¥¢ ãñ, ±ã çÝ}ÝçHç¶¼ ãñ -

(i) ã¢ïÅH ÐíÏ¢æ{ S¢æS‰¢¢Ý ÜU¢ Ðíà¢¢S¢Ý »±æ ÐíæÏ¢{Ý ÜU¢ S‰¢¢ÐÝ¢ »±æ Ð¢HÝ ÜUÚÝ¢, çÁ¢S¢ï “S¢æS‰¢¢Ý” ÜïU LÐ }¢ï´ Á¢¢Ý¢ Á¢¢»x¢¢,

çÁ¢S¢ÜïU ÐíÜU¢²ü çÝ}Ý ã¢ï´x¢ï J

(a) (i) S¢|¢è çà¢ËÐ »± ÜéUà¢H¢ïæ ÜU¢ï ¥ÝéÎïà¢ »±æ Ðíçà¢ÿ¢‡¢ ÐíÎ¢Ý ÜUÚÝ¢, ¿¢¢Ý ÜUè S¢|¢è à¢¢¶¢»¡ Ðí²¢ïx¢ ¥¢ñÚ ¥ÝéÐí²¢ïx¢

Î¢ïÝ¢ï, S¢|¢è S¢æx¢‡Ý¢y}¢ÜU »± ÐíÏ¢æ{Ý ¼ÜUÝèÜU, Á¢¢ï |¢è ãÚ ÐíÜU¢Ú ÜïU ã¢ïÅH ÐíæÏ¢{ S¢æS‰¢¢Ý ÜïU S¢¢‰¢ S¢æS‰¢¢Ý/

SÜêUH¢ï,́ ¥¢ñl¢ïçx¢ÜU S‰¢¢ÐÝ¢ ¥¢ñÚ ¥‹² S¢}¢LÐ S¢æx¢ÆÝ ÜïU Îÿ¢ Ðí²¢ïÁ¢Ý}¢êH ÜïU çH» J

(ii) ¥¢{éçÝÜU »±æ ±ñ¿¢¢çÝÜU ¼ÜUÝèÜU¢ï´ S¢ï ¥¢{éçÝÜU ã¢ïÅH¢ï´ »±æ ã¢ïSÅH¢ï´ ÜïU ¥ÝéÎïà¢ ¥¢ñÚ Ðíçà¢ÿ¢‡¢ ÐíÎ¢Ý ÜUÚÝï

ÜïU çH» J

(b) Ð¢ï¯‡¢ »±æ ç±ÜU¢S¢ ÜU¢²ü ÜU¢ |¢¢Ú HïÝ¢ »±æ §ÝÜïU S¢¢‰¢ S¢ç}}¢çH¼ ÚãÝ¢ / ÚãÝï ÜïU çH» J

(c) ¶¢ÝÐ¢Ý S¢¢}¢x¢íè ÜïU ©Æ¢§ü-{Ú¢§ü »±æ ©Ð²¢ïx¢ ÐÚ ¥‰¢üÃ²±S‰¢¢ ÐíS¼¢± ÜUÚÝ¢ J

(d) ¥ÓÀï ¥Ý¢Á¢ ç±à¢ï¯ S¢æÚÿ¢‡¢ ¶¢l, |¢¢Ú¼è² ¶¢ÝÐ¢Ý ÜU¢ ç±ç±{èÜUÚ‡¢ »±æ Ð¢ï¯‡¢ }¢¢~¢¢ ÜUè Ï¢ÉG¢ï¼Úè ÜïU çH», ÜïU‹Îí

¥¢ïÚ Ú¢Á² S¢ÚÜU¢Ú ÜïU S¢ã¢²ÜU »±æ S¢ç}}¢çH¼ ã¢ïÝ¢ J

(e) ¶¢ÝÐ¢Ý ¥ÝéS¢æ{¢Ý S¢æS‰¢¢Ý, ¶¢ÝÐ¢Ý ±ñ¿¢¢çÝÜU »±æ Ðí¢ñl¢ïçx¢ÜUèç±Î ÜU¢ï S¢Ú¢ïÜU¢Ú »±æ S¢ç}}¢HÝ, ©Ð²év¼ |¢¢ïÁ² ç±ç{

»±æ |¢¢ïÁ² ¼¢çHÜU¢ ÜU¢ ²¢ïÁ¢Ý¢ m¢Ú¢ Îÿ¢ ¥¢ñÚ S±èÜëU¼ }¢¢Š²}¢ S¢ï Ð¢ï¯‡¢ ç±Ó¢¢Ú¢ïæ ÜU¢ï ÐíS¼é¼ ÜUÚÝ¢ J

(f) ÜïU‹Îí S¢ÚÜU¢Ú m¢Ú¢ Ðïà¢ ÜUè x¢²è S¢¢}¢¢‹² Ýèç¼ ÜïU ¥¢{¢Ú ÐÚ Ð¢ÆKRU}¢ ÜU¢ ¥ÝéÎïà¢ ç±çã¼ ÜUÚÝ¢, ÐÚèÿ¢¢ {¢Ú‡¢ ¥¢ñÚ

Ðí}¢¢‡¢Ð~¢ çÇŒH¢ï}¢¢ »±æ ¥‹² ÐéÚSÜU¢Ú ÜU¢ ¥ÝéÎ¢Ý.

(g) §S¢ ¼Úã ÜïU à¢éËÜU »±æ ¥‹² Ó¢¢Á¢ïüS¢ ©Ðç±ç{ ÜïU ¥ÝéS¢¢Ú ¼² »±æ ¥ç|¢²¢Ó¢Ý¢ ÜUÚÝ¢ J

(h) À¢~¢ ¥¢ñÚ ÜU}¢üÓ¢¢Úè çÝ±¢S¢, ã¢H »±æ À¢~¢¢±¢S¢¢ï´ ÜU¢ S‰¢¢ÐÝ¢, ¥ÝéÚÿ¢‡¢ »±æ ÐíæÏ¢{ ÜUÚÝ¢ J

(i) çÝ±¢S¢ ÜU¢ çÝçÚÿ¢‡¢ »±æ çÝ²æ~¢‡¢, ç±l¢<‰¢²¢ï´ ÜïU Ðíç¼ ¥Ýéà¢¢S¢Ý ÜUè |¢¢±Ý¢, ¥¢ñÚ ©ÝÜïU S±¢S‰², S¢¢}¢¢‹² ÜUË²¢‡¢

»±æ S¢¢æSÜëUç¼ÜU ¥¢ïÚ S¢ã²¢ïx¢à¢èH Á¢è±Ý ÜU¢ï Ï¢ÉG¢±¢ ÎïÝï ãï¼é Ðí²yÝà¢èH J
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(j) çà¢ÿ¢‡¢, ¼ÜUÝèÜUè Ðíà¢¢S¢Ý, ¥ÝéS¢çÓ¢±è² »±æ ¥‹² ÐÎ ÜU¢ S‰¢¢çÐ¼ ÜUÚÝ¢ Á¢¢ï ¥¢±à²ÜU ã¢ï, ¥¢ñÚ çÝ²}¢, ©Ðç±ç{

»±æ ÜU¢ï§ü ¥ÝéÎïà¢ / ¥¢Îïà¢ ¥¢ñÚ ÜïU‹Îí S¢ÚÜU¢Ú ÜïU }¢¢x¢üÎà¢èü çS¢Š{¢æ¼ ÜïU ¥¢{¢Ú ÐÚ çÝ²éçv¼ ÜU¢ ÐíæÏ¢{ ÜUÚÝ¢ J

(k) çÝ²}¢ »±æ ©Ðç±ç{ ÜïU ¥¢{¢Ú ÐÚ ¥Š²ï¼¢±ëçœ¢, À¢~¢±ëçœ¢, ÐíÎà¢üÝè, ÜUÁ¢ü, ¥¢<‰¢ÜU S¢ã¢²¼¢, ÐéÚSÜU¢Ú »±æ }¢ïÇH ÜU¢

S‰¢¢ÐÝ¢ J ÜïU‹Îí S¢ÚÜU¢Ú }¢ïæ ÐíS¼é¼ çÝ²}¢ ÜïU ¥ÝéS¢¢Ú ç±Eç±l¢H²¢ï´ ²¢ ¥‹² ÜU¢ï§ü çà¢ÿ¢‡¢ ²¢ S¢ÚÜU¢Úè S¢æS‰¢¢Ý¢ï´ ÜU¢

S¢æÏ¢æ{Ý ¥¢ñÚ Ð¢ÆKRU}¢ ¥ÝéÎïà¢, ÐÚèÿ¢¢»¡, çÇŒH¢ï}¢¢, Ðí}¢¢‡¢Ð~¢ ¥¢ñÚ ¥‹² ÐéÚSÜU¢Ú¢ï´ çà¢ÿ¢‡¢ S¢æS‰¢¢Ý¢ï m¢Ú¢ Îè x¢§ü,

©ÝÜU¢ï }¢¢‹²¼¢ ÐíÎ¢Ý ÜUÚÝ¢ J

iii) |¢¢ñç¼ÜU S¢éç±{¢¥¢ïæ ÜU¢ ç±ÜU¢S¢

2005-2006  ÜïU à¢ñÿ¢ç‡¢ÜU ± ǖ S¢ï ¥¢§ü.»Ó¢.»}¢. ¥ã}¢Î¢Ï¢¢Î 6 »ÜUÇ }¢ï´ Ï¢Ýè Ý±èÝ |¢±Ý }¢ï´ ÜU¢²üÚ¼ ãñ J Á¢¢ï çÜU Ð²¢ü±Ú‡¢

¥ÝéÜêUH, |¢êÜæUÐ çÝÚ¢ï{ÜU §}¢¢Ú¼ }¢ï´ ¥ÓÀè }¢êH|¢ê¼ S¢éç±{¢»¡, çà¢ÿ¢‡¢ S¢éç±{¢»¡ S¢ï ²éQU |¢Ã² ÜUÿ¢¢-ÜUÿ¢ S¢éç±{¢»¡ S¢ï ²éQU Ðí²¢ïx¢à¢¢H¢»¡

»±æ ¥ÓÀ¢ S¢æçÓ¢¼ ±¢Ó¢Ý¢H² ©ÐHÏ{ ãñ J

S¢æS‰¢¢ |¢¢Ú¼ S¢ÚÜU¢Ú ÜïU Ð²üÅÝ }¢æ~¢¢H² ÜïU ¥ÝéÎ¢Ý S¢ï ç±ç|¢‹Ý ç±|¢¢x¢¢ï´ ÜU¢ï Ý» ©ÐÜUÚ‡¢¢ï »±æ ÈUÝèüÓ¢Ú S¢ï S¢}¢ëh ÜUÚ çÎ²¢ ãñ, ²ã

ÐíçRU²¢ Á¢¢Úè ãñ J

S¢¢‰¢ ãè 350 À¢~¢¢ï ́ÜïU çH» çÝ±¢S¢è² S¢éç±{¢ |¢è ©ÐHÏ{ ãñ J ¥¢Ýï±¢Hï à¢ñÿ¢ç‡¢ÜU ± ǖ }¢ï´ ¥¢§ü.»Ó¢.»}¢.». ¥ÐÝè }¢êH|¢ê¼ S¢éç±{¢»¡

Á¢ñS¢ï ÈUÝèüÓ¢Ú »±æ ©ÐÜUÚ‡¢¢ï´ }¢ï´ çÝÚæ¼Ú Ï¢É¢ï¼Úè »±æ ç±ÜU¢S¢ ÜUÚïx¢¢ J

¥±çS‰¢ç¼ :

S¢æS‰¢¢Ý ç±}¢¢ÝÐ¼Ý - x¢¢æ{èÝx¢Ú }¢¢x¢ü, ÜU¢ïÏ¢¢ S¢ÜüUH »±æ §æÈU¢ïçS¢Åè ÜïU Ï¢èÓ¢, ç±}¢¢ÝÐ¼Ý S¢ï Hx¢|¢x¢ 9 çÜU.}¢è. ¥¢ñÚ ÝÁ¢GÎèÜUè ÚïH±ï

SÅïà¢Ý S¢ï 11 çÜU.}¢è. ÜUè ÎêÚè ÐÚ çS‰¢¼ ãñ J

- Ã²¢±ã¢çÚÜU Ðí²¢ïx¢à¢¢H¢

Ð²¢ü±Ú‡¢ çã¼ñ¯è S¢æÚÓ¢Ý¢ }¢ï´ ç±à¢ï¯¿¢¼¢ Ðíçà¢ÿ¢‡¢ ÚS¢¢ï§ü x¢ëã »±æ ÚïSÅ¢ïÚ‹Å, Ú¶-Ú¶¢± (ã¢©S¢ÜUèôÐx¢) Ðí²¢ïx¢à¢¢H¢, ¥¢ñÚ Ðíçà¢ÿ¢‡¢ ãï¼é

¥ç¼ç‰¢ ÜUÿ¢ S¢éç±{¢»¡, ÈUíæÅ ¥¢çÈUS¢ Ðí²¢ïx¢à¢¢H¢, ¥¢{éçÝÜU ¼ÜUÝèÜUè ÜUÚ‡¢ ¥ç|¢ÜUçH~¢ Ðí²¢ïx¢à¢¢H¢ J

- ÐéS¼ÜU¢H² S¢éç±{¢»¡

S¢æS‰¢¢Ý ÜïU ç±l¢‰¢èüx¢‡¢ ±¢¼¢ÝéÜêUçH¼ ÐéS¼ÜU¢H² }¢ï´ ÐçÚx¢íã‡¢ e-journals ÜïU S¢¢‰¢ ÜUÚ S¢ÜU¼ḯ ãñ J

- çà¢ÿ¢‡¢ S¢ã¢²¼¢

Ï¢ãé }¢¢Š²}¢ Ðíÿ¢ïÐ‡¢ »±æ ¥ç|¢ÜUçH~¢ m¢Ú¢ ÜUÿ¢¢ }¢ï´ çà¢ÿ¢‡¢, ç±l¢‰¢èü ÜïU ÐíS¼é¼èÜUÚ‡¢ »±æ ç±à¢ï¯¿¢ Ã²¢w²¢Ý }¢ï }¢ÎÎ.

- S±¢S‰² Ã²±S‰¢¢

S¢æS‰¢¢Ý ÜU¢ S±¢S‰² ÜïU‹Îí ç±l¢<‰¢²¢ï´ ÜU¢ï }¢êH S±¢S‰² S¢éç±{¢»¡ ÐçÚÎà¢üÜU çÓ¢çÜUyS¢ÜU m¢Ú¢ ©ÐHÏ{ ÜUÚ¢§ü Á¢¢¼è ãñ J

- UÀ¢~¢¢±¢S¢ S¢éç±{¢»¡

S¢æS‰¢¢Ý ÜïU ã¢ïSÅïH¢ï´ }¢ï´ HÇÜU¢ï´ ¥¢ñÚ HÇçÜU²¢ï´ ÜïU çH» S¢èç}¢¼ ¥¢±¢S¢ (¥Hx¢)
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iv) ÐíÏ¢æ{

(I) Ï¢¢ïÇü ¥¢õÈU x¢±ÝüS¢ü ÜUè S¢êÓ¢è 31-03-2025

Ç¢õ. Ú¢Á¢ï‹Îí ÜéU}¢¢Ú, IAS Ó¢ï²Ú}¢ïÝ

¥Š²ÿ¢, ¥¢§ü.»Ó¢.»}¢., x¢¢æ{èÝx¢Ú

S¢çÓ¢± (Ð²üÅÝ), x¢éÁ¢Ú¢¼ S¢ÚÜU¢Ú.

Ÿ¢è ¿¢¢Ý |¢ê¯Ý IES S¢ÎS²

Ð²üÅÝ }¢æ~¢¢H², |¢¢Ú¼ S¢ÚÜU¢Ú.

S¢²éQU S¢çÓ¢± »±æ ç±y² S¢H¢ãÜU¢Ú S¢ÎS²

Ð²üÅÝ }¢æ~¢¢H², |¢¢Ú¼ S¢ÚÜU¢Ú.

S¢éŸ¢è S¢ñ²Îè´x¢Ðé§ü ÀÜUÀé¥¢ÜU, IAS S¢ÎS²

Ð²üÅÝ ¥¢²éQU, ÅêÚèÁ¢}¢ ÜU¢ïÐ¢ïüÚïà¢Ý ¥¢ïÈU x¢éÁ¢Ú¢¼ çHç}¢ÅïÇ

x¢éÁ¢Ú¢¼ S¢ÚÜU¢Ú.

S¢éŸ¢è x¢¢x¢èü Á¢ñÝ, IAS S¢ÎS²

Ç¢²ÚïÜUÅÚ ¥¢ïÈU »}¢H¢²}¢ï‹Å »æÇ ÅîïôÝx¢

x¢éÁ¢Ú¢¼ S¢ÚÜU¢Ú.

Ÿ¢è Ï¢æÀ¢çÝç{ Ð¢ç‡¢, IAS S¢ÎS²

¥¢²éQU, Ç¢²ÚïÜUÅ¢ïÚïÅ ¥¢ïÈU ÅïÜUÝèÜUH »Á²êÜïUà¢Ý

x¢éÁ¢Ú¢¼ S¢ÚÜU¢Ú.

Ç¢õ. S¢x¢ÝèÜU Ó¢¢ñ{Úè S¢ÎS²

Ð²üÅÝ ÜU¢²¢üH², }¢é}Ï¢§ü

|¢¢Ú¼ S¢ÚÜU¢Ú.

Ÿ¢è Ðè. Çè. H¶¢±¼ S¢ÎS²

çÝÎïà¢ÜU (¥Š²²Ý)

Ýñà¢ÝH ÜU¢©æçS¢H ÈU¢ïÚ ã¢ïÅH }¢ñÝïÁ¢}¢ï´Å,

|¢¢Ú¼ S¢ÚÜU¢Ú.

Ç¢õ. Åè. ¥Ýæ¼ çRUcÝÝ S¢ÎS²

Ðí¢Ó¢¢²ü, IHM ÜU¢ï±H}¢, ç~¢±ïÎ́í}¢ ¶¢Ý Ð¢Ý ÐíÏ¢æÍ¢ ç±à¢ï¯¿¢
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Ÿ¢è Ÿ¢èçÝ±¢S¢ HãïÚè ÐæçÇ‰¢¢ S¢ÎS²

Area Director & Operations & General Manager, Gujarat ¥¢ñl¢ïçx¢ÜU ç±à¢ï¯¿¢, Ð²üÅÝ }¢æ~¢¢H²,

Taj Skyline, Ahmedabad |¢¢Ú¼ S¢ÚÜU¢Ú m¢Ú¢ }¢Ý¢ïÝè¼

Ÿ¢è x¢¢ñÚ± H±¢çÝ²¢, S¢ÎS²

Executive Chef, ITC Narmada, Ahmedabad ¥¢ñl¢ïçx¢ÜU ç±à¢ï¯¿¢, Ð²üÅÝ }¢æ~¢¢H²,

|¢¢Ú¼ S¢ÚÜU¢Ú m¢Ú¢ }¢Ý¢ïÝè¼

Ÿ¢è ». ÜïU. S¢¢ãé, Ðí|¢¢Úè-Ðí¢Ó¢¢²ü, IHMA, x¢¢æ{èÝx¢Ú S¢ÎS²-S¢çÓ¢±

Ÿ¢è ÜUË²¢‡¢ }¢é¶Á¢èü, Ðí¢Ó¢¢²ü, IHMA, x¢¢æ{èÝx¢Ú (17 Jan. to 31 Mar. 2025)

ÜU¢²üÐ¢çHÜU¢ S¢ç}¢ç¼ S¢ÎS²¢ïæ ÜUè S¢êÓ¢è 31-03-2025

Ç¢õ. S¢x¢ÝèÜU Ó¢¢ñ{Úè S¢ÎS²

Ð²üÅÝ ÜU¢²¢üH², (Ðçp}¢ »±æ ÜïU‹Îíè² ÿ¢ï~¢) |¢¢Ú¼ S¢ÚÜU¢Ú

Ÿ¢è Ï¢æÀ¢çÝç{ Ð¢ç‡¢, IAS S¢ÎS²

¥¢²éQU, Ç¢²ÚïÜUÅ¢ïÚïÅ ¥¢ïÈU ÅïÜUÝèÜUH »Á²êÜïUà¢Ý, x¢éÁ¢Ú¢¼ S¢ÚÜU¢Ú.

Ç¢õ. Åè. ¥Ýæ¼ çRUcÝÝ S¢ÎS²

Ðí¢Ó¢¢²ü, IHM ÜU¢ï±H}¢, ç~¢±ïÎ́í}¢

Ÿ¢è ». ÜïU. S¢¢ãé, Ðí|¢¢Úè-Ðí¢Ó¢¢²ü, IHMA, x¢¢æ{èÝx¢Ú S¢ÎS²-S¢çÓ¢±

Ÿ¢è ÜUË²¢‡¢ }¢é¶Á¢èü, Ðí¢Ó¢¢²ü, IHMA, x¢¢æ{èÝx¢Ú (17 Jan. to 31 Mar. 2025)

v) Ï¢¢ïÇü ¥¢ñÚ ÜU¢²üÐ¢çHÜU¢ S¢ç}¢ç¼ ÜïU Ï¢ñÆÜU

Ï¢¢ïÇü ÜU¢ Ï¢ñÆÜU :                          19 çÎS¢}Ï¢Ú, 2024

ÜU¢²üÐ¢çHÜU¢ S¢ç}¢ç¼ ÜïU Ï¢ñÆÜU :    3 çÎS¢}Ï¢Ú, 2024
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vi) ÐíS¼¢ç±¼ Ð¢Æ²RU}¢

a) B.Sc HHA Program - 3 Years

b) M.Sc HA Program - 2 Year

c) Craftsmanship Certificate Course in Food Production & Patisserie- 1 &1/2 years

d) Diploma in Food Production - 1 &1/2 years

e) Diploma in Food & Beverage Service - 1 &1/2 years

f) Craftsmanship Certificate Course in Food & Beverage Service - 06 months

vii) Î¢ç¶H¢ ÐíçRU²¢

3 Yr. B.Sc. Hospitality & Hotel Administration Ð¢ÆKRU}¢ ÜU¢ Î¢ç¶H¢ Ýñà¢ÝH ÜU¢©æçS¢H ÈU¢ïÚ ã¢ïÅH }¢ñÝïÁ¢}¢ï‹Å, Ý¢ï»Ç¢ m¢Ú¢ S¢±ü |¢¢Ú¼

ÜïU S¼Ú ÐÚ çÜU²¢ Á¢¢¼¢ ãñ J  S¢|¢è Ð¢~¢ ¥|²‰¢èü All India written Joint Entrance Examination (JEE) Ú¢cÅîè² ÐÚèÿ¢‡¢ »Á¢ḯS¢è m¢Ú¢

S¢æÓ¢¢çH¼ }¢ḯ ÐæÁ¢èÜëU¼ ÜUÚḯx¢ï J Á¢¢ï Îïà¢|¢Ú ç±ç|¢‹Ý ÜïU‹Îí¢ïæ }¢ḯ ¥¢²¢ïçÁ¢¼ çÜU²¢ Á¢¢¼¢ ãñ J §S¢ ÐÚèÿ¢¢ ÐÚ ¥¢{¢çÚ¼ Îïà¢ ÜïU S¢|¢è ¥x¢íHï¶

S¢}¢¢Ó¢¢ÚÐ~¢¢ḯ }¢ḯ ç}¢H¼¢ ãñ J (Ú¢ïÁ¢x¢¢Ú S¢}¢¢Ó¢¢Ú) çÎS¢}Ï¢Ú-Á¢Ý±Úè ²ã ÐÚèÿ¢¢ ¥ÐíïH/}¢§ü ÜïU }¢ãèÝï }¢ḯ ãÚ ± ǖ ¥¢²¢ïçÁ¢¼ ã¢ï¼¢ ãñ J

• ÜU¢ï§ü ¥¢²é S¢è}¢¢ Ýãè´

• ¥æx¢íïÁ¢è »±æ çã‹Îè }¢ï´ »ÜU ±S¼éçÝD ÐÚèÿ¢¢ m¢Ú¢ ¥|²‰¢èü ÐçÚçÿ¢¼ ã¢ï¼ï ãñ :-

¼ÜüU ¥¢ñÚ ¼¢<ÜUÜU ÐçÚ‡¢ç¼, S¢æw²¢ ²¢ïx²¼¢ ¥¢ñÚ ç±ÔHï¯Ý¢y}¢ÜU, ¥ç|¢ÿ¢}¢¼¢, S¢¢}¢¢‹² ¿¢¢Ý ¥¢ñÚ S¢¢}¢¢ç²ÜUè, ¥æx¢íïÁ¢è |¢¢¯¢

¥¢ñÚ S¢ï±¢ ÿ¢ï~¢ ÜïU çH» ²¢ïx²¼¢ J ¥æç¼}¢ Ó¢²Ý çHç¶¼ Ðí±ïà¢ ÐÚèÿ¢¢ }¢ï´ S¢}¢S¼ çÝcÐ¢ÎÝ »±æ IHM ÜïU ç±ÜUËÐ¢ïæ ÐÚ ¥¢{¢çÚ¼ ãñ J

Course Details of seats available

Quota Status of Students Number of seat

SAARC Quota At par with Indian Students Total 25 seats for

all CIHM

3 Years Quota for LD Countries Sponsored by Govt. of India Total 43 seats

UG Program (One seat for each

LDC. Allotment)

Other Foreign National, FN/NRI/PIO Nearly 15% of the intake

NRI and PIOs subject to maximum of

15in each CIHM which

is inclusive of SAARC

and LDC quota

M.Sc HA Progarm

• Eligibility –  B.Sc. Degree in Hospitality and Hotel Administration from NCHMCT-IGNOU; OR Bachelors
Degree in Hotel Management OR BBA in Culinary Art from a recognized University and the Institute is
approved by AICTE. OR

• ç±l¢‰¢èü Á¢¢ï ¥æç¼}¢ S¢~¢/¥æç¼}¢ ± ǖ ÐÚèÿ¢¢ Îï Úãï ãñ, ±¢ï |¢è ¥ÐÝ¢ §üS¢ çÇx¢íè ÜïU çH» ¥ÐÝ¢ ¥¢±ïÎÝ Îï S¢ÜU¼ï ãñ 31 ¥v¼êÏ¢Ú

2023 ¼ÜU J (Ï¢à¢¼ïü ÜUè S¢|¢è S¢~¢ ÜïU S¢|¢è ç±¯² }¢ï´ ©œ¢è‡¢ü ã¢ïæ J )

• S¢æ²éQU Ðí±ïà¢ ÐÚèÿ¢¢ }¢ï´ ²¢ïx²¼¢ ÜïU ¥ÝéS¢¢Ú IHMs ÜU¢ Ó¢²Ý ÜUÚ S¢ÜU¼ï ãñ J IHMs }¢ï´ ¥¢Ï¢´ÅÝ ÜïU‹Îíè²ÜëU¼ ¥¢ïÝ-H¢§üÝ ÐÚ¢}¢à¢ü

m¢Ú¢ çÜU²¢ Á¢¢¼¢ ãñ J
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¶¢l ©yÐ¢ÎÝ ¥¢ñÚ ÐïÅïS¢Úè }¢ï´ çà¢ËÐ ÜU¢ñà¢H Ð¢ÆKRU}¢

• ÇïÉG S¢¢H ÜïU Ð¢ÆKRU}¢ (3 S¢ï}¢ïSÅÚ ÜU¢²üRU}¢)  ÜïU çH» Ðí±ïà¢ ÐãHï ¥¢¥¢ï ÐãHï Ð¢¥¢ï ÜïU ¥¢{¢Ú ÐÚ çÎ²¢ Á¢¢¼¢ ãñ J Ð¢~¢¼¢

}¢¢ÝÎæÇ §S¢ ÐíÜU¢Ú ãñ:

• 10±è´ ÜUÿ¢¢ ©œ¢è‡¢ü

• ÜU¢ï§ü ¥¢²é S¢è}¢¢ Ýãè´ J

¶¢l ©yÐ¢ÎÝ }¢ï ́çÇŒH¢ï}¢¢

• ÇïÉG S¢¢H ÜïU Ð¢ÆKRU}¢ (3 S¢ï}¢ïSÅÚ ÜU¢²üRU}¢)  ÜïU çH» Ðí±ïà¢ ÐãHï ¥¢¥¢ï ÐãHï Ð¢¥¢ï ÜïU ¥¢{¢Ú ÐÚ çÎ²¢ Á¢¢¼¢ ãñ J Ð¢~¢¼¢

}¢¢ÝÎæÇ §S¢ ÐíÜU¢Ú ãñ:

• ¥æx¢íïÁ¢è ç±¯² ÜïU S¢¢‰¢ 12±è´ ÜUÿ¢¢ ©œ¢è‡¢ü

• ÜU¢ï§ü ¥¢²é S¢è}¢¢ Ýãè´ J

»ÈU. »‹Ç Ï¢è. S¢<±S¢ çà¢ËÐ ÜU¢ñà¢H Ð¢ÆKRU}¢

• ÇïÉG S¢¢H ÜïU Ð¢ÆKRU}¢ (3 S¢ï}¢ïSÅÚ ÜU¢²üRU}¢)  ÜïU çH» Ðí±ïà¢ ÐãHï ¥¢¥¢ï ÐãHï Ð¢¥¢ï ÜïU ¥¢{¢Ú ÐÚ çÎ²¢ Á¢¢¼¢ ãñ J Ð¢~¢¼¢

}¢¢ÝÎæÇ §S¢ ÐíÜU¢Ú ãñ:

• 10±è´ ÜUÿ¢¢ ©œ¢è‡¢ü

• ÜU¢ï§ü ¥¢²é S¢è}¢¢ Ýãè´ J

»ÈU. »‹Ç Ï¢è. S¢<±S¢ }¢ï´ çÇŒH¢ï}¢¢

• ÇïÉG S¢¢H ÜïU Ð¢ÆKRU}¢ (3 S¢ï}¢ïSÅÚ ÜU¢²üRU}¢)  ÜïU çH» Ðí±ïà¢ ÐãHï ¥¢¥¢ï ÐãHï Ð¢¥¢ï ÜïU ¥¢{¢Ú ÐÚ çÎ²¢ Á¢¢¼¢ ãñ J Ð¢~¢¼¢

}¢¢ÝÎæÇ §S¢ ÐíÜU¢Ú ãñ:

• ¥æx¢íïÁ¢è ç±¯² ÜïU S¢¢‰¢ 12±è´ ÜUÿ¢¢ ©œ¢è‡¢ü

• ÜU¢ï§ü ¥¢²é S¢è}¢¢ Ýãè´ J

viii) ¥ç{çÝ‡¢ü² çÇx¢íè/çÇŒH¢ï}¢¢/Ðí}¢¢‡¢Ð~¢

2024-2025 }¢ï´ B.Sc HHA çÇx¢íè ÜU¢²üRU}¢ }¢ï´ 142, DFP - 60 ¥¢ñÚ CCCFP - 01 ç±l¢<‰¢¥¢ïæ ÜU¢ï Ðí}¢¢‡¢Ð~¢ çÎ» x¢» J

ix) ÐÚèÿ¢¢»¡

B.Sc. H&HA

S¢¢H ã¢çÁ¢Ú ç±{¢‰¢èü ©œ¢è‡¢ü ç±l¢‰¢èü ©œ¢è‡¢ü %

I SEM 147 147 100%

II SEM 139 128 92%

III SEM 132 132 100%

IV SEM 132 132 100%

V SEM 143 143 100%

VI SEM 142 142 100%

         M.Sc. HA

S¢¢H ã¢çÁ¢Ú ç±{¢‰¢èü ©œ¢è‡¢ü ç±l¢‰¢èü ©œ¢è‡¢ü %

III SEM 0 0 0

IV SEM 0 0 0
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          CCFP

SEMESTER APPEAR STUDENTS PASS STUDENTS PERCENTAGE

I SEM 01 01 100%

II SEM 01 01 100%

         DFP

SEMESTER APPEAR STUDENTS PASS STUDENTS PERCENTAGE

1 Year 17 17 100%

x) ¥¢Úÿ¢‡¢

B.Sc. H&HA S±èÜëU¼ ¥S¢H

OP 137 101

OP (PWD) 6 0

General – EWS 33 06

General EWS (PwD) 2 0

OB 90 18

OB (PWD) 5 -

SC 50 03

SC (PWD) 3 -

ST 25 01

ST (PWD) 1 -

KM 1 -

Total 353 129

CCFP S±èÜëU¼ ¥S¢H

OP Not Applicable 04

Total 04

Diploma In Food Production

S±èÜëU¼ ¥S¢H

OP 30 17

Total 17

CCFB S±èÜëU¼ ¥S¢H

OP 30 06

Total 06

Diploma In Food & Beverage Service

S±èÜëU¼ ¥S¢H

OP 30 02

Total 02
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M.Sc. H&HA S±èÜëU¼ ¥S¢H

OP 12 02

OP (PWD) 1 -

General - EWS 3 -

General EWS (PwD) 0

OB 8 -

OB (PWD) 1 -

SC 5 01

SC (PWD) 0 -

ST 2 -

ST (PWD) 0 -

Total 32 03

xi) çÇx¢íè ÜU¢²üRU}¢ - Ð¢S¢ ¥¢©Å

2024-2025 }¢ï´ B.Sc. HHA Ð¢ÆKRU}¢ S¢ï S¢ÈUH ç±l¢‰¢èü S¢æHxÝÜU-1 }¢ïæ S¢æHxÝ ãñ J

xii) Ý¢ñÜUÚè S‰¢¢ÝÝ

S¢æS‰¢¢Ý Ý±¢ïçÎ¼ Ã²¢±S¢¢ç²ÜU¢ïæ ÜïU çH» }¢éÜU¢}¢ ÐíÎ¢Ý ÜUÚÝï ãï¼é ç±ç|¢‹Ý S¢æS‰¢¢Ý¢ïæ S¢ï Ó¢²Ý ÜïU çH» çÝ}Ý ã¢ïÅH ¥¢» -

Hotels :

¼¢Á¢ ã¢ïÅïËS¢ ã²¢¼ ã¢ïÅïËS¢ vHÏ¢ }¢çã‹Îí¢ ÚèS¢¢ïÅü

Hï}¢Ý Åîè ã¢ïÅïËS¢ çãHÅÝ ã¢ïÅïËS¢ »ÜU¢ïÚ ã¢ïÅïËS¢

¥¢ïÏ¢ïÚ¢ï² ã¢ïÅïËS¢ ¥¢.Åè.S¢è. ã¢ïÅïËS¢ ÈUÝü ã¢ïÅïËS¢

Ð¢ÜüU ã¢ïÅïËS¢ x¢íèÝÐ¢ÜüU ã¢ïÅïËS¢

Food Retail Companies:

‰¢Çü ±ï± ÜïUÈïU Ï¢èÜU¢ÝïÚ±¢H¢, Ç¢ï}¢èÝ¢ïÁ¢

Åî¢±ïH ÈêUÇ S¢<±S¢ Åè}¢ ã¢ïÅüÝ ÜïUçHÈU¢ï<Ý²¢ Ï¢éÚèÅ¢ï

}¢ïÜUÇ¢ïÝ¢ËÇ §üç‹Ç²¢ (Ðçp}¢) ÜïUÈïU - ÜU¢ïÈUè Çï ».±¢².Çè.¥¢§ü

ÚïÏ¢H ÈêUÇìS¢ Ï¢x¢üÚÜUè´x¢ »Ý.±¢². çS¢Ýï}¢¢

Non-Food Retail Companies:

¥Úô±Î ÈñUà¢Ý çÚH¢²‹S¢ - ÚèÅï§üH ã¢©S¢ ¥¢õÈU ÚïÚ
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Particulars ...................................................................................................................................................... Status

Total No. of Students opted for Campus Placement…………………………… ........................................................ 101

Total No. of Students opted out from Campus Placement…………………................................................................ 43

Total Jobs offered…………………………………………………………………………….… ......................................... 101

No. of various trainees positions selected:

Hotels:

Management Trainee …………………………………….……………………….. ........................................................... 16

Supervisory Trainee………………………………………….……………………... .......................................................... 15

Operational Trainee………………………………………….……………………… ......................................................... 30

Food Retails:

Management Trainee …………………………………….……………………….. ........................................................... 91

Supervisory Trainee………………………………………….……………………... .......................................................... 29

Non- Food Retails:

Management Trainee …………………………………….……………………….. ........................................................... 23

Average Stipend Offered………………………………………………. ...................................... Rs. 3,18,083/- per annum

Maximum Stipend Offered………..…………………………………. ........................................ Rs. 4,68,000/- per annum

xiii) ¥ËÐ¢±ç{ çà¢ËÐ Ð¢Æì²RU}¢/¥ç|¢ÜUçËÐ¼ Ðíçà¢ÿ¢‡¢ ¥¢²¢ïçÁ¢¼ (6 }¢ãèÝï S¢ï ÜU}¢ ¥±ç{ ÜïU)

     SKILL TESTING AND CERTIFICATION PROGRAM

RU}¢ ÜU¢²üRU}¢ Ðíçà¢ÿ¢‡¢¢‰¢èü                       ¥±ç{

1 Waiter - 67 29 19-08-2024 24-08-2024

CUSTOMIZED TRAININGS

RU}¢ ÜU¢²üRU}¢ Ðíçà¢ÿ¢‡¢¢‰¢èü                       ¥±ç{

1 Bank of Baroda 25 07-02-2025 07-02-2025

Apex Academy

2 Bank of Baroda 25 14-2-2025 14-2-2025

Apex Academy
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xiv) ¥ÝéS¢æ{¢Ý / ÐÚ¢}¢<à¢¼¢ / Ðíçà¢ÿ¢‡¢

RU}¢ Ðíçà¢ÿ¢‡¢ ÜU¼¢ü ÜU¢ Ý¢}¢ ÜU¢²ü ÜU¢ ÐíÜU¢Ú S‰¢¢Ý ¥±ç{

1 Ÿ¢è Ó¢¢LÎœ¢ à¢}¢¢ü World Heritage New Delhi 21-31 July 2024

 ©Ð Ã²¢w²¢¼¢ Committee Meeting

Ÿ¢è }¢¢ïãÝ Úæx¢Ý
 ©Ð Ã²¢w²¢¼¢

2 Ÿ¢è ç±Ý² Ý¢}¢Á¢¢ï¯è Digital marketing NCHMCT 16-21 September, 2024

 ±çÚD Ã²¢w²¢¼¢  Workshop

3 Ç¢õ. Á¢²¢ à¢}¢¢ü Hindi Divas, 4th Akhil Bharat Mandap 14-15 September, 2024

±çÚD Ã²¢w²¢¼¢ Bhartiya Rajbhasha New Delhi

Sammelan

4 Ÿ¢è ». ÜïU. à¢¢ãê Annual Convention, Taj Cidade Goa, 16 - 18 October, 2024

Ðí|¢¢Úè Ðí¢Ó¢¢²ü FHRAI Harizon

5 Ÿ¢è ». ÜïU. à¢¢ãê Annual General Banquet Hall, 4th November 2024

Ðí|¢¢Úè Ðí¢Ó¢¢²ü Body Meeting Hotel Ashok

New Delhi

6 Ÿ¢è ». ÜïU. à¢¢ãê Akhil Bhartiya Bhubhaneshwar 26-28 th March 2025

Ðí|¢¢Úè Ðí¢Ó¢¢²ü Rajbhasha Sammelan

7 Ÿ¢è Ó¢¢LÎœ¢ à¢}¢¢ü FDP ITC, Mourya 9-20 June 2025

 ©Ð Ã²¢w²¢¼¢ New Delhi

xv) Ý±¢Ó¢¢çÚ¼¢ / ¥ÓÀè Ðhç¼²¢¡

¥¢{¢Ú|¢ê¼ „æÚ™Ý¢ :
• „|¢è ÜUÿ¢¢»¡ ÜUæŒ²éÅÚ ¥¢ñÚ §æÅÚÝïÅ ÜUÝïçvÅç±Åè „ï „é„çÁ…¼ ãñæ  J

• ÜU§ü ç±|¢¢x¢¢ïæ ¥ñÚ ÜUÿ¢¢¥¢ïæ }¢ïæ »…„èÇè/»H§üÇè Ðí¢ï…ïvÅÚ ãñæ …¢ï }¢ËÅè}¢èçÇ²¢ ÐíS¼éç¼²¢ïæ ÜUï }¢¢Š²}¢ „ï Ã²¢w²¢Ý ¼ñ²¢Ú ÜUÚÝï ¥¢ñÚ

ç±¼çÚ¼ ÜUÚÝï ÜUï çH» ©Ð²¢ïx¢è ãñæ  J

Ð²¢ü±Ú‡¢ ™ï¼Ý¢ :
• ÜU¢õHï… ‘Ý¢ï Å¢ïÏ¢ñÜU¢ï …¢ïÝ’ ãñ J

• Ðíy²ïÜU ç±|¢¢x¢ ¥¢±à²ÜU¼¢ ã¢ïÝï ÐÚ ãè çÏ¢…Hè ™¢Hê ÜUÚÝï ¥¢ñÚ ©Ð²¢ïx¢ ã¢ïÝï ÐÚ çÏ¢…Hè Ï¢æÎ ÜUÚÝï ÜUè Ýèç¼ ÜU¢ Ð¢HÝ ÜUÚ¼¢ ãñ J

ÜU¢Ï¢üÝ ¼ÅSƒ¼¢ ãï¼é Ðí²¢„ :
• ÜU¢õHï… ÜUï x¢çH²¢Ú¢ïæ }¢ïæ ¥Hx¢-¥Hx¢ Ý}¢êÝ¢ïæ ±¢Hï x¢}¢Hï }¢ïæ Ð¢ñ{ï Hx¢ï ãé» ãñæ J

• ÐçÚ„Ú {ê}¢íÐ¢Ý }¢év¼ |¢è ãñ J

• }¢ë¼ Ðçœ¢²¢ïæ ¥¢ñÚ Ï¢ïÜU¢Ú ÜU¢x¢…¢ïæ ¥¢x¢ Hx¢¢Ýï ÜUè ¥Ýé}¢ç¼ Ýãèæ ãñæ J
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ÜU™Úï ÜU¢ ÐíÏ¢æ{Ý :

• ÜUñæÅèÝ „ï çÝÜUHÝï ±¢Hï x¢èHï ÜU™Úï ¥¢ñÚ ¥‹² Ï¢¢²¢ïçÇx¢íïÇïÏ¢H ÜU™Úï ÜUï çÝÐÅ¢Ý ÜUï çH» ±}¢èüÜU}Ð¢ïôSÅx¢ |¢è Ðí™HÝ }¢ïæ ãñæ J

§ü-ÜU™Ú¢ ÐíÏ¢æ{Ý :

• ôÐíÅÚ ÜU¢<Å… ÜU¢ï ¥¢}¢ ¼¢ñÚ ÐÚ Î¢ïÏ¢¢Ú¢ |¢Ú¢ …¢¼¢ ãñ ¥¢ñÚ ©„ÜU¢ çÝÐÅ¢Ý Ýãèæ çÜU²¢ …¢¼¢ ãñ J …ã¢æ |¢è çÚçÈUôHx¢ „æ|¢± Ýãè ãñ,

ÜU¢Ú¼ê„ çÝ}¢¢ü¼¢ ÜU¢ï Ï¢¢Ð„ ÜUÚ çÎ²¢ …¢¼¢ ãñ J

• S¢}¢Û¢¢ñ¼¢ ¿¢¢ÐÝ x¢ç¼ç±{è²¢¡

xvi) }¢ãy±Ðê‡¢ü çÝ‡¢ü² ¥¢ñÚ ç±ÜU¢S¢

• Ðíè-ŒHï„}¢ïæÅ Ðíçà¢ÿ¢‡¢

À¢~¢¢ïæ ÜU¢ï „¢ÿ¢¢yÜU¢Ú ÜUï çH» ¼ñ²¢Ú ÜUÚÝï ÜUï çH» Ðíè.ŒHï„}¢ïæÅ Ðíçà¢ÿ¢‡¢ çÎ²¢ …¢¼¢ ãñæ J

• Ðíƒ}¢ ±¯ü ÜUï À¢~¢¢ïæ ÜUï çH» ¥¢ñl¢ïçx¢ÜU Î¢ñÚ¢

§„ÜU¢ }¢éw² ©gïà² À¢~¢¢ïæ ÜU¢ï Ï¢¢¼™è¼, ÜU¢}¢ ÜUÚÝï ÜUï ¼ÚèÜU¢ïæ ¥¢ñÚ ÜU¢²ü Ðíƒ¢¥¢ïæ ÜUï }¢¢Š²}¢ „ï Ã²¢±ã¢çÚÜU ÜU¢ñà¢H „è¶Ýï }¢ïæ

}¢ÎÎ ÜUÚÝ¢ ãñæ J

• ÜUÿ¢¢ „ï Ï¢¢ãÚ Ðíçà¢ÿ¢‡¢

À¢~¢¢ïæ ÜU¢ï S± çà¢ÿ¢¢ ÜUï „¢{Ý LÐ }¢ïæ ©ÝÜUï ÜU¢ñà¢H ¥ç{x¢íã‡¢ ÜU¢ï Ï¢É¢Ýï ÜUï çH» Ð¢ÆK™²¢ü ¥¢ñÚ Ð¢ÆKï¼Ú ç±¯²¢ïæ, ÐçÚ²¢ï…Ý¢¥¢ïæ

»±æ ¥Ýé„æ{¢Ý ÜU¢²¢ïZ }¢ïæ à¢¢ç}¢H ÜUÚÝ¢ ãñ J

• Ðí}¢¢ïà¢Ý

SÜêUH¢ï ÜU¢ Î¢ñÚ¢

 Jamnabai Narsee School

 Anand Niketan School 13/02/2025

 Sahajanand School of Achiever, Sargasan 07/03/2025

 Infocity Junior Science College,Sargasan 07/03/2025
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xvii) ÜU¢²üRU}¢ ¥¢ïÚ çRU²¢ÜUH¢Ð

»ÜU |¢¢Ú¼ Ÿ¢ïD |¢¢Ú¼

ÜU¢²üRU}¢ ¥¢ïÚ çRU²¢ÜUH¢Ð 2024-25

1. Indian Journal of Hospitality Management 6.1 - Release - 18/12/2024

2. Indian Journal of Hospitality Management 6.2 - Release - 18/12/2024

3. The IHMA Times, Students E-Newsletter Inception- 01/02/2025

4. World Environment Day - compliance 21/02/2025

5. CBSP External Examiner, Junagadh - 15/03/2025

6. ¥¢æ¼ÚÚ¢cÅîè² ²¢ïx¢ çÎ±S¢ - 21/06/2024

7. World Heritage Committee Meeting participation - 16/07/2024 - 01/08/2024

8. çã‹Îè Ð¶±¢Ç¢ - çÝÏ¢æ{ Ðíç¼²¢ïçx¢¼¢ - 19/09/2024

9. S±ÓÀ¼¢ ãè S¢ï±¢ - Ð¢ïSÅÚ }¢ïÜUè´x¢ Ðíç¼²¢ïçx¢¼¢- 20/09/2024

10. IHM Hyderabad Budding Chef Competition participation - 24-25/09/2024

11. Ahmedabad Shopping Festival - Stall - 19/10/2024 - 12/01/2025

12. IGoT ÜU}¢ü²¢ïx¢è 06 Mandate courses Completed by all IHMA Staff - compliance 30/10/2024

13. Ú¢cÅîè² »QU¢ çÎ±S¢ - 31/10/2024

14. ISRO Skill Test at IHM Ahmedabad 19-20/03/2025
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15. »ÜU ÐïÇG }¢¢¡ ÜïU Ý¢}¢

• ±ëÿ¢¢Ú¢ïÐ‡¢ Sept 2024(1) : 30 No.

• ±ëÿ¢¢Ú¢ïÐ‡¢ September 2024(2) : 30 No.

• ±ëÿ¢¢Ú¢ïÐ‡¢ October 2024 : 30 No.

• ±ëÿ¢¢Ú¢ïÐ‡¢ November 2024 : 30 No.

• ±ëÿ¢¢Ú¢ïÐ‡¢ December 2024 : 30 No.

• ±ëÿ¢¢Ú¢ïÐ‡¢ January 2025 : 76 No.

• ±ëÿ¢¢Ú¢ïÐ‡¢ February 2025 : 40 No.

• ±ëÿ¢¢Ú¢ïÐ‡¢ March 2025(1) : 70 No.

• ±ëÿ¢¢Ú¢ïÐ‡¢ March 2025(2) (Indoor) : 15 No.

• ±ëÿ¢¢Ú¢ïÐ‡¢  July 2025 : 65 No.

• ±ëÿ¢¢Ú¢ïÐ‡¢  August 2025 : 79 No.

RU}¢ x¢ç¼ç±ç{ ç±±Ú‡¢ S‰¢¢Ý çÎÝ¢æÜU

1. Extempore çã‹Îè çã‹Îè Ð¶±¢Ç¢ IHMA ÐçÚS¢Ú 23/09/2024

2. S±ÓÀ |¢¢Ú¼ çÎ±S¢ S±ÓÀ¼¢ ãè S¢ï±¢ IHMA ÐçÚS¢Ú 02/10/2024

3. S¢¢ÈU S¢ÈU¢§ü ¥ç|¢²¢Ý Special Campaign 4.0 IHMA ÐçÚS¢Ú 23/10/2024

4. çÝÏ¢æ{ / Ðï§ü‹Åè´x¢ Ðíç¼²¢ïçx¢¼¢ Communal Harmony IHMA ÐçÚS¢Ú 22/11/2024

Campaign Week

xviii) Ragging ÜUèU Í¢ÅÝ¢¥¢ï´ ÜU¢ï Ú¢ïÜUÝï ÜïU çH» ã}¢Ýï çÝ}ÝçHç¶¼ Ðí‡¢¢Hè/¼æ~¢ ÜU¢ S‰¢¢ÝÝ çÜU²¢ ãñ –

ã¢ïÅH ÐíÏ¢æ{Ý „æSƒ¢Ý ¥}¢Î¢±¢Î, x¢¢æ{èÝx¢Ú çÜU„è |¢è ÐíÜU¢Ú ÜUè Úñçx¢æx¢ x¢ç¼ç±ç{²¢ïæ ÜU¢ï çÏ¢HÜUéH |¢è Ï¢Î¢üà¼ Ýãèæ ÜUÚ¼¢ ãñ J „æSƒ¢Ý }¢ïæ

Úñôx¢x¢ ÜUï ¶¼Úï ÜU¢ï Ú¢ïÜUÝï ÜUï çH» çÝ}¢íçHç¶¼ Ðíƒ¢»¡ H¢x¢ê ãñæ ¥¢ñÚ çÝ²ç}¢¼ ¥¢{¢Ú ÐÚ çÝx¢Ú¢Ýè ÜUè …¢¼è ãñ J

1. „æSƒ¢Ý Ýï à¢ñÿ¢ç‡¢ÜU „~¢ 2024-25 ÜUï çH» »ÜU »æÅè-Úñôx¢x¢ ÜU}¢ïÅè ÜU¢ x¢ÆÝ çÜU²¢ ãñ ç…„}¢ïæ „æÜU¢² Ðíà¢¢„Ý À¢~¢ ¥ç|¢|¢¢±ÜU

„}¢êã ÜUï „ÎS² à¢¢ç}¢H ãñæ J

2. »æÅè-Úñôx¢x¢ ÜU}¢ïÅè ÜUï „ÎS² çÝ²ç}¢¼ LÐ „ï ÜUÿ¢¢¥¢ïæ, Ç¢§ôÝx¢ ã¢ïH „æSƒ¢Ý ÎÜUï „¢±ü…çÝÜU ÿ¢ï~¢¢ïæ ¥¢ñÚ À¢~¢¢±¢„¢ïæ ÜUï „¢ƒ-„¢ƒ

„æSƒ¢Ý ÜUï ¥¢„Ð¢„ ¥¢ñÚ x¢ñÚ À¢~¢¢±¢„è² ÿ¢ï~¢¢ïæ }¢ïæ x¢ç¼ç±ç{²¢ïæ ÐÚ çÝx¢Ú¢Ýè Ú¶ Úãï ãñæ J

3. Åè}¢ ¥¢§ü»™»}¢ ¥ã}¢Î¢Ï¢¢Î Ðíƒ}¢ ± ǖ ÜUï À¢~¢¢ïæ ÜUï „¢ƒ ç±ç|¢ó¢ ¥±„Ú¢ïæ ÐÚ Ï¢¢¼™è¼ ÜUÚÜUï x¢ç¼ç±ç{²¢ïæ ÜU¢ï Ú¢ïÜUÝï ÜUè ç…}}¢ïÎ¢Úè

|¢è Hï¼è ãñ ¼¢çÜU ©‹ãïæ …¢x¢LÜU çÜU²¢ …¢ „ÜUï çÜU …LÚ¼ ÜUï „}¢² ÐíÏ¢æ{Ý „éH|¢ ãñ J

4. »æÅè-Úñôx¢x¢ À¢~¢ „ç}¢ç¼ ÜUï „ÎS² Ý» À¢~¢¢ïæ ÜUï Ï¢è™ ¥Ýéà¢¢„Ý Ï¢Ý¢» Ú¶Ýï ¥¢ñÚ „éÚçÿ¢¼ ±¢¼¢±Ú‡¢ ÜUè |¢¢±Ý¢ ÜU¢ï Ï¢É¢±¢ ÎïÝï ÜUï

çH» „|¢è „ï±¢¥¢ïæ-Ý¢à¼¢, Î¢ïÐãÚ ÜU¢ |¢¢ï…Ý, ã¢§ü-Åè ¥¢ñÚ çÇÝÚ ÜUï „}¢² À¢~¢ |¢¢ï…Ý ÜUÿ¢ }¢ïæ }¢¢ñ…êÎ Úã¼ï ãñæ J
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5. „æSƒ¢ÝÝï 05-08-2024 ÜU¢ï ¥¢ïçÚ»æÅïà¢Ý ÜU¢²üRU}¢ ÜUï Î¢ñÚ¢Ý „æÜU¢² ¥¢ñÚ ç±à¢ï¯ LÐ „ï À¢~¢ „ç}¢ç¼ ÜUï „ÎS²¢ïæ À¢~¢¢±¢„ ÜUï

S±²æ„ï±ÜU¢ïæ ¥¢ñÚ x¢ñÚ-À¢~¢¢±¢„è S±²æ„ï±ÜU¢ïæ „çã¼ »æÅè-Úñôx¢x¢ „ç}¢ç¼ ÐÚ …¢ïÚ çÎ²¢ J

6. §„ÜUï ¥H¢±¢ ©‹ãïæ ¥¢æ¼çÚÜU çà¢ÜU¢²¼ „ç}¢ç¼ ÜUï Ï¢¢Úï }¢ïæ |¢è …¢x¢LÜU çÜU²¢ …¢ Úã¢ ãñ J

7. „æSƒ¢Ý Ýï À¢~¢¢ïæ ÜUï Ï¢è™ Úñôx¢x¢ ÜUï ç¶H¢ÈU …¢x¢LÜU¼¢ Ï¢É¢Ýï ÜUï çH» „æSƒ¢Ý ¥¢ñÚ À¢~¢¢±¢„ ÜUï Ðí}¢é¶ ÿ¢ï~¢¢ïæ }¢ïæ ²é…è„è m¢Ú¢

©ÐHÏ{ ÜUÚ¢» x¢» Ð¢ïSÅÚ Hx¢¢» ãñæ J

8. 12 „ï 18 ¥x¢S¼ 2024 ¼ÜU ¥¢ç{ÜU¢çÚÜU ¼¢ñÚ ÐÚ Ï¢Ý¢» x¢» „|¢è „ï}¢ïSÅÚ ÜUï Ãã¢Åì„»Ð x¢íéÐ¢ïæ }¢ïæ ÎñçÝÜU ¥¢{¢Ú ÐÚ »æÅè Úñôx¢x¢ Ð¢ïSÅÚ

SH¢§Ç ÜUè »ÜU Ÿ¢ëæ¶H¢ Ð¢ïSÅ ÜUè x¢§ü ãñ J

9. „æSƒ¢Ý Ýï §„ }¢égï ÜU¢ï „æ±ïÎÝà¢èH Ï¢Ý¢Ýï ¥¢ñÚ ¥ç{ÜU …¢x¢LÜU¼¢ ÐñÎ¢ ÜUÚÝï ÜUï çH» »æÅè-Úñôx¢x¢ çÎ±„/„Œ¼¢ã }¢Ý¢Ýï ÜUï Î¢ñÚ¢Ý

„éÛ¢¢§ü x¢§ü x¢ç¼ç±ç{²¢ïæ ÜU¢ï ¥ÐÝ¢²¢ J

xix) ÜïUç‹Îí² ¥ÝéÎ¢Ý ©Ð²¢ïçx¢¼¢ :

¥ÝéS¢êçÓ¢ 5 }¢ï ©ËHïç¶¼

xx) ‹²¢²¢H² ÜU¢²ü±¢ãè ÜUè çS‰¢ç¼

01 (»ÜU)

xxi) S¢êÓ¢Ý¢ ¥ç{çÝ²}¢ 2005 ÐçÚÐ¢HÝ

(i) S¢ÚÜU¢Úè Ðí¢ç{ÜUÚ‡¢ ÜU¢ Ý¢}¢ : ã¢ïÅH ÐíÏ¢æ{ S¢æS‰¢¢Ý ¥ã}¢Î¢Ï¢¢Î

©Ð S¢ÚÜU¢Úè S¢êÓ¢Ý¢ ¥ç{ÜU¢Úè

Nodal Officer:

RU}¢ Ý¢}¢ ÐÎ ÎêÚ|¢¢¯ ÝæÏ¢Ú Ð¼¢

1. Ÿ¢è}¢¼è ÚèÅ¢ Î¢S¢x¢éŒ¼¢ Ðè.». Åé 9974034078 ã¢ïÅH ÐíÏ¢æ{Ý S¢æS‰¢¢Ý - ¥ã}¢Î¢Ï¢¢Î

Ðí{¢Ý¢Ó¢¢²ü |¢¢§üÁ¢èÐéÚ¢, Ðè.¥¢ï. ÜU¢ïÏ¢¢, x¢¢æ{èÝx¢Ú

Asst. Public Information Officer (APIO) / DPIO (Deemed Public Information Officer) :

RU}¢ Ý¢}¢ ÐÎ ÎêÚ|¢¢¯ ÝæÏ¢Ú Ð¼¢

1. Ÿ¢è}¢¼è Ðíèç¼ ÐíÜU¢à¢ ÜU¢²¢üH² 9974034078 ã¢ïÅH ÐíÏ¢æ{Ý S¢æS‰¢¢Ý - ¥ã}¢Î¢Ï¢¢Î

¥ç{ÿ¢ÜU |¢¢§üÁ¢èÐéÚ¢, Ðè.¥¢ï. ÜU¢ïÏ¢¢, x¢¢æ{èÝx¢Ú

Central Public Information Officer (CPIO)

RU}¢ Ý¢}¢ ÐÎ ÎêÚ|¢¢¯ ÝæÏ¢Ú Ð¼¢

1. Ÿ¢è S¢æçÁ¢¼ }¢¢Á¢è »Ó¢.¥¢ï.Çè.-II 9974034078 ã¢ïÅH ÐíÏ¢æ{Ý S¢æS‰¢¢Ý - ¥ã}¢Î¢Ï¢¢Î

|¢¢§üÁ¢èÐéÚ¢, Ðè.¥¢ï. ÜU¢ïÏ¢¢, x¢¢æ{èÝx¢Ú
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Appellate Authority:

RU}¢ Ý¢}¢ ÐÎ ÎêÚ|¢¢¯ ÝæÏ¢Ú Ð¼¢

1. Ÿ¢è ». ÜïU. S¢¢ãê Ðí|¢¢Úè-Ðí¢Ó¢¢²ü 9974034078 ã¢ïÅH ÐíÏ¢æ{Ý S¢æS‰¢¢Ý - ¥ã}¢Î¢Ï¢¢Î

|¢¢§üÁ¢èÐéÚ¢, Ðè.¥¢ï. ÜU¢ïÏ¢¢, x¢¢æ{èÝx¢Ú

(ii) ¥¢±ïÎÝ¢ïæ ÜU¢ Ã²¢ïÚ¢

¥¢±ïÎÝ ±S¢êHè à¢éËÜU çS‰¢ç¼

30 –– S¢|¢è ¥¢±ïÎÝ ÜU¢ Á¢±¢Ï¢ çÎ²¢

xxii) Hï¶¢ ÐÚèÿ¢¢ ÐïÚ¢¥¢ïæ ÜUè çS‰¢ç¼

IAW Ýï S¢æS‰¢¢Ý }¢ï 2012-2013 S¢ï 2015-2016 ÜU¢ Hï¶¢ ÐÚèÿ¢¢ ÜUÚ¢²¢ 14-03-2017 S¢ï 17-03-2017 ¼ÜU, çÁ¢S¢}¢ïæ Ý²ï ¥¢ñÚ ÐéÚ¢Ýï

ç}¢H¢ÜUÚ ÜéUH 18 ÐïÚ¢ çÎÝ¢æÜU 17-3-2017 ÜU¢ï Ðí¢Œ¼ ãé» ‰¢ï J

¥ÝéÐ¢HÝ çÚÐ¢ïÅü ±çÚD Hï¶¢ ¥ç{ÜU¢Úè IAW ÜU¢ï |¢ïÁ¢¢ x¢²¢, çÁ¢S¢}¢ï´ ¼‰²Ðê‡¢ü S¢êÓ¢Ý¢ »±æ çH» x¢» / çH» Á¢¢Ýï ±¢Hï S¢é{¢ÚÜU ÜUÎ}¢,

ÐíHï¶èÜUÚ‡¢ S¢çã¼, ÐïÚ¢¥¢ïæ ÜU¢ï S¢éHÛ¢¢Ýï ãï¼é ¥¢Ðïçÿ¢¼ J

¼‰²¢y}¢ÜU …¢ÝÜU¢Úè ¥¢ñÚ ©Æ¢» x¢» „é{¢Ú¢y}¢ÜU ÜUÎ}¢¢ïæ ÜUè …¢ÝÜU¢Úè Îï¼ï ãé» ¥ÝéÐ¢HÝ çÚÐ¢ïÅü ±¢ç‡¢çÁ²ÜU Hï¶¢ÐÚèÿ¢¢ }¢ã¢çÝÎïà¢ÜU

ÜU¢ï |¢ï…è x¢§ü ƒè J

„è.».…è. m¢Ú¢ ÜUéH 06 ÐñÚ¢ ©Æ¢» x¢» ƒï, ç…Ý}¢ïæ „ï 05 ÐñÚ¢ ÜU¢ çÝÐÅ¢‡¢ çÜU²¢ x¢²¢ ¥¢ñÚ ÜUï±H 01 ÐñÚ¢ ¥Ý„éHÛ¢¢ ãñ J

xxiii) Ú¢Á¢|¢¢¯¢ ÜU¢ Ðíx¢ç¼à¢èH ©Ð²¢ïx¢

1. ã¢ïÅH ÐíÏ¢æ{Ý „æSƒ¢Ý ¥ã}¢Î¢Ï¢¢Î Ýï çã‹Îè Ð¶±¢Çï 2024 ÜU¢ „ÈUH ¥¢²¢ï…Ý çÜU²¢ ¼ƒ¢ ç±ç|¢‹Ý x¢ç¼ç±ç{²¢ïæ }¢ïæ „Ï¢ÜU¢ï |¢¢x¢

HïÝï ÜUï çH» Ðí¢ïy„¢çã¼ çÜU²¢ J ç±ç|¢‹Ý x¢ç¼ç±ç{²¢ïæ ÜU¢ ¥¢²¢ï…Ý çÜU²¢ x¢¢² ç…„}¢ï ÜU}¢ü™¢Úè²¢ïæ »±æ À¢~¢¢ïæ Ýï ÐêÚè çÝD¢ »±æ

©y„¢ã ÜUï „¢ƒ |¢¢x¢ çH²¢ J çÎÝ¢æÜU 12-11-24 ÜU¢ï ÝÚ¢ÜU¢„ ÜU¢ï §ü}¢ïH m¢Ú¢ çÚÐ¢ïÅü |¢ï…è x¢²è ƒè J

çã‹Îè Ð¶±¢Ç¢ x¢ç¼ç±ç{-2024

RU}¢¢æÜU çÎÝ¢æÜU/±¢Ú x¢ç¼ç±ç{ çÝ²év¼ ¥ç{ÜU¢Úè

1 14-15 ç„¼æÏ¢Ú-2024 ¥ç¶H |¢¢Ú¼è² „}}¢ïHÝ Ý§ü çÎËHè 2024 Ç¢õ. …²¢ à¢}¢¢ü

2 17 ç„¼æÏ¢Ú-2024 À¢~¢¢ïæ ÜUï çH» çã‹Îè ÐíàÝ¢ï¼Úè (Ã²¢ÜUÚ‡¢) Ÿ¢è}¢¼è ²à¢¢ï{Ú¢ Ð¢æÇ¢ »±æ

(}¢æx¢H±¢Ú) Ÿ¢è}¢¼è Îï±¢æx¢Ý¢ ±}¢¢ü

3 18 ç„¼æÏ¢Ú-2024 Ú¢…|¢¢¯¢ ÜU¢²¢ü‹±²Ý „ç}¢ç¼ ÜUè Ï¢ñÆÜU „}¢x¢í „ç}¢ç¼ „ÎS²

(Ï¢é{±¢Ú)

4 19 ç„¼æÏ¢Ú-2024 À¢~¢¢ïæ ÜUï çH» çã‹Îè }¢ïæ çÝÏ¢æ{ Hï¶Ý Ç¢õ.„ËH¢ ç±…²ÜUé}¢¢Ú »±æ

(x¢éL±¢Ú) Ðíç¼²¢ïçx¢¼¢ Ÿ¢è ÜUÚ‡¢ HéËH¢
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5 23 ç„¼æÏ¢Ú-2024 À¢~¢¢ïæ ÜUï çH» çã‹Îè }¢ïæ ¼¢yÜU¢çHÜU Ÿ¢è „¼èà¢ ô„ã »±æ

(„¢ï}¢±¢Ú) Hï¶Ý Ðíç¼²¢ïçx¢¼¢ Ÿ¢è à¢à¢¢æÜU Ú¢…¢ñçÚ²¢

6 26 ç„¼æÏ¢Ú-2024 ÜU}¢ü™¢çÚ²¢ïæ ÜUï çH» Ÿ¢è ç±Ý² Ý¢}¢…¢ïà¢è »±æ Ÿ¢è }¢¢ïãÝ¢

(}¢æx¢H±¢Ú) çÝÏ¢æ{ Hï¶Ý Ðíç¼²¢ïçx¢¼¢

7 27 ç„¼æÏ¢Ú-2024 §ü Ï¢è »„ Ï¢è ÈUêÇ ÈUïçSÅ±H Ÿ¢è HçH¼ ±¢Í¢ïH¢, Ÿ¢è}¢¼è çÚÎì{è Ú¢…

(à¢éRU±¢Ú) Ã²æ…Ý ç±ç{ „æÜUHÝ »±æ Ÿ¢è „é}¢Ý „ÚÜU¢Ú

8 30 ç„¼æÏ¢Ú-2024 ã¢ïÅH ÐíÏ¢æ{Ý „æSƒ¢Ý ¥ã}¢Î¢Ï¢¢Î Ç¢õ. …²¢ à¢}¢¢ü »±æ

(„¢ï}¢±¢Ú) m¢Ú¢ ÜU¢²üà¢¢H¢ ÜU¢ ¥¢²¢ï…Ý Ÿ¢è ™¢LÎœ¢ à¢}¢¢ü

2. „æSƒ¢Ý }¢ïæ Ýx¢Ú Ú¢…|¢¢¯¢ ÜU¢²¢ü‹±²Ý „ç}¢ç¼ ÜUè 4 Ï¢ñÆÜU¢ïæ (4 ç¼}¢¢ãè ÜUï ¥ÝéLÐ) ÜU¢ „ÈUH ¥¢²¢ï…Ý çÜU²¢ x¢²¢ J 20-09-2024,

02-12-2024, 06-03-2025, 08-05-2025)

3. çÝÏ¢æ{ Hï¶Ý Ðíç¼²¢ïçx¢¼¢ ÜUï çH» ÜU}¢ü™¢Úè²¢ïæ ÜUï Ðí¢ïy„¢ãÝ ãï¼é „æSƒ¢Ý ÜUï ±¢<¯ÜU çÎ±„ ÐÚ ÝÜUÎ ÐéÚSÜU¢Ú (5000/-) »±æ Ðíà¢çS¼

Ð~¢ ÜU¢ |¢è ç±¼Ú‡¢ çÜU²¢ x¢²¢ J

Ÿ¢è à¢¢ã ¥æçÜU¼ ÜUé}¢¢Ú Ðíƒ}¢ Sƒ¢Ý (2500/-)

Ÿ¢è çãÚïÝ ÐÚ}¢¢Ú çmç±¼è² Sƒ¢Ý (1500/-)

Ç¢õ. Îï±¢æx¢Ý¢ ±}¢¢ü ¼ë¼è² Sƒ¢Ý (1000/-)

4. ã¢ïÅH ÐíÏ¢æ{Ý „æSƒ¢Ý ¥ã}¢Î¢Ï¢¢Î Ýï ÝÚ¢ÜU¢„ x¢¢æ{èÝx¢Ú ÜU¢ï ±¢<¯ÜU ¥æà¢Î¢Ý çÎ²¢ J

5. çã‹Îè |¢¢¯¢ ÜUè Ðí¢ï‹Ýç¼ ÜUï çH» x¢» Ðí²¢„¢ïæ }¢ïæ ©œ¢}¢ ÜU¢²ü ÜUï çH» ã¢ïÅH ÐíÏ¢æ{Ý „æSƒ¢Ý ÜU¢ï ÝÚ¢ÜU¢„ x¢¢æ{èÝx¢Ú m¢Ú¢ ± ǖ 2024

ÜUï çH» ¼ë¼è² ÐéÚSÜU¢Ú ÐíÎ¢Ý çÜU²¢ x¢²¢ J

6. çã‹Îè |¢¢¯¢ ÜUè Ðí¢ï‹Ýç¼ ÜUï çH» x¢» Ðí²¢„¢ïæ }¢ïæ ©œ¢}¢ ÜU¢²ü ÜUï çH» ã¢ïÅH ÐíÏ¢æ{Ý „æSƒ¢Ý ÜU¢ï ÝÚ¢ÜU¢„ x¢¢æ{èÝx¢Ú m¢Ú¢ ± ǖ 2023-

24 ÜUï çH» Ðíƒ}¢ ÐéÚSÜU¢Ú ÐíÎ¢Ý çÜU²¢ x¢²¢ J

7. ± ǖ 2022-2023 ÜUï çH» ã¢ïÅH ÐíÏ¢æ{Ý „æSƒ¢Ý ÜU¢ï mç±¼è² ÐéÚSÜU¢Ú Ðí¢Œ¼ ãé¥¢ ƒ¢ J

8. ± ǖ 2021-2022 ÜUï çH» ã¢ïÅH ÐíÏ¢æ{Ý „æSƒ¢Ý ÜU¢ï ¼ë¼è² ÐéÚSÜU¢Ú Ðí¢Œ¼ ãé¥¢ ƒ¢ J

9. „æSƒ¢Ý ÜUï Ú¢…|¢¢¯¢ çã‹Îè „æÍ¢- “çã‹Îè ãñ ã}¢” - }¢ïæ À¢~¢¢ïæ ÜU¢ï „æÍ¢ ÜUè ã¢ïÝï±¢Hè x¢ç¼ç±ç{²¢ïæ »±æ ©ggïà² „ï ¥±x¢¼ ÜUÚ¢²¢

x¢²¢ J çã‹Îè }¢ñæ ã}¢ ÜU¢ ©Îìgïà² ãñ Ú¢…|¢¢¯¢ çã‹Îè ÜUè Ðí¢ï‹Ýç¼ »±æ Ðí„¢Ú ÜUÚ ¥¢… ÜUï §„ „}¢ÜU¢HèÝ ²éx¢ }¢ïæ ã}¢¢Úè |¢¢Ú¼è² „æSÜUëç¼

ÜUè à¢¢ï|¢¢ ¥¢ñÚ x¢çÚ}¢¢ ÜU¢ï Ï¢Ý¢» Ú¶Ý¢ J

10. Ú¢…|¢¢¯¢ çÝ²}¢ 1976 ÜUï çÝ²}¢ 10(4) ÜUï ¥æ¼x¢ü¼ ã¢ïÅH ÐíÏ¢æ{Ý „æSƒ¢Ý ¥ã}¢Î¢Ï¢¢Î ¼¢ï |¢¢Ú¼ ÜUï Ú¢…Ð~¢ }¢ïæ …êÝ 2023 }¢ïæ

¥ç{„êç™¼ ÜUÚ¢²¢ x¢²¢ J

11. ÜU¢²¢üH² }¢ïæ Ú¢…|¢¢¯¢ çÝ²}¢¢ïæ ÜUï Ð¢HÝ ãï¼é ÜU¢²¢üH² ÐçÚÐ~¢ „¢Û¢¢ çÜU²¢ x¢²¢ J

12. çã‹Îè Ð¶±¢Ç¢ 2025 ÜUï ¥æ¼x¢ü¼, „æSƒ¢Ý ÜUè Ú¢…|¢¢¯¢ ¥ç{ÜU¢Úè Ýï çÝÈUÅ x¢¢æ{èÝx¢Ú }¢ïæ ©ÝÜUï À¢~¢¢ïæ ÜUï çH» çã‹Îè ÐíàÝ¢ï¼Úè ÜU¢

¥ç{ÜU¢çÚÜU LÐ „ï …… Ï¢ÝÜUÚ „}¢‹±² ÜUÚ¢²¢ J
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13. ¥ç¶H |¢¢Ú¼è² Ú¢…|¢¢¯¢ (14-15 ç„¼æÏ¢Ú 2024) „}}¢ïHÝ }¢ïæ „æSƒ¢Ý ÜUï çã‹Îè Ú¢…|¢¢¯¢ ¥ç{ÜU¢Úè Ýï çÎËHè }¢ïæ |¢¢x¢ çH²¢ J

14. 17 ÈUÚ±Úè 2025 ÜU¢ï ÎèÐS}¢ëç¼ ¥¢ïçÇÅ¢ïçÚ²}¢, }¢¢Ý„Ú¢ï±Ú …²ÐéÚ }¢ïæ ÿ¢ï~¢è² Ú¢…|¢¢¯¢ „}}¢ïHÝ }¢ïæ „æSƒ¢Ý ÜUï çã‹Îè Ú¢…|¢¢¯¢

¥ç{ÜU¢ÚèÝï …²ÐéÚ }¢ïæ |¢¢x¢ çH²¢ J

15. „æSƒ¢Ý ÜUè Ú¢…|¢¢¯¢ ÜU¢²¢ü‹±²Ý „ç}¢ç¼ ÜU¢ ÐéÝx¢üÆÝ çÜU²¢ x¢²¢ J

16. „æSƒ¢Ý ÜUè ±ñÏ¢„¢§Å (www.ihmahmedabad.com) ÐÚ  çã‹Îè Ú¢…|¢¢¯¢ ÜUè Ðí¢ï‹Ýç¼ ÜUï çH» ¥¢… ÜU¢ ±¢v² ÜUï Ý¢}¢ „ï ÅñÏ¢

„çRU² ãñ J §„ ÅñÏ¢ ÜU¢ï ™éÝÝï „ï |¢¢Ú¼ ÜUè 22 ¥¢ç{ÜU¢ÚèÜU¢ |¢¢¯¢¥¢ïæ }¢ïæ ¥¢… ÜUï ±¢v² ÜU¢ LÐ¢æ¼Ú‡¢ çÎ¶¼¢ ãñ J ²ã ±¢v² ÎñçÝÜU

ÚëÐ „ï Ï¢ÎH¢ …¢¼¢ ãñ J

17. „æSƒ¢Ý ÜUï ÜU}¢ü™¢Úè²¢ïæ Ýï ÝÚ¢ÜU¢„ x¢¢æ{èÝx¢Ú ÜUè Ðç~¢ÜU¢ ÜUï çH» Hï¶ ÐíS¼é¼ çÜU» J

18. „æSƒ¢Ý ÜUï çÝ²év¼ ÜU}¢ü™¢çÚ²¢ïæ Ýï çã‹Îè çà¢ÿ¢‡¢ ²¢ï…Ý¢ ÜUï ¥æ¼x¢ü¼ Ð¢Úæx¢¼ ÐÚèÿ¢¢ „ÈUH¼¢ ÜUï „¢ƒ ©œ¢è‡¢ü ÜUè J „æSƒ¢Ý ÜUï à¢ï¯ „|¢è

Ý±èÝ ÜU}¢ü™¢çÚ²¢ïæ ÜU¢ï çã‹Îè çà¢ÿ¢‡¢ ²¢ï…Ý¢ ÜUï ¥æ¼x¢ü¼ Ðæ…èÜUë¼ ÜUÚ¢²¢ x¢²¢ J

19. ± ǖ ÜUï Î¢ñÚ¢Ý „ç}¢ç¼ ÜUï ¼œ¢±¢±{¢Ý }¢ïæ ÜU¢²¢üH² m¢Ú¢ ¥¢²¢ïç…¼ ÜU¢²üRU}¢¢ï (±ïçÏ¢Ý¢Ú/„ïç}¢Ý¢Ú/ÜU¢²üà¢¢H¢/Ðíç¼²¢ïçx¢¼¢/¥ç|¢ÐíÚ‡¢¢

ÜU¢²üRU}¢ ¥¢çÎ) ÜU¢ ç±±Ú‡¢

RU}¢¢æÜU ¥¢²¢ï…ÜU „ÎS² ÜU¢²üRU}¢ ÜU¢ ç±±Ú‡¢ ¥¢²¢ï…Ý ÜUè ¼¢Úè¶

ÜU¢²¢üH²/à¢¢¶¢

ÜU¢ Ý¢}¢

1 “…ï}¢ Ð¢ïÅüH ÐÚ RU² ¥¢ñÚ ©„ÜUè 30-09-2024

™éÝ¢ñç¼²¢¡ ” Ðíçà¢çÿ¢¼ ÜU¢<}¢ÜU¢ïæ ÜUè

Ÿ¢è çÝ}¢ï̄  Ð¢æ™H, çÏ¢…Ý„ ÈU¢ç„çHÅïÅÚ „æw²¢ - 42

GeM, x¢é…Ú¢¼/Î}¢Ý çÎª/Î¢ÎÚ¢ »±æ

Ýx¢Ú ã±ïHè

2 ã¢ïÅH ÐíÏ¢æ{Ý Ÿ¢è çÎHèÐ ÆvÜUÚ m¢Ú¢ À¢~¢¢ïæ ÜUï çH» 09-12-2024

ç±à¢ï̄  „~¢ -”»ÜU „ÈUH ©Îì²}¢è Ðíçà¢çÿ¢¼ ÜUè „æw²¢-25

ÜUñ„ï Ï¢Ýïæ”

3 „æSƒ¢Ý “x¢íèc}¢ «¼é ÜU¢ ¥¢²é±ïüçÎÜU m¢Ú¢ Ðí|¢¢±è 18-03-2025

¥ã}¢Î¢Ï¢¢Î ÐíÏ¢æ{Ý”¥¢ñÝH¢§üÝ }¢¢Š²}¢ „ï - Ðíçà¢ÿ¢ÜU Ðíçà¢çÿ¢¼ ÜU¢<}¢ÜU¢ï ÜUè

Ç¢õ.}¢}¢¼¢ ¥¢²ü, »}¢.Çè-¥¢²é±ïüÎ „æw²¢-50

4 “E-Office” ÜUï ¥¢{¢Ú ¥¢ñÚ }¢êH¼y± 06-05-2025

±v¼¢ :- Ms. Swati Singh, Ðíçà¢çÿ¢¼ ÜU¢<}¢ÜU¢ï ÜUè

Project Associate, „æw²¢-45

(C-DAC PUNE)
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20. Ýx¢Ú „ç}¢ç¼ ÜUï ¼y±¢{¢Ý}¢ïæ ¥¢²¢ïç…¼ ÜU¢²üRU}¢¢ï (±ïçÏ¢Ý¢Ú/„ïç}¢Ý¢Ú/ÜU¢²üà¢¢H¢/Ðíç¼²¢ïçx¢¼¢/¥ç|¢Ðíf‡¢¢ ÜU¢²üRU}¢ ¥¢çÎ) }¢ïæ

¥¢ÐÜUï „æSƒ¢Ý ÜUï SÅ¢ÈU „ÎS²¢ïæ ÜUè „ã|¢¢çx¢¼¢

RU}¢¢æÜU „ÎS² ÜU¢²¢üH² ÜU¢²üRU}¢ ÜU¢ Ý¢}¢ ¥¢ÐÜUï ÜU¢²¢üH² „ï

ç…„ÜUï m¢Ú¢ ÜU¢²üRU}¢ Ðíç¼|¢¢x¢è SÅ¢ÈU „ÎS²¢ï „æw²¢

ÜU¢ ¥¢²¢ï…Ý çÜU²¢  x¢²¢

1 ÜUï‹Îíè² H¢ïÜU çÝ}¢¢ü‡¢ Ú¢…|¢¢¯¢ »±æ „¢}¢¢‹² ¿¢¢Ý 01

ç±|¢¢x¢ Ðíç¼²¢ïx¢ç¼¢ çÎÝ¢æÜU-07-08-2024

2 ÜUï‹Îíè² ç±l¢H² ÜUç±¼¢ Ð¢Æ Ðíç¼²¢ïçx¢¼¢- 01

„æx¢ÆÝ çÎÝ¢æÜU : 04-09-2024

3 »Ý »ÈU »„ ²é „æ²év¼ çã‹Îè ÜU¢²üà¢¢H¢ 01

x¢¢æ{èÝx¢Ú 20-01-2025

4 ÜUï‹Îíè² H¢ïÜU çÝ}¢¢ü‡¢ Ú¢…|¢¢¯¢ ÜU¢²¢üà¢¢H¢-28-01-2025 01

ç±|¢¢x¢

5 ÿ¢ï~¢è² ÜU¢²¢üH², çÎÝ¢æÜU 18 ÈUÚ±Úè, 2025 ÜU¢ï 02

§æçÇ²Ý ¥¢ï±Ú„è… ¥¢ïÝH¢§Ý }¢¢Š²}¢ „ï „¢²æ 04 Ï¢…ï

Ï¢ñæÜU „ï ç™~¢ Hï¶Ý Ðíç¼²¢ïçx¢¼¢

21. Ýx¢Ú Ú¢…|¢¢¯¢ ÜU¢²¢ü‹±²Ý „ç}¢ç¼ ÜUè À}¢¢ãè Ï¢ñæÆÜU¢ïæ }¢ïæ ã¢ïÅH ÐíÏ¢æ{Ý „æSƒ¢Ý ¥ã}¢Î¢Ï¢¢Î ©ÐçSƒ¼ Úã¢  J

xxiv) À¢~¢±ëçœ¢

ÜéUH 25 À¢~¢±ëçœ¢²¢¡, çÁ¢ÝÜU¢ }¢êË²¢ÜUæÝ Rs. 36,27,160/- S¢ï Á²¢Î¢ ãñ, Á¢¢ï çÜU S¢ÚÜU¢Úè x¢ñÚ S¢ÚÜU¢Úè ¥ç|¢ÜUÚ‡¢¢ï´ »±æ S¢æS‰¢¢Ý ÜUè çÝÁ¢è

ÜU¢ï¯ S¢ï S¢æç±¼Ú‡¢ çÜU²¢ x¢²¢ J
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S±¼æ~¢ Hï¶¢ çÚÐ¢ïÅü

±ë¼è² Hï¶¢ ç±±Ú‡¢ çÚÐ¢ïÅü (S¢æS‰¢¢Ý) çÁ¢S¢ÜU¢ Ï¢ïHï‹S¢à¢èÅ ÜU¢ Hï¶¢ÐÚèÿ¢‡¢ 31, }¢¢Ó¢ü, 2025 ¼ÜU ÜUÚ çÎ²¢ ãñ »±æ §S¢ÜU¢ ¥¢² Ã²²

Hï¶¢ çÝ}Ý çHç¶¼ ãñ ¥¢ñÚ Hï¶¢ çÝç¼²¢ï´ ÜU¢ S¢æÿ¢ïÐ »±æ SÐCèÜUÚ‡¢ Á¢¢ÝÜU¢Úè ÜïU S¢¢‰¢ Îè x¢§ü ãñ J

±ë¼è² ç±±Ú‡¢ ÐÚ S¢æS‰¢¢Ý ÜUè çÁ¢}}¢ïÎ¢Úè : S¢æS‰¢¢Ý ÐíÏ¢æ{ ÜUè çÁ¢}¢ï}¢ïÎ¢Úè, ±ë¼è² Hï¶¢ ÜU¢ï S¢ãè ¼Úã S¢ï Ï¢Ý¢Ý¢ »±æ Îà¢¢üÝ¢ ãñ Á¢¢ï ÜUè

S¢æS‰¢¢Ý ÜU¢ ±ë¼è² çÝcÐ¢ÎÝ Îà¢¢ü¼¢ ãñ J |¢¢Ú¼ }¢ï´ }¢¢‹² Hï¶¢ÜUÚ‡¢ çS¢h¢æ¼¢ï ÜïU ¥ÝéS¢¢Ú çÁ¢S¢}¢ï´ Hï¶¢ÜUÚ‡¢ }¢¢ÝÜU |¢è ãñ, ²ã çÁ¢}}¢ïÎ¢Úè

MÐ¢æÜUÚ ÐçÚÐ¢HÝ ¥¢ñÚ ¥¢æ¼çÚÜU çÝ²æ~¢‡¢ ÜU¢ Ú¶Ú¶¢± ÜU¢ S¢}¢¢±ïà¢ ãñ, Á¢¢ï ÜUè S¢æÏ¢æç{¼ ÜU¢x¢Á¢¢¼ ÜïU ¼ñ²¢Úè ¥¢ñÚ ÐíS¼éç¼ÜUÚ‡¢ S¢ãè ã¢ï ¥¢ñÚ

çÝ<±±Ú‡¢ S¢ï ÐÚï ã¢ï ¼¢çÜU ÜUÐÅ ÜU¢ S¢é{¢Ú »±æ ¥çÝ²ç}¢¼¢¥¢ïæ ÜU¢ï Ð¼¢ çÜU²¢ Á¢¢ S¢ÜïU ©çÓ¢¼ Hï¶¢ÜUÚ Ýèç¼²¢ï´ ÜU¢ Ðí±Ú‡¢ »±æ ¥ÝéÐí²¢ïx¢ ã¢ïJ

Á¢¢ï ÐíÓ¢¢çH¼ Hï¶¢ÜUÚ ÚèÐ¢ïÅü ÜïU ²‰¢¢‰¢ü¼¢ »±æ  S¢}¢¢ÐÝ ÜïU çH» J

Hï¶¢ÜU¢Ú ÜUè çÁ¢}}¢ïÎ¢Úè : ã}¢Ýï Hï¶¢ ÐÚèÿ¢¢, |¢¢Ú¼ }¢ï´ }¢¢‹²  ICAI Hï¶¢ ÐÚèÿ¢‡¢ Ýèç¼²¢ï´ ÜïU ¥¢{¢Ú ÐÚ çÜU²¢ ãñ, ã}¢Ýï ¥çÍ¢çÝ²}¢

ÜU¢ ©ÐÏ¢‹{ Hï¶¢ÜUÚ‡¢ »±æ Hï¶¢ÐÚèÿ¢¢ }¢¢ÝÜU }¢ï´ çH²¢ ãñ ¥¢ñÚ ©Ý S¢|¢è ç±¯²¢ï ÜU¢ Hï¶¢ ÐÚèÿ¢¢ ÚèÐ¢ïÅü }¢ï´ S¢}¢¢±ïà¢ çÜU²¢ ãñ J ²ã Ýèç¼²¢ï´

ÜU¢ï Ó¢¢çã» ÜUè ã}¢ï´ ²ã Š²¢Ý Ú¶Ý¢ ÐÇ¼¢ ãñ ÜUè S¢¢Úï ±ëçœ¢² ç±±Ú‡¢ }¢ï´ ÜU¢ï§ü çÝ<±±Ú‡¢ ¼¢ï Ýãè´ ãñ J ã}¢¢Ú¢ Î¢ç²y± §S¢ ç±±Ú‡¢ ÐÚ Hï¶¢

ÐÚèÿ¢¢ m¢Ú¢ ç±¯² ¼‰²¢ïæ ÜUè x¢H¼Ï¢²¢Ýè S¢ï ÐÚïã ãñJ

}¢¼ : Hï¶¢ ÐÚèÿ¢¢ ±ëç¼² ç±±Ú‡¢ ÜïU Ú¢çà¢ »±æ ÐíÜUÅÝ ÐíS¼é¼ ÜU¼¢ü ãñ J Hï¶¢ ç±±Ú‡¢ ÜUè ÜU¢²üç±ç{ Hï¶¢ÜU¢Ú ÜïU çÝ‡¢ü² ÐÚ ¥¢{¢çÚ¼

ãñ J Á¢¢ïç¶}¢ çÝ{¢üÚ‡¢ Ï¢Ý¢Ýï }¢ï´, Hï¶¢ÜU¢Ú ¥¢æ¼çÚÜU çÝ²æ~¢‡¢ ÜU¢ Ú¶Ú¶¢± ÜU¢ S¢}¢¢±ïà¢ ãñ, Á¢¢ï ÜUè S¢æÏ¢æç{¼ ÜU¢x¢Á¢¢¼ ÜïU ¼ñ²¢Úè ¥¢ñÚ

ÐíS¼éç¼ÜUÚ‡¢ S¢ãè ã¢ï ¥¢ñÚ çÝ<±±Ú‡¢ S¢ï ÐÚï ã¢ï Á¢¢ï S±ÓÀ »±æ S±¼æ~¢ ÎëçCÜU¢ï‡¢ Îïx¢¢, HïçÜUÝ ²ã ¥¢ES‰¢ ÜUÚÝ¢ ãñ çÜU S¢æS‰¢¢Ý ÜïU çÝÁ¢è ±ëçœ¢²

çÝ²æ~¢‡¢ Ðí‡¢¢çH, ±ëçœ¢² Ðíç¼±ïÎÝ »±æ Ðí|¢¢ç± S¢æÓ¢¢HÝ ÜUÚ Úã¢ ãñ J

ç±ç{ »±æ ç±çÝ²}¢ ¥Ðïÿ¢¢ ÚèÐ¢ïÅü :

ã}¢ }¢¢Ý¼ï ãñ ÜUè Hï¶¢ Ðí}¢¢‡¢ Á¢¢ï ã}¢ï´ ç}¢H¢ ãñ Hï¶¢ }¢¼ Ðí¢Œ¼ ÜUÚÝï ÜïU çH» ©Ð²éQU ãñ

(¥) ã}¢Ýï ã}¢¢Úï ¿¢¢Ý »±æ ç±E¢S¢ ÜïU ¥ÝéS¢¢Ú S¢|¢è S¢êÓ¢Ý¢»¡ »±æ SÐCèÜUÚ‡¢ Ðí¢Œ¼ çÜU²ï ãñ´ J

(Ï¢) ã}¢¢Úè Ú¢² }¢ï´ çÝ²}¢ »±æ ÜU¢²Î¢ÝéS¢¢Ú S¢æS‰¢¢Ý m¢Ú¢ Hï¶¢ ÜUè S¢}¢éçÓ¢¼ ÐéçS¼ÜU¢»¡ çÝ²ç}¢¼ LÐ S¢ï Ú¶è Á¢¢¼è ãñ J

104, ¥ç|¢Ú¢Á¢, 68-B, S±çS¼ÜU S¢¢ïS¢¢²Åè

Ý±Úæx¢ÐéÚ¢, ¥ã}¢Î¢Ï¢¢Î-380 009

ÈU¢ïÝ : 079-26404118-19-20

S¢æÎèÐ ÎïS¢¢§ü »æÇ ÜæUÐÝè
Ó¢¢ÅüÇü Hï¶¢ÜU¢Ú
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(ÜU) çÚÐ¢ïÅü ÜïU S¢æÏ¢æ{ Ï¢ñHïæS¢ à¢èÅ »±æ ¥¢² Ã²² ÜU¢ Hï¶¢, ‹²¢S¢ ÜUè Hï¶¢ ÐéçS¼ÜU¢¥¢ïæ S¢ï }¢ïH ¶¢¼è ãñ´ J

(¥¢) S¢êçÓ¢ : 25 ÜïU Ý¢ïÅ RU}¢¢æÜU : 4 Hï¶¢ ÐçÚçÿ¢¼ Ðê¡Á¢è ÚÜU}¢ ÜïU ÎS¼¢±ïÁ¢, ±¢©Ó¢Ú »±æ S¢}¢‰¢üÜU ÎS¼¢±ïÁ¢, Á¢è.¥¢§ü.Çè.S¢è. }¢ï´

ÐíS¼é¼èÜUÚ‡¢ ÜïU çH» Ï¢¢ÜUè ãñ, Á¢¢ï ÜUè Á¢è.¥¢§ü.Çè.S¢è. çÝ}¢¢ü‡¢ ÜU¢²üÐ¢çHÜU¢ ¥ç|¢ÜUÚ‡¢ ÜïU m¢Ú¢ 1998-1999 S¢ï 2006-

2007 }¢ï´ Hï¶¢ÜUÚ‡¢ çÜU²¢ x¢²¢, Á¢è.¥¢§ü.Çè.S¢è. ÜïU ¶¢¼¢ï´ ÜU¢ S¢}¢¢{¢Ý ÜUÚÝ¢ Ï¢¢ÜUè ãñ J Á¢è.¥¢§ü.Çè.S¢è. ÜU¢ ¶¢¼¢ }¢ïH-

ç}¢H¢Ð ÜUÚÝï ãï¼é 7-2-2025, 24-2-2025 ¥¢ñÚ 1-4-2025  ÜU¢ï Ð~¢¢Ó¢¢Ú çÜU²¢ x¢²¢ ãñ J

(Ï¢¢) S¢êçÓ¢ : 25 ÜïU Ý¢ïÅ RU}¢¢æÜU : 5 |¢ç±c² Àé̂ è |¢Ý¢Ý¢ Î¢ç²y± ÜU¢ ¥Ð²¢üŒ¼ ©ÐÏ¢æ{ ãñ J

(ÜU) S¢êçÓ¢ : 25 ÜïU Ý¢ïÅ RU}¢¢æÜU : 6 }¢ï´ ±¢S¼ç±ÜU S¢y²¢ÐÝ S¢¢y±ï Ðx¢¢Ú ÐæÓ¢ ÜïU ÜU¢²¢ü‹±²Ý ÜïU Ï¢¢Î çÜU» Á¢¢Ýï çÜU ¥¢ïÚ Š²¢Ý

¥¢}¢æç~¢¼ ãñ J

(Ç) S¢êçÓ¢ : 25 ÜïU Ý¢ïÅ RU}¢¢æÜU : 7 }¢ï´ LIC m¢Ú¢ ¥ÝéÚçÿ¢¼ GSDLI Ýèç¼ ãñ J

(Ç) ã}¢¢Úï Ú¢² }¢ï´ »±æ ã}¢¢Úï ¿¢¢Ý »±æ ç±E¢S¢ ÜïU ¥ÝéS¢¢Ú »±æ ã}¢ï´ çÎ²ï x¢» SÐCèÜUÚ‡¢ ÜïU }¢é¼¢çÏ¢ÜU

(§ü) ã}¢¢Úè Ú¢² }¢ï´ Hï¶¢ÐÚèÿ¢ÜU ÜUè çÚÐ¢ïÅü ÜïU ¥ÝéS¢¢Ú S¢¢Úï Á¢¢ÝÜU¢Úè »±æ SÐCèÜUÚ‡¢ ²‰¢¢ ±¢S¼ç±ÜU MÐ }¢ï´ çÎ²¢ x¢²¢ ãñ –

(¥¢) ¼éHÝ Ðç~¢ÜU¢, çÅŒÐç‡¢²¢ï ́ÜïU S¢¢‰¢ ÐÉïG Á¢¢Ýï ÐÚ, Ðê‡¢ü »±æ S¢ãè ãñ ¼‰¢¢ ±ã S¢ãè ¼ÚèÜïU S¢ï Ï¢Ý¢§ü x¢§ü ãñ çÁ¢S¢S¢ï çÜU ‹²¢² ÜUè

ÜU¢²ü Ðíx¢ç¼ ÜUè S¢ãè çÓ¢~¢‡¢ ç}¢H¼¢ ãñ J

(Ï¢¢) ¥¢² »±æ Ã²² Hï¶¢ çÅŒÐç‡¢²¢ï´ ÜïU S¢¢‰¢ ÐÉïG Á¢¢Ýï ÐÚ ¥¢ç{v² /ÜU}¢è ÜU¢ S¢ãè çÓ¢~¢‡¢ ÜUÚ¼¢ ãñ J

S‰¢¢Ý : ¥ã}¢Î¢Ï¢¢Î Ðíç¼ S¢Î́èÐ ÎïS¢¢§ü »æÇ ÜæUÐÝè

çÎÝ¢æÜU : 18-9-2025 Ó¢¢ÅüÇü Hï¶¢ÜU¢Ú

FRN No. 111812W

S¢´ÎèÐ ÎïS¢¢§ü

|¢¢x¢èÎ¢Ú   M.No. 44872

UDIN : 25044872BMSBVV3906
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ã¢ïÅH ÐíÏ¢æ{, ¶¢Ý Ð¢Ý Ðí¢ñl¢ïçx¢ÜUè »±æ ¥ÝéÐí²éQU Ð¢ï¯‡¢ ç±¿¢¢Ý S¢æS‰¢¢Ý, ¥ã}¢Î¢±¢Î

çÎÝ¢æÜU 31/03/2025 ¼ÜU ÜUè ¼éHÝ Ð~¢ (Ï¢ïHñ‹S¢ à¢èÅ)
(LÐ²ï }¢ḯ Ú¢çà¢)

}¢êH çÝç{ / S¢¢}¢x¢íè »±æ Î¢ç²y± ¥ÝéS¢êÓ¢è Ðíç¼±ïÎÝ ±¯ü ¥x¢Hï ±¯ü

S¢¢}¢x¢íè / }¢êH çÝç{ 1 234075872 234074230

¥¢Úçÿ¢¼ »±æ ¥ç¼çÚQU 2 23995507 23017446

¥Hx¢ S¢ï Ú¶è x¢§ü Ú¢à¢è 3 296776464 271319169

Úçÿ¢¼ «‡¢ 4 0 0

¥Úçÿ¢¼ «‡¢ 5 344775 637556

«‡¢ Î¢ç²y± 6 0 0

Ó¢¢Hê Î¢ç²y± ¥¢ñÚ ©ÐÏ¢æ{ 7 32493952 38822824

       ÜéUH 587686570 567871225

¥¢çS¼²¢æ

S‰¢¢²è ¥¢çS¼²¢æ 8 124512443 131370934

çÝ±ïà¢ - ¥Hx¢ S¢ï Ú¶èãé§ü Ú¢çà¢ 9 318900484 293863117

çÝ±ïà¢ - ¥‹² 10 140047620 138762013

Ó¢¢Hê ¥¢çS¼²¢¡, «‡¢, ¥çx¢í}¢Ú¢çà¢ 11 4226023 3875161

ç±ç±{ ¶Ó¢ü (Ï¢ÅìÅï ¶¢¼ï ²¢ S¢}¢¢²¢ïÁ¢ÜU) 0 0

      ÜéUH 587686570 567871225

S¢æÎèÐ ÎïS¢¢§ü »æÇ ÜæUÐÝè

Ó¢¢ÅüÇü Hï¶¢ÜU¢Ú Hï¶¢ÜU¢Ú Ðí{¢Ý¢Ó¢¢²ü / S¢çÓ¢±

F.R.N. No.111812W

çÎÝ¢æÜU : 18-09-2025

S‰¢H : ¥ã}¢Î¢Ï¢¢Î
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ã¢ïÅH ÐíÏ¢æ{, ¶¢Ý Ð¢Ý Ðí¢ñl¢ïçx¢ÜUè »±æ ¥ÝéÐí²éQU Ð¢ï¯‡¢ ç±¿¢¢Ý S¢æS‰¢¢Ý, ¥ã}¢Î¢±¢Î

çÎÝ¢æÜU 31/03/2025 ¼ÜU ÜUè ¥±ç{ ÜïU çH» ¥¢²-Ã²² Hï¶¢ LÐ²ï }¢ï´ Ú¢çà¢

(LÐ²ï }¢ḯ Ú¢çà¢)

¥. ¥¢² ¥ÝéS¢êÓ¢è Ðíç¼±ïÎÝ ±¯ü ¥x¢Hï ±¯ü

ç±RU² »±æ S¢ï±¢¥¢ïæ S¢ï ¥¢² 12 0 0

¥ÝéÎ¢Ý / S¢ã¢²¼¢ 13 0 0

à¢ñÿ¢ç‡¢ÜU Ðí¢çŒ¼²¢¡ 14 62944130 80160268

çÝ±ïà¢ S¢ï ¥¢² 15 0 0

ÐíÜU¢à¢Ý S¢ï ¥¢² 16 0 0

Ï²¢Á¢ S¢ï ¥¢² 17 13432436 15276311

¥‹² ¥¢² 18 0 10

Ï¢ÉG¢ï¼Úè / Í¢ÅG¢ï¼Úè-¼ñ²¢Ú }¢¢H }¢ï´ »±æ ÜU¢²ü Ðíx¢ç¼ ÐÚ 19 0 0

       ÜéUH (¥) 76376566 95436589

Ï¢. Ã²²

S¢æS‰¢¢ÝÜUè² Ã²² 20 43842427 52365279

¥‹² Ðíà¢¢S¢ÜUè² Ã²² 21 24263540 27186014

¥ÝéÎ¢Ý ¥¢çÎ ÜU¢ Ã²² 22 0 0

Ï²¢Á¢ 23 35316 14811

}¢êË²N¢S¢ (±¯¢Z¼ }¢ï´ ÜéUH²¢ïx¢) 08 7257222 7711675

      ÜéUH (Ï¢) 75398505 87277779

¼éHÝ¢ }¢ï´ ¥x¢íçS¢¼ ¶Ó¢ü S¢ï ¥ç{ÜU ¥¢² 978061 8158810

ç±à¢ï¯ ¥¢Úçÿ¢ç¼ }¢ï´ S‰¢¢Ý¢æ¼çÚ¼ (ÐíS¼é¼ ÜUÚïæ) 0 0

S¢¢}¢¢‹² ¥¢Úçÿ¢¼ }¢ï´ S‰¢¢Ý¢æ¼çÚ¼ 0 0

ÜU¢ï¯ }¢ï ́Ï¢É¢ï¼Úè / Í¢Å¢ï¼Úè }¢êHçÝç{ ÜU¢ S‰¢¢Ý¢æ¼çÚ¼ 0 0

S¢æÎèÐ ÎïS¢¢§ü »æÇ ÜæUÐÝè

Ó¢¢ÅüÇü Hï¶¢ÜU¢Ú Hï¶¢ÜU¢Ú Ðí{¢Ý¢Ó¢¢²ü / S¢çÓ¢±

F.R.N. No.111812W

çÎÝ¢æÜU : 18-09-2025

S‰¢H : ¥ã}¢Î¢Ï¢¢Î
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ã¢ïÅH ÐíÏ¢æ{, ¶¢Ý Ð¢Ý Ðí¢ñl¢ïçx¢ÜUè »±æ ¥ÝéÐí²éQU Ð¢ï¯‡¢ ç±¿¢¢Ý S¢æS‰¢¢Ý, ¥ã}¢Î¢±¢Î

çÎÝ¢æÜU 31/03/2025 ¼ÜU ÜUè Ï¢ñHï‹S¢ à¢èÅ ÜïU |¢¢x¢ ÜUè ¥ÝéS¢êçÓ¢
(LÐ²ï }¢ḯ Ú¢çà¢)

¥ÝéS¢êçÓ¢-1 Ðíç¼±ïÎÝ ±¯ü x¢¼ ±¯ü

}¢êHçÝç{ / ÐêæÁ¢è Ú¢à¢è

± ǖ ÜïU ¥¢Úæ|¢ }¢ï´ à¢ï¯ Ú¢çà¢ 234074230 234072298

²¢ïx¢ : Ðíx¢ç¼à¢èH ÐêæÁ¢è ÜU¢²ü S¢ï ÐçÚ±<¼¼

»±æ }¢êH çÝç{ ÜU¢ï ²¢ïx¢Î¢Ý 1642 1932

²¢ïx¢ : ¥ÝéÎ¢Ý ÈUÝèüÓ¢Ú »±æ ©ÐÜUÚ‡¢ S¢ï S‰¢¢Ý¢æ¼çÚ¼ 0 0

±¯¢Z¼ }¢ï´ à¢ï¯ 234075872 234074230

¥ÝéS¢êçÓ¢ - 2

¥¢Úçÿ¢¼ »±æ ¥ç¼çÚQU

1  ÐêæÁ¢è ¥¢Úçÿ¢¼ 0 0 0 0

2  ¥¢²-Ã²² Hï¶¢ 0 0 0 0

3  ç±à¢ï¯ ¥¢Úçÿ¢¼ 0 0 0 0

4  S¢¢}¢¢‹² ¥¢Úçÿ¢¼ (¥¢²-Ã²² Hï¶¢)

çÐÀHï Hï¶¢ÝéS¢¢Ú 23017446 14858636

± ǖ ÜïU Î¢ñÚ¢Ý ²¢ïx¢ 978061 8158810

(¥¢² ÜUè Ï¢ÉG¢ï~¢è Ã²² ÐÚ)

Í¢Å¢ñ¼è : çÝç{ ¶¢¼ï S¢ï S‰¢¢æÝ¢¼çÚ¼ 0 0

ÜéUH.... 23995507 23017446
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ã¢ïÅH ÐíÏ¢æ{, ¶¢Ý Ð¢Ý Ðí¢ñl¢ïçx¢ÜUè »±æ ¥ÝéÐí²éQU Ð¢ï¯‡¢ ç±¿¢¢Ý S¢æS‰¢¢Ý, ¥ã}¢Î¢±¢Î

çÎÝ¢æÜU 31/03/2025 ¼ÜU ÜUè Ï¢ñHï‹S¢ à¢èÅ ÜïU |¢¢x¢ ÜUè ¥ÝéS¢êçÓ¢

¥ÝéS¢êçÓ¢ - 3  ¥ÿ¢² / ¥Hx¢ LÐ S¢ï Ú¶è x¢§ü çÝç{

Ï²¢ñÚ¢ Ðí¢Úæç|¢ÜU ±¯ü ÜïU ¥‹² S¢æÓ¢²è Á¢}¢¢ ¥‹² ÜU¢ï̄ ¢ḯ à¢ï̄ à¢ï̄

à¢ï̄ Î¢ñÚ¢Ý S¢æS‰¢¢¥¢ïæ S¢ï S¢ï ¥¢² ¶Ó¢¢ïZ }¢ï´ ÐçÚ±<¼¼ 31/3/2025 31/3/2024

²¢ïx¢Î¢Ý ÐçÚ±¼üÝ ÜU¢ï ÜU¢ï

çÝ±ëçœ¢ ÜU¢ï¯ 94382482 0 0 6342503 0 100724985 94382482

©ÐÎ¢Ý ÜU¢ï¯ 26349711 0 0 1770701 0 28120412 26349711

¥±ÜU¢à¢ Ú¢ïÜUÇGèÜUÚ‡¢ 5880092 0 0 395142 0 6275234 5880092

À¢~¢±ëçœ¢²¢¡ ÜU¢ï¯ 3912018 0 0 262888 0 4174906 3912018

À¢~¢±ëçœ¢²¢¡ S¢¢{Ý ÜU¢ï̄ 869310 0 0 58418 0 927728 869310

S¢æS‰¢¢ÜUè² ç±ÜU¢S¢ ÜU¢ï̄ 48571400 0 55700 3115566 2264513 49478153 48571400

À¢~¢ x¢ç¼ç±ç{²¢¡ ÜU¢ï¯ 32264 0 25906 0 25906 32264 32264

S¢}¢êã ©ÐÎ¢Ý 25302285 0 0 1891451 143418 27050318 25302285

(Á¢è±Ý Ï¢è}¢¢ çÝx¢}¢) 60909950 0 0 19680631 6043429 74547152 60909950

(¥ïH.¥¢§ü.S¢è.)

©ÐHÏ{ çÝç{ 4994634 0 0 335639 0 5330273 4994634

Ç¢õ. Á¢ï. ÜïU. }¢æx¢Ú¢Á¢ 104077 0 0 6658 5000 105735 104077

    ¥ÝéS¢æ{¢Ý ÐéÚcÜU¢Ú ÜU¢ïà¢

ÜéUH... 271308223 0 81606 33859597 8482266 296767160 271308223

¥¢§ü.¥ïH.¥¢ï. Î¢Ý 10946 1642 9304 10946

ÜéUH... 271319169 0 81606 33859597 8483908 296776464 271319169
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ã¢ïÅH ÐíÏ¢æ{, ¶¢Ý Ð¢Ý Ðí¢ñl¢ïçx¢ÜUè »±æ ¥ÝéÐí²éQU Ð¢ï¯‡¢ ç±¿¢¢Ý S¢æS‰¢¢Ý, ¥ã}¢Î¢±¢Î
çÎÝ¢æÜU 31/03/2025 ¼ÜU ÜUè Ï¢ñHï‹S¢ à¢èÅ ÜïU |¢¢x¢ ÜUè ¥ÝéS¢êçÓ¢

(LÐ²ï }¢ï´ Ú¢çà¢)

¥ÝéS¢êçÓ¢ - 4 Ðíç¼±ïÎÝ ±¯ü x¢¼ ±¯ü

Úçÿ¢¼ «‡¢ »±æ ©{¢Ú 0 0 0 0

¥ÝéS¢êçÓ¢ - 5

¥¢Úçÿ¢¼ »±æ x¢ëã ‡¢

1 ÜïU‹Îíè² ç±œ¢è² S¢ã¢²¼¢

¥¢Úæç|¢ÜU à¢ï¯ 67366 67366

Í¢Å¢»¡ : ±¯ü ÜïU Î¢ñÚ¢Ý ©Ð²¢ïx¢ 0 0

Ï¢ÉG¢»¡  : Ðíç±C ÐçÚà¢¢ïÍ¢Ý 67366 67366

»Ó¢.Ï¢è.»./±¢ãÝ ¥ÝéÎ¢Ý

ÐçÚÓ¢¢çH¼ çÝç{ 746387 746387 746387 746387

S¢è.Ï¢è.»S¢.Ðè. ãï¼é ¥ÝéÎ¢Ý

¥¢Úæç|¢ÜU à¢ï¯ (263662) 43082

Ï¢ÉG¢»¡  : ± ǖ ÜïU Î¢ñÚ¢Ý Ðí¢çŒ¼ 103950 116256

ÜéUH

Í¢Å¢»¡  : ¶Ó¢ü 260550 (420262) 423000 (263662)

ÜïUç‹Îí² À¢~¢±ëçœ¢ ãï¼é ¥ÝéÎ¢Ý ¥ÝéS¢êçÓ¢¼ Á¢¢ç¼

±¯¢üÚæ|¢ à¢ï¯ 136181 136181

± ǖ ÜïU Î¢ñÚ¢Ý S‰¢¢Ý¢æ¼çÚ¼ 0 0

ÜéUH 0 0

Í¢Å¢»¡ : ± ǖ ÜïU Î¢ñÚ¢Ý ©Ð²¢ïx¢ 136181 0 0 136181

CHT ÜU¢²üRU}¢, S¢è.Ï¢è.»S¢.Ðè. ãï¼é ¥ÝéÎ¢Ý

±¯¢üÚæ|¢ à¢ï¯ (48716) (48716)

± ǖ ÜïU Î¢ñÚ¢Ý Ðí¢çŒ¼ 0 0

ÜéUH 0 0

Í¢Å¢»¡ : ± ǖ ÜïU Î¢ñÚ¢Ý ©Ð²¢ïx¢ (W.I.P.) 0 (48716) 0 (48716)

344775 637556
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ã¢ïÅH ÐíÏ¢æ{, ¶¢Ý Ð¢Ý Ðí¢ñl¢ïçx¢ÜUè »±æ ¥ÝéÐí²éQU Ð¢ï¯‡¢ ç±¿¢¢Ý S¢æS‰¢¢Ý, ¥ã}¢Î¢±¢Î

çÎÝ¢æÜU 31/03/2025 ¼ÜU ÜUè Ï¢ñHï‹S¢ à¢èÅ ÜïU |¢¢x¢ ÜUè ¥ÝéS¢êçÓ¢
(LÐ²ï }¢ï´ Ú¢çà¢)

¥ÝéS¢êçÓ¢- 6 Ðíç¼±ïÎÝ ±¯ü x¢¼ ±¯ü

¥S‰¢çx¢¼ ©{¢Ú Î¢ç²y± 0 0 0 0

¥ÝéS¢êçÓ¢- 7

¥) ±¼ü}¢¢Ý Î¢ç²y± »±æ Ðí¢±{¢Ý

¥) ±¼ü}¢¢Ý Î¢ç²y±

1 S±èÜU¢Ú‡¢

2 ç±ç±{ «‡¢Î¢¼¢

¥) }¢¢H ÜïU çH»

Ï¢) ¥‹²

S¢¢±ç{ Á¢}¢¢ à¢éËÜU Îï² 7361450 7615950

S¢¢±ç{ Á¢}¢¢ à¢éËÜU Îï² (S¢è.Ï¢è.»S¢.Ðè.) 9300 9300

ÜU¢Ú |¢¢Ç¢ ¶Ó¢ü Îï² 3420 0

çÝ±ëçœ¢ ©ÐÎ¢Ý 15000000 20000000

S¢ïç}¢Ý¢Ú  ¶Ó¢ü Îï² 167180 167180

ÜU¢Ú Ðí|¢¢çÚ¼ |¢¢Ç¢ 983790 767368

À¢~¢¢±¢S¢ Îï² 19500 259431

§xÝé 1224965 1224965

§xÝé Ð¢çÚŸ¢ç}¢ÜU Îï² 173452 173452

¶¢Ý-Ð¢Ý ÐÚ Á¢è.»S¢.Åè. ¶Ó¢ü Îï² 647 0

±ëœ¢è² Ðí|¢¢Ú 0 4618

§ü.»ï}¢.Çè. Á¢}¢¢ 581384 535334

S¢éÚÿ¢¢ ¶Ó¢ü Îï² 293700 265847

Ðíçà¢ÿ¢‡¢ |¢¢ïÁ¢Ý S¢¢}¢x¢íè Îï² 254040 1973439

Ú¶Ú¶¢± Îï² 0 26744

Ÿ¢}¢ ¶Ó¢ü Îï² 78081 618740

S¢}¢¢Ó¢¢Ú Ð~¢ ¶Ó¢ü Îï² 608 582

¥ç{ÜU à¢éËÜU Îï² 98147 106313

ÐÚèÿ¢¢ à¢éËÜU Îï² 1000 1000
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ÜU}¢üÓ¢¢Úè Ðíçà¢ÿ¢‡¢ ÜU¢²üRU}¢ Îï² 1018154 263478

ÐéS¼ÜU¢H² çÜU¼¢Ï¢ Îï² 2717 5324

}¢éÎí‡¢ »±æ Hï¶Ý S¢¢}¢x¢íè Îï² 1610 19313

Ðè.»Ý.Á¢è. x¢ñS¢ çÝ{è Îï² 66115 79089

Á¢ï.§ü.§ü. ¶Ó¢ü Îï² 43602 0

Á¢è.Ðè.»ÈU. ±ï¼Ý 54654 54654

27437516 34172121

3 ¥çx¢í}¢ Ðí¢çŒ¼²¢¡

¥ç|¢RU}¢ (S¢¢±ç{ Á¢}¢¢) 10000 10000

|¢æÇ¢Ú (S¢¢±{è Á¢}¢¢) 2003211 1716042

À¢~¢¢±¢S¢ Á¢}¢¢ 2808267 2744518

çÓ¢çÜUyS¢¢ Ã²² Ðíç¼Ðê<¼ 0 0

ç±ç±{ à¢ñçÿ¢ÜU ¶Ó¢ü Îï² 0 585

NPS ¶Ó¢ü Îï² 0 0

4821478 4471145

4 ÐíÎ|¢é¼ Ï²¢Á¢ ¥x¢Ú à¢ï¯ Ýãè´ 0 0 0 0

5 S¢æ±ñ{¢çÝÜU Î¢ç²y±

¥) ¥ç¼Îï² 0 0

Ï¢) ¥‹² 0 0

S¢}¢éã Ï¢è}¢¢ Îï² 21146 21146

Ã²±S¢¢ç²ÜU ÜUÚ Îï² 6208 6208

27354 27354

6 ¥‹² ±¼ü}¢¢Ý Î¢ç²y±

ÜU}¢üÓ¢¢Úè S¢|¢¢ çÝç{ 207604 152204

Åè.Çè.»S¢. Îï² 0 0

207604 152204

ÜéUH (¥) 32493952 38822824

¥ÝéS¢êçÓ¢- 7 Ðíç¼±ïÎÝ ±¯ü x¢¼ ±¯ü
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¥ÝéS¢êçÓ¢- 7 Ðíç¼±ïÎÝ ±¯ü x¢¼ ±¯ü

Ï¢) Ðí¢±{¢Ý

1 ÜUÚ¢{¢Ý ÜïU çH» 0 0

2 ¥¢Ýé¼¢ïç¯ÜU 0 0

3 S¢ï±¢çÝ±ëçœ¢ / Ðï‹à¢Ý 0 0

4 Á¢}¢¢ Àé̂ è ÝÜUÎèÜUÚ‡¢ 0 0

5 Ã²¢Ð¢Ú S¢}¢¢E¢S¢Ý / Î¢±ï 0 0

6 ¥‹² (Ï¢¼¢²ïæ) 0 0

ÜéUH (Ï¢) 0 0

ÜéUH (¥) + (Ï¢) 32493952 38822824
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ã¢ïÅH ÐíÏ¢æ{, ¶¢Ý Ð¢Ý Ðí¢ñl¢ïçx¢ÜUè »±æ ¥ÝéÐí²éQU Ð¢ï¯‡¢ ç±¿¢¢Ý S¢æS‰¢¢Ý, ¥ã}¢Î¢±¢Î

çÎÝ¢æÜU 31/03/2025 ¼ÜU ÜUè Ï¢ñHï‹S¢ à¢èÅ ÜïU |¢¢x¢ ÜUè ¥ÝéS¢êçÓ¢
(LÐ²ï }¢ḯ Ú¢çà¢)

¥ÝéS¢êçÓ¢- 9 Ðíç¼±ïÎÝ ±¯ü x¢¼ ±¯ü

¥Hx¢ S¢ï Ú¶è x¢§ü çÝç{ S¢ï çÝ±ïà¢

S¢ÚÜU¢Úè Ðíç¼|¢êç¼²¢ï ́}¢ïæ

Ú¢cÅîè² Ï¢ñ´ÜU S¢¢±ç{ Á¢}¢¢

Ðï‹à¢Ý çÝç{ 100724985 94382482

}¢êË²N¢S¢ çÝç{ 123836529 108871206

À¢~¢±ëçœ¢ çÝç{ 4174906 3912018

S¢}¢êã ©ÐÎ¢Ý çÝç{ 28120412 26349711

¥±ÜU¢à¢ Ú¢ïÜUÇGèÜUÚ‡¢ çÝç{ 6275234 5880092

À¢~¢ x¢ç¼ç±ç{ çÝç{ 32264 32264

S¢æS‰¢¢Ý ç±ÜU¢S¢ çÝç{ 49478153 48571400

À¢~¢±ëçœ¢ S¢¢{Ý çÝç{ 927728 869310

©ÐHÏ{ çÝç{ 5330273 4994634

ÜéUH 318900484 293863117

¥ÝéS¢êçÓ¢- 10

¥‹² çÝ±ïà¢

Á¢è.Ðè.¥ïÈU. }¢êH çÝç{ 1000 1000

S¢}¢êã ©ÐÎ¢Ý çÝ±ïà¢ (¥ïH.¥¢§ü.S¢è.) 27050318 25302285

S¢ï±¢çÝ±ëçœ¢ ²év¼ çÝ±ïà¢ (¥ïH.¥¢§ü.S¢è.) 74547152 60909950

¥¢±¼üÜU çÝç{ Á¢}¢¢ 38343415 52444701

Ç¢ï. Á¢ï. ÜïU. }¢æx¢Ú¢Á¢ ¥ÝéS¢æ{¢Ý ÐéÚSÜU¢Ú ÜU¢ïà¢ 105735 104077

ÜéUH 140047620 138762013
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ã¢ïÅH ÐíÏ¢æ{, ¶¢Ý Ð¢Ý Ðí¢ñl¢ïçx¢ÜUè »±æ ¥ÝéÐí²éQU Ð¢ï¯‡¢ ç±¿¢¢Ý S¢æS‰¢¢Ý, ¥ã}¢Î¢±¢Î

çÎÝ¢æÜU 31/03/2025 ¼ÜU ÜUè Ï¢ñHï‹S¢ à¢èÅ ÜïU |¢¢x¢ ÜUè ¥ÝéS¢êçÓ¢
(LÐ²ï }¢ï ́Ú¢çà¢)

¥ÝéS¢êçÓ¢- 11 Ðíç¼±ïÎÝ ±¯ü x¢¼ ±¯ü

±¼ü}¢¢Ý ¥¢çS¼²¢¡

¥) S¢}Ðçœ¢ S¢êçÓ¢

1. ±¼ü}¢¢Ý ¥¢çS¼²¢¡

ÜUÓÓ¢¢ }¢¢H 98315 194828

}¢éÎí‡¢ ¥¢ñÚ SÅïà¢ÝÚè 0 0

±{èü à¢ï¯ }¢¢H (HSRT) 98315 194828

2. ç±ç±{ ÎïÝÎ¢Ú : 0 0

3. ã¢‰¢ }¢ï´ à¢ï¯ Ú¢ïÜUÇG (Ó¢ïÜU »±æ Çî¢zÅ ç}¢H¢ÜUÚ) 4711 4181

4711 4181

4. Ï¢ñǗU }¢ï´ Á¢}¢¢ à¢ï¯

¥) ¥ÝéS¢êçÓ¢¼ Ï¢ñ´ÜU¢ï }¢ï´

- Ó¢¢Hê ¶¢¼ï }¢ï´ (Ðè.»Ý.Ï¢è) 1020347 1009539

- Ó¢¢Hê ¶¢¼ï }¢ï´ (Ðè.»Ý.Ï¢è) 284734 276916

- Ó¢¢Hê ¶¢¼ï }¢ï´ (Ðè.»Ý.Ï¢è) ¥ÝéÎ¢Ý 78845 1383926 (137577) 1148878

ÜéUH (¥) 1486952 1347887

Ï¢) «‡¢

1. «‡¢

¥) ÜU}¢üÓ¢¢Úè

Ú¢cÅîè² ÐçÚ¯Î ¥çx¢í}¢ 0 (132676)

¥S‰¢¢²è ¥çx¢í}¢ 24463 20002

Åè.». ¥çx¢í}¢ 22353 12132

»H.Åè.S¢è. ¥x¢íè}¢ 78868 96499

Ã²¢Á¢ Ðí¢çŒ¼ 0 0

JEE ¶Ó¢ü Îï² 41909 91909

S¢èÏ¢è»S¢Ðè ¥x¢íè}¢ Îï² 169698 169698

»Ý.Ðè.»S¢. Îï² 0 0

Ï¢) ¥‹² S¢æS‰¢¢Ý (ç}¢H¼è-Á¢éH¼è çRU²¢¥¢ïæ 0 0

}¢ï´ çHŒ¼ S¢æS‰¢¢Ý)

ÜU) ¥‹² 337291 257564
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¥ÝéS¢êçÓ¢- 11 Ðíç¼±ïÎÝ ±¯ü x¢¼ ±¯ü

2. ¥çx¢í}¢ Ú¢çà¢ »±æ ¥‹² Ú¢çà¢ Á¢¢ï çÜU Ðí¢çŒ¼ H¢²ÜU ãñ

¥) ÐêæÁ¢è ¶¢¼ï }¢ï´ -

Á¢è±Ý Ï¢è}¢¢ çÝx¢}¢ 9965 9965

Ðè.ÇÏ¢Ë²é.Çè. Á¢}¢¢ 46359 46359

Ðè.ÇÏ¢Ë²é.Çè. Ðí¢çŒ¼ H¢²ÜU 10118 10118

Åè.Çè.»S¢. Ðí¢çŒ¼ H¢²ÜU 719917 566936

Á¢è.»S¢.Åè. Åè.Çè.»S¢. ¶¢¼¢ (34791) (10240)

À¢~¢ ±ëçœ¢ ¶¢¼¢ 236920 236920

çÝÏ¢æ{ Ðíç¼²¢ïçx¢¼¢ Ðí¢çŒ¼ 0 0

Ÿ¢èÚ¢}¢ çÐí‹ÅS¢ü Ðí¢çŒ¼ ¶¢¼¢ 0 0

¥‹² ãï¼é Á¢}¢¢

¥ã}¢Î¢Ï¢¢Î ÎêÚ|¢¢¯ ÜU¢²¢üH² (Á¢}¢¢) 11083 11083

Á¢è.§ü.Ï¢è. ÜU¢ï S‰¢¢²è Á¢}¢¢ 921705 921705

Çè.».±è.Ðè. Á¢}¢¢ ¶¢¼¢ 50000 50000

Ðè.»Ý.Á¢è. Á¢}¢¢ ¶¢¼¢ 296447 296447

ç±ç±{ ÎïÝÎ¢Ú 134057 130417

Ï¢) Ðê±ü±œ¢

ÜU) ¥‹² (S¢¢ïzÅ±ïÚ ¶Ó¢ü) 0

2401780 2269710

3. ¥¢²

¥) ¥Hx¢ S¢ï çÝ±ïçà¢¼ çÝç{ S¢ï 0 0

Ï¢) çÝ±ïà¢ - ¥‹² 0 0

ÜU) «‡¢ »±æ ¥çx¢í}¢ Ú¢çà¢ 0 0

Ç) ¥‹² (¥Ðí¢Œ² ¥¢²) 0 0

0 0

4. Ðí¢Œ¼ H¢²ÜU Î¢±ï 0 0 0 0

ÜéUH (Ï¢) 2739071 2527274

ÜéUH (¥ + Ï¢) 4226023 3875161
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ã¢ïÅH ÐíÏ¢æ{, ¶¢Ý Ð¢Ý Ðí¢ñl¢ïçx¢ÜUè »±æ ¥ÝéÐí²éQU Ð¢ï¯‡¢ ç±¿¢¢Ý S¢æS‰¢¢Ý, ¥ã}¢Î¢±¢Î

çÎÝ¢æÜU 31/03/2025  ¼ÜU ÜUè Ï¢ñHï‹S¢ à¢èÅ ÜïU |¢¢x¢ ÜUè ¥ÝéS¢êçÓ¢
(LÐ²ï }¢ḯ Ú¢çà¢)

¥ÝéS¢êçÓ¢- 12 Ðíç¼±ïÎÝ ±¯ü x¢¼ ±¯ü

çÏ¢RUè »±æ S¢ï±¢ S¢ï ¥¢² 0 0 0 0

¥ÝéS¢êçÓ¢ - 13

¥ÝéÎ¢Ý / S¢ã¢²¼¢ (¥Îï² ¥ÝéÎ¢Ý) 0 0 0 0

¥ÝéS¢êçÓ¢ - 14

à¢ñÿ¢ç‡¢ÜU ¥¢²

Ðí±ïà¢ à¢éËÜU 335100 292800

çà¢ÿ¢‡¢ à¢éËÜU 45412899 59534765

Ý¢}¢¢æÜUÝ à¢éËÜU 670685 402700

Ðíçà¢ÿ¢‡¢ |¢¢ïÁ¢Ý à¢éËÜU / ¶Ó¢ü 116376 12540

ÐÚèÿ¢‡¢ à¢éËÜU 1046380 1612677

ç}¢çŸ¢¼ à¢éËÜU 1144985 2914514

}¢ïÇèÜUH à¢éËÜU 423085 553500

À¢~¢¢±¢S¢ à¢éËÜU 11022464 14242533

¥¢±ïÎÝ à¢éËÜU 400 27750

ÅêÅ-ÈêUÅ / ÜU}¢üÓ¢¢Úè v±¢ÅüÚ ±S¢êHè 2152 29807

¥Ýé¿¢¢ç¼ à¢éËÜU 1000 200

ç±lé¼ à¢éËÜU / H¢²S¢‹S¢ à¢éËÜU 32700 24936

Á¢ÝüH Ðí¢çŒ¼ 273920 417040

Úgè çÏ¢RUèU 29223 36703

ÐÚ¢}¢à¢ü ¥¢² 0 12803

Ðí}¢¢‡¢Ý à¢éËÜU ¶¢¼¢ 20400 15000

¥¢ñl¢ïçx¢ÜU Ðíçà¢ÿ¢‡¢ ¥¢² ¶¢¼¢ 1237716 0

Á¢ï.»Ý.²é. ÐæÓ¢èÜUÚ‡¢ 1122575 0

S¢|¢¢x¢¢Ú çÜUÚ¢² à¢éËÜU 45100 0

§ü-Á¢ÝüH ¶¢¼¢ 6970 0

ÜéUH... 62944130 80160268
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ã¢ïÅH ÐíÏ¢æ{, ¶¢Ý Ð¢Ý Ðí¢ñl¢ïçx¢ÜUè »±æ ¥ÝéÐí²éQU Ð¢ï¯‡¢ ç±¿¢¢Ý S¢æS‰¢¢Ý, ¥ã}¢Î¢±¢Î

çÎÝ¢æÜU 31/03/2025 ¼ÜU ÜUè Ï¢ñHï‹S¢ à¢èÅ ÜïU |¢¢x¢ ÜUè ¥ÝéS¢êçÓ¢
(LÐ²ï }¢ḯ Ú¢çà¢)

¥ÝéS¢êçÓ¢ - 15

©ÎìçÎC çÝç{ S¢ï çÝ±ïà¢ ÐÚ ¥¢², 0 0 0 0

(S¢ÚÜU¢Úè Ðíç¼|¢êç¼)

¥ÝéS¢êçÓ¢- 16

Ú¢õ²ËÅè »±æ ÐíÜU¢à¢Ý S¢ï ¥¢² 0 0 0 0

¥ÝéS¢êçÓ¢ - 17

Ï²¢Á¢ S¢ï ¥¢²

1 S¢¢±ç{ Á¢}¢¢ ÐÚ

¥) ¥ÝéS¢êçÓ¢¼ Ï¢ñǗU¢ï }¢ï´ 13033959 14835770

(¥Hx¢ S¢ï Ú¶è Ú¢çà¢ ÜïU ¥ç¼çÚQU)

2 Ï¢Ó¢¼ ¶¢¼ï }¢ï´

¥) ¥ÝéS¢êçÓ¢¼ Ï¢ñǗU¢ï´ }¢ï´ 336257 378326

Ï¢) x¢ñÚ ¥ÝéS¢êçÓ¢¼ Ï¢ñ´ÜU¢ï }¢ï´ 0 0

ÜU) Ç¢ÜU-Í¢Ú Á¢}¢¢ ¶¢¼ï ́}¢ï´ 0 0

Ç) ¥‹² (¥¢²ÜUÚ ç±±Ú‡¢è) 13370216 15214096

3 «‡¢ m¢Ú¢

¥) ÜU}¢üÓ¢¢Úè´ 0 0

Ï¢) ¥‹² 62220 62220 62215 62215

4 HïÝÎ¢Úè »±æ Ðí¢çŒ¼H¢²ÜU ÐÚ Ã²¢Á¢

ÜéUH. 13432436 15276311

¥ÝéS¢êçÓ¢- 18

¥‹² ¥¢²

¥‹² S¢ï±¢ à¢éËÜU / RTI à¢éËÜU 0 0 10 10
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ã¢ïÅH ÐíÏ¢æ{, ¶¢Ý Ð¢Ý Ðí¢ñl¢ïçx¢ÜUè »±æ ¥ÝéÐí²éQU Ð¢ï¯‡¢ ç±¿¢¢Ý S¢æS‰¢¢Ý, ¥ã}¢Î¢±¢Î

çÎÝ¢æÜU 31/03/2025 ¼ÜU ÜUè Ï¢ñHï‹S¢ à¢èÅ ÜïU |¢¢x¢ ÜUè ¥ÝéS¢êçÓ¢
(LÐ²ï }¢ḯ Ú¢çà¢)

¥ÝéS¢êçÓ¢- 19 Ðíç¼±ïÎÝ ±¯ü x¢¼ ±¯ü

Ï¢É¢ï¼Úè / Í¢Å¢ï¼Úè : Ðê‡¢ü çÜU²ï ãé» }¢¢H }¢ï´ 0 0 0 0

        »±æ Ðíx¢ç¼à¢èH ÜU¢²ü }¢ï´

¥ÝéS¢êçÓ¢ - 20

S‰¢¢Ðy² Ã²² / S‰¢¢ÝÜUè² Ã²²

¥) ±ï¼Ý 30087781 28023278

Ï¢) |¢œ¢ï »±æ Ï¢¢ïÝS¢ 243042 363014

}¢¢ÝÎï² ¶¢¼¢        1,00,742/- 0 0

¼Î‰¢ü Ï¢¢ïÝS¢         1,42,300/- 0 0

ÜU) ÜU}¢üÓ¢¢Úè |¢ç±c²çÝç{ S¢ï ²¢ïx¢Î¢Ý 0 0

Ç) ¥‹² çÝç{ }¢ï´ ²¢ïx¢Î¢Ý 0 0

§) ÜU}¢üÓ¢¢Úè ÜUË²¢‡¢ Ã²²

¥ïH.Åè.S¢è. ¶Ó¢ü 455835 191817

çÓ¢çÜUyS¢¢Ã²² Ðíç¼Ðê<¼ 506995 288727

çà¢ÿ¢¢ à¢éËÜU (Ï¢ÓÓ¢ï) Ðíç¼Ðê<¼ 455625 0

²éçÝÈU¢}¢ü »æ± »ÐíÝ 0 1000

§ü) ÜU}¢üÓ¢¢Úè çÝ±ëçœ¢ »æ± S¢ï±¢æ¼ |¢éx¢¼¢Ý 12093149 22870466

Ðï‹à¢Ý |¢éx¢¼¢Ý         1,20,10,427/-

¥±ÜU¢à¢ Ú¢ïÜUÇGèÜUÚ‡¢       82,722/-

¥ç{±<¯¼¢ çÝ±ëçœ¢±ï¼Ý ¶Ó¢ü 0 0

©ÐÎ¢Ý Ðíèç}¢²}¢ ¶Ó¢ü 0 0

x¢) ¥‹² (|¢ç±c² çÝç{ Ï²¢Á¢) 0 626977

ÜéUH.... 43842427 52365279
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ã¢ïÅH ÐíÏ¢æ{, ¶¢Ý Ð¢Ý Ðí¢ñl¢ïçx¢ÜUè »±æ ¥ÝéÐí²éQU Ð¢ï¯‡¢ ç±¿¢¢Ý S¢æS‰¢¢Ý, ¥ã}¢Î¢±¢Î

çÎÝ¢æÜU 31/03/2025 ¼ÜU ÜUè ¥±ç{ ÜïU ¥¢² »±æ Ã²² Hï¶¢ |¢¢x¢ ÜïU LÐÎx¢èüÜUÚ‡¢ ¥ÝéS¢êçÓ¢²¢¡
(LÐ²ï }¢ḯ Ú¢çà¢)

¥ÝéS¢êçÓ¢- 21 Ðíç¼±ïÎÝ ±¯ü x¢¼ ±¯ü

¥‹² Ðíà¢¢çÝÜU ¶Ó¢ïü

¶ÚèÎ (Ðíçà¢ÿ¢‡¢ ¶¢Ý¢) 7341628 10217548

x¢ñÚ }¢êH{Ý ©ÐÜUÚ‡¢ 1575 510

ÜU¢Ú çÜUÚ¢²¢ 44310 42084

§æü{Ý ¶Ó¢ü 3000 1500

ç±lé¼ »±æ à¢çQU 2894258 3193369

ÉéH¢§ü, Ðãé¡Ó¢¢Ýï ÜïU ¶Ó¢ü 1800000 1800000

S¢¢æS¢Îè² S¢ç}¢ç¼ ¶Ó¢ü -

      Ú¢Á¢|¢¢¯¢ Ðí¢ïyS¢¢ãÝ ²¢ïÁ¢Ý¢ 15000 10000

S¢é{¢Ú »±æ Ú¶ Ú¶¢± 452247 489898

ç±ç±{ à¢ñÿ¢ç‡¢ÜU ¶Ó¢ü 118297 108817

±ïÏ¢S¢¢§Å Ú¶Ú¶¢±, }¢ïÁ¢Ï¢¢Ýè, ç±ÜU¢S¢ ¶Ó¢ü 118383 90448

Ç¢ÜU, ÈU¢ïÝ, S¢æÓ¢¢Ú 21215 14597

ÎêÚ|¢¢¯ 2738 1499

UÀÐ¢§ü, Hï¶Ý S¢¢}¢x¢íè 137729 288059

²¢~¢¢ 283594 310404

ÐçÚ±ãÝ 21942 23348

x¢æ¼Ã² ¥¢{¢çÚ¼ ÜU¢ñà¢Ë² ÐÚèÿ¢‡¢

x¢¢ïDè / ÜU¢²üà¢¢H¢ ÐÚ ¶Ó¢ü 51320 8000

¥{¢ïHï¶Ý ¶Ó¢ü 41003 17403

§ü‹ÅÚÝïÅ / S¢¢ïzÅ±ïÚ ¶Ó¢ü 335696 395752

¥¢±|¢x¢¼è² ¶Ó¢ü 32335 750

Ã²±S¢¢ç²ÜU à¢éËÜU 72601 12000

±¢<¯ÜU Ú¶ Ú¶¢± ¶Ó¢ü 82956 76940

çÜUÚ¢²¢, ÎÚ ¥¢ñÚ ÜUÚ¢ï´ 721572 1464767

ÜU¢²¢üH²èÝ ¥¢Ð¢¼ÜU¢HèÝ 32184 9979

S¢éÚÿ¢¢ ¶Ó¢ü 1799787 1538853

ç±¿¢¢ÐÝ, Ï¢É¢±¢ 411240 393523

Ÿ¢ç}¢ÜU ¶Ó¢ü 1398354 1533746
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¥ÝéS¢êçÓ¢- 21 Ðíç¼±ïÎÝ ±¯ü x¢¼ ±¯ü

UÀ¢~¢¢±¢S¢ ¶Ó¢ü 1230102 1599593

Á¢ÝÚH ¶Ó¢ü 237500 187000

S¢´x¢‡¢ÜU ©Ð|¢¢ïÁ² 15744 16596

ÐÚèÿ¢¢ ¶Ó¢ü 842409 914903

ÜU¢ÝêÝè »±æ ±ëçœ¢ÜU S¢ï±¢»¡ 250 87063

S¢}¢¢Ó¢¢Ú Ð~¢ »±æ ç±¿¢¢ÐÝ 11509 7917

¥¢ñl¢ïçx¢ÜU Ðíçà¢ÿ¢‡¢ Ã²² ¶¢¼¢ 1237716 0

‹²ê Ðï‹à¢Ý SÜUè}¢ 1713488 1624304

Ðè.»Ý.Á¢è. x¢ñS¢ H¢§üÝ ¶Ó¢ü 568430 693911

ç±l¢‰¢èü ç±çÝ}¢² ÜU¢²üRU}¢ 0 7200

S±ÓÀ¼¢ ²¢ïÁ¢Ý¢ / Ð²üÅÝ Ð±ü ¶Ó¢ü 0 3733

²é.Ðè.¥¢§ü. ŒHïÅÈU¢ï}¢ü ¶Ó¢ü 123604 0

ç±E {Ú¢ïãÚ S¢ç}¢ç¼ ÜUè Ï¢ñÆÜU ÜU¢ ¶Ó¢ü 47824 0

 ÜéUH... 24263540 27186014

¥ÝéS¢êçÓ¢- 22

¥ÝéÎ¢Ý, §}¢Î¢Î ÐÚ ¶Ó¢ü 0 0 0 0

¥ÝéS¢êçÓ¢- 23

Ã²¢Á¢

¥) S‰¢¢²è ÐçÚS¢æÐçœ¢ 0 0

Ï¢) ¥‹² ÜUÁ¢ü (Ï¢ñ´ÜU ¶Ó¢ü S¢çã¼) 35316 14811

ÜU) ¥‹² ©ÐÎ¢Ý ¶¢¼¢ 0 0 0 0

ÜéUH... 35316 14811
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ã¢ïÅH ÐíÏ¢æ{, ¶¢Ý Ð¢Ý Ðí¢ñl¢ïçx¢ÜUè »±æ ¥ÝéÐí²éQU Ð¢ï¯‡¢ ç±¿¢¢Ý S¢æS‰¢¢Ý, ¥ã}¢Î¢±¢Î

çÎÝ¢æÜU 31/03/2025 ¼ÜU ¥æ¼ ãé» ±¢<¯ÜU |¢¢x¢ ÜUè ¥ÝéS¢êçÓ¢²¢¡

¥ÝéS¢êçÓ¢ - 24 : }¢ãy±Ðê‡¢ü Hï¶¢ Ýèç¼²¢¡

(1) Hï¶¢ S¢}¢¢x¢}¢ - ¥¢<‰¢ÜU ç±±Ú‡¢ »ïç¼ã¢çS¢ÜU H¢x¢¼ S¢}¢¢x¢}¢ ÜïU ¥¢{¢Ú ÐÚ Ï¢Ý¢» x¢» ãñæ Á¢Ï¢ ¼ÜU ±<‡¢¼ ãñ ¥¢ñÚ Hï¶¢

ÜïU Ðí¢ïÎì|¢±Ý ç±ç{ S¢ï J

(2) ±S¼éS¢êÓ¢è }¢êË²¢æÜUÝ -

2.1 Ðíçà¢ÿ¢‡¢ |¢¢ïÁ¢Ý ÜU¢ S¢¢}¢¢Ý ÜU¢ï H¢x¢¼ S¢ï }¢êË²¢æÜUÝ çÜU²¢ x¢²¢ ãñ J

2.2 ÎñçÝÜUè »±æ Hï¶Ý S¢¢}¢x¢íè ÜU¢ï H¢x¢¼ S¢ï }¢êË²¢æÜUÝ çÜU²¢ x¢²¢ ãñ J

2.3 RU¢ïÜUÚè, ÜUÅHÚè »±æ çHÝÝ ÜU¢ H¢x¢¼ ¶ÚèÎ¢Úè ÜïU ±¯ü }¢ï´ Ï¢^ï ¶¢¼ï Ç¢H çÎ²¢ x¢²¢ ãñ J

(3) çÝ±ïà¢

3.1 “H}Ï¢ï ¥S¢ïü” ÜïU çÝ±ïà¢¢ï´ ÜU¢ï H¢x¢¼ ÜïU LÐ }¢ï´ çÝ±ïà¢ Ï¢¼¢²¢ x¢²¢ ãñ J Í¢Å¢ï¼è ÜU¢ ©ÐÏ¢æ{, çS¢±¢² ¥S‰¢¢²è, ¥x¢íÝ²Ý H¢x¢¼ }¢ï´

Ï¢¼¢²¢ x¢²¢ ãñ J

3.2 “Ó¢¢Hê” çÝ±ïà¢¢ï´ ÜU¢ï çÝ}Ý H¢x¢¼ ÐÚ »±æ ©çÓ¢¼ }¢êË² ÐÚ ¶¢²¢ x¢²¢ ãñ, Í¢Å¢ï¼è ÜU¢ ©ÐÏ¢æ{ çÝÁ¢è çÝ±ïà¢ ÜïU }¢êË² ÐÚ Ï¢¼¢²¢

x¢²¢ ãñ Ý¢ ÜUè ç±à±Ã²¢Ðè S¼Ú ÐÚ J

3.3 ©ÎìçÎC çÝ±ïà¢ ÜU¢ï çÝ±ïà¢ }¢ï´ Á¢¢ïÇG¢ x¢²¢ ãñ J

(4) S‰¢¢²è ÐçÚS¢}Ðçœ¢

4.1 S‰¢¢²è ÐçÚS¢}Ðçœ¢ ÜU¢ï ¥Á¢üÝ H¢x¢¼ ÜïU LÐ }¢ï Ï¢¼¢²¢ x¢²¢ ãñ çÁ¢S¢ }¢ï´ ¥Á¢üÝ S¢æÏ¢æ{è ¥¢±ÜU |¢¢Ç¢, à¢éËÜU »±æ |¢œ¢¢ ¥¢ñÚ Ðíy²ÿ¢

¶Ó¢ü ãñ J

4.2 çÏ¢Ý¢ - ¥¢<‰¢ÜU ¥ÝéÎ¢Ý m¢Ú¢ Ðí¢Œ¼ S‰¢¢²è ÐçÚS¢}Ðçœ¢ (ÜU¢ç²ÜU çÝç{ çS¢±¢²) ÐæêÁ¢èx¢¼ çÜU²¢ x¢²¢ ãñ J

(5) }¢êË²N¢S¢

5.1 }¢êË²N¢S¢ çHç¶¼ }¢êË² ¥¢²ÜUÚ |¢œ¢¢ çÝ²}¢ 1961 }¢ï´ ±<‡¢¼ Ðí¢Œ¼ ÎÚ ÜïU LÐ }¢ï´ Ï¢¼¢²¢ x¢²¢ ãñ J

5.2 ± ǖ ÜïU Î¢ñÚ¢Ý S‰¢¢²è ÐçÚS¢}Ðçœ¢ }¢ï Ï¢ÉG¢ï¼Úè / Í¢Å¢ï¼è ÜU¢ï ¥¢²ÜUÚ ¥ç{çÝ²}¢ 1961 ÜïU ²à¢ÝéÐ¢¼ ¥¢Í¢¢Ú Ç¢Å¢ ¥ÝéS¢¢Ú

}¢êË²¢æÜUÝ  Ï¢¼¢²¢ x¢²¢ ãñ J

(6) ÈUèS¢ ÜïU çH» Hï¶¢æÜUÝ - ¥¢²

Ðíà¢¢S¢çÝÜU à¢éËÜU »±æ ÐçÚ²¢ïÁ¢Ý¢ S¢}Ï¢æ{è x¢ç¼ç±ç{²¢ï ́ÜU¢ à¢éËÜU ÜU¢ï ±S¢êHè }¢¢Š²}¢ S¢ï Ï¢¼¢²¢ x¢²¢ ãñ J

(7) S¢ÚÜU¢Úè ¥ÝéÎ¢Ý / S¢ã¢ç²ÜUè

S¢ÚÜU¢Úè ¥ÝéÎ¢Ý / S¢ã¢ç²ÜUè ÜU¢ï ±S¢êHè }¢¢Š²}¢ S¢ï Ï¢¼¢²¢ x¢²¢ ãñ J

(8) Ð^¢

Ð^¢ çÜUÚ¢²¢ ÜU¢ï Ð^ï ÜïU ç}¢²¢Î ÜïU ¥¢{¢Ú ÐÚ Ï¢¼¢²¢ x¢²¢ J

(9) çÝ±ëçœ¢ H¢|¢

»H.¥¢§ü.S¢è. S¢ï çÝ±ëçœ¢ / }¢¢ñ¼ ÐÚ ©ÐÎ¢Ý Îï² ÜUè çÁ¢}}¢ïÎ¢Úè ÜU¢ï Ðí¢ïÎì|¢±Ý }¢êË²¢æÜUÝ 31-03-2024 ÜU¢ï 2022-2023 ÜUè ¥±ç{ ÜïU

çH» çÜU²¢ x¢²¢ ãñ J ± ǖ : 2023-2024 ¥¢ñÚ 2024-2025 ÜïU çH» çÏ¢}¢¢ÝçÜUÜU }¢êË²¢æÜUÝ Ýãè´ çÜU²¢ x¢²¢ ãñ J

S¢æÎèÐ ÎïS¢¢§ü »æÇ ÜæUÐÝè

Ó¢¢ÅüÇü Hï¶¢ÜU¢Ú Hï¶¢ÜU¢Ú Ðí{¢Ý¢Ó¢¢²ü / S¢çÓ¢±

çÎÝ¢æÜU : 18-09-2025

S‰¢H : ¥ã}¢Î¢Ï¢¢Î
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ã¢ïÅH ÐíÏ¢æ{, ¶¢Ý Ð¢Ý Ðí¢ñl¢ïçx¢ÜUè »±æ ¥ÝéÐí²éQU Ð¢ï¯‡¢ ç±¿¢¢Ý S¢æS‰¢¢Ý, ¥ã}¢Î¢±¢Î

çÎÝ¢æÜU 31/03/2025 ¼ÜU ¥æ¼ ãé» ±¢<¯ÜU |¢¢x¢ ÜUè ¥ÝéS¢êçÓ¢²¢¡

¥ÝéS¢êçÓ¢ - 25 : S¢æ|¢¢Ã² »±æ Hï¶¢ÜUÚ‡¢ ÐÚ çÅŒÐç‡¢²¢¡ :

1. ÐêæÁ¢èx¢¼ Ðíç¼Ï¢h¼¢ :

çRU²¢‹±²Ý ÜïU çH» à¢ï¯ ÜUÚ¢Ú¢ï´ ÜUè ¥Ýé}¢¢çÝ¼ ÜUè}¢¼ (Ðïà¢x¢è ÜU¢ ÝïÅ) ÜU¢ ÐêæÁ¢èx¢¼ Hï¶¢-Á¢¢ï¶¢ çÎ²¢ x¢²¢ ãñ J (x¢¼ ± ǖ à¢ê‹² L.)

2. Ðí±¼ü}¢¢Ý ÐçÚS¢æÐçœ¢, «‡¢ »±æ Ðïà¢x¢è :

ÐíÏ¢æ{Ý ÜUè ÎëçC }¢ï´ Ðí±¼ü}¢¢Ý ÐçÚS¢æÐçœ¢, «‡¢ »±æ Ðïà¢x¢è ÜUè ±S¢êHè ÐÚ }¢êË² ÜU}¢ S¢ï ÜU}¢ ¥¢}¢ ÐçÚçS‰¢ç¼²¢ï´ }¢ï´ Ï¢ñ´HḯS¢ à¢èÅ }¢ï´ Î<à¢¼

ÜéUH Ú¢çà¢ ÜïU Ï¢Ú¢Ï¢Ú ãñ J

3. x¢éÁ¢Ú¢¼ S¢ÚÜU¢Ú m¢Ú¢ ÜéUÇ¢S¢‡¢ x¢í¢}¢, ¥ã}¢Î¢Ï¢¢Î »²ÚÐ¢ïÅü - x¢¢æ{èÝx¢Ú Ú¢ïÇ ÐÚ RU. B/land/V/16701779-9 ÜïU çÎÝ¢æÜU 25-3-1991

ÜïU ¥¢Îïà¢ m¢Ú¢ 6 »ÜUÇ ÜU¢ ŒH¢ïÅ }¢éz¼ ÐíÎ¢Ý çÜU²¢ x¢²¢ ãñ J ŒH¢ïÅ ÜUè Á¢}¢èÝ L. 1/- ÜUè Ý¢}¢}¢¢~¢ ôÜU}¢¼ S¢ï Hï¶¢ÜëU¼ ÜUè x¢²è ãñ

¥¢ñÚ ¥Ó¢H ÐçÚS¢æÐçœ¢ }¢ï´ à¢¢ç}¢H ÜUè x¢²è ãñ J

4. ÎS¼¢±ïÁ¢, ±¢©Ó¢Ú »±æ S¢æÏ¢æç{¼ Hï¶¢ Ðê‡¢ü¼: Hï¶¢ÜëU¼ çÜU²¢ x¢²¢, HïçÜUÝ Á¢è.¥¢§ü.Çè.S¢è. ÜU¢ï ÐíS¼é¼ ±ãè ÜUÚ¢²¢ x¢²¢ ãñ (Ý²¢ |¢±Ý)

Á¢¢ï çÜU Á¢è.¥¢§ü.Çè.S¢è. çÝ}¢¢ü‡¢ ÜU¢²üÐ¢çHÜU¢ ¥ç|¢ÜUÚ‡¢, 1998-99 S¢ï 2006-07 ÜïU S¢}¢¢{¢Ý ÜïU çH» ÐíS¼é¼ / çÝ±ïÎÝ çÜU» ãñ J

Á¢è.¥¢§ü.Çè.S¢è. ÜU¢ ¶¢¼¢ / çãS¢¢Ï¢ S¢}¢¢{¢Ý ÜUÚÝ¢ Ï¢¢ÜUè ãñ J Á¢è.¥¢§ü.Çè.S¢è. ÜU¢ ¶¢¼¢ }¢ïH-ç}¢H¢Ð ÜUÚÝï ãï¼é 7-2-2025, 24-2-

2025 ¥¢ñÚ 1-4-2025  ÜU¢ï Ð~¢¢Ó¢¢Ú çÜU²¢ x¢²¢ ãñ J

5. |¢ç±c² }¢ï´ Îï² ÜU}¢üÓ¢¢çÚ²¢ï´ ¥±ÜU¢à¢ Ú¢ïÜUÇèÜUÚ‡¢ ÜU¢ Î¢ç²y± çÝàÓ¢² Ýãè´ ÜUè x¢²è ãñ J çÈUÚ |¢è, S¢æS‰¢¢ Ýï ¥Hx¢ S¢ï ÜU¢ï¯ »±æ çÝ±ïà¢

Ï¢ñ´ÜU }¢ï´ Á¢}¢¢ ÜUÚ çÎ²¢ ãñ J (Ï²¢Á¢ ÜïU S¢¢‰¢) L. 62,75,234/- (x¢¼ ± ǖ L. 58,80,094/-) (¥±ÜU¢à¢ Ú¢ïÜUÇèÜUÚ‡¢)

6. 7±ï ́S¢èÐèS¢è ±ï¼Ý ¥¢²¢ïx¢ ÜïU ÜU¢²¢ü‹±²Ý, }¢ãæx¢¢§ü |¢œ¢¢ S¢æà¢¢ï{Ý, ±ï¼Ý ±ëçh ÜïU ÜU¢Ú‡¢ 31-3-2024 ÜU¢ï S¢æÓ¢²è }¢êË²¢æÜUÝ çÜU²¢ x¢²¢

‰¢¢ J ã¢H¢¡çÜU, ç±œ¢è² ± ǖ 2023-2024 }¢ï´ ÎïÝÎ¢Úè ÜïU çH» ©QU ©Ð¢Á¢üÝ S¢y²¢ÐÝ Ï¢¢ãÚè }¢êË²¢æÜUÝ m¢Ú¢ Ýãè´ çÜU²¢ x¢²¢ ãñ J 2 ÜUÚ¢ïÇG

LÐ²ï ÜU¢ ¼Î‰¢ü Ðí¢±{¢Ý çÜU²¢ x¢²¢ ãñ J

7. çÝ{¢üçÚ¼ {ÝÚ¢çà¢ }¢ï´ Îà¢¢ü» x¢» çÝ±ïà¢ ÜU¢ à¢ï¯ Ðè»ÝÏ¢è ÜïU Á¢}¢¢ ¶¢¼ï }¢ï´ S‰¢¢Ý¢æ¼çÚ¼ ÜUÚ çÎ²¢ x¢²¢ ãñ J

8. L. 46,359/- ÜUè Á¢}¢¢ Ú¢çà¢ HæÏ¢ï S¢}¢² S¢ï Ðè.ÇÏ¢Ë²ê².Çè. ÜïU Ð¢S¢ çÝŒÅ¢Ý ÜïU çH» HæçÏ¢¼ ãñ J

9. ± ǖ 2024-2025 ÜU¢ ±¢<¯ÜU ç±±Ú‡¢ GST }¢ï´ ÈU¢§üH Ýãè´ çÜU²¢ x¢²¢ ãñ J çÁ¢S¢ ÜïU ÜU¢Ú‡¢ GST ÜïU ¥¢æÜUÇï Hï¶¢ S¢}¢¢{¢Ý »±æ

S¢}¢¢²¢ïÁ¢Ý ÜïU ¥{èÝ ãñ,  GST Ðí¢çŒ¼ / GST Îï² ÜïU çH» J

11. x¢¼ ±¯ü ÜïU S¢ãS¢æÏ¢æ{è ¥¢æÜUÇ¢ï´ ÜU¢ï ÐéÝS¢ü}¢êçã¼ / ÐéÝ±x¢èüÜëU¼ Ýãè´ çÜU²¢ x¢²¢ ãñ, ¥¼: ±ï x¢¼ ±¯ü S¢ï ¼éHÝè² Ýãè´ ãñ J

12. 1 S¢ï 25 ¼ÜU ÜUè ¥ÝéS¢êçÓ¢²¢¡ 31-3-2025 ¼ÜU ÜUè Ï¢ñHïŚ¢ à¢èÅ ± ¥¢²-Ã²² ÜïU Ï²¢ñÚï ÜU¢ ¥ç|¢ó¢ çãSS¢¢ ãñ, Á¢¢ï çÜU §S¢ ¼¢Úè¶ ÜU¢ï

S¢}¢¢Œ¼ ± ǖ ÜïU çH» ãñ´ J

S¢æÎèÐ ÎïS¢¢§ü »æÇ ÜæUÐÝè

Ó¢¢ÅüÇü Hï¶¢ÜU¢Ú Hï¶¢ÜU¢Ú Ðí{¢Ý¢Ó¢¢²ü / S¢çÓ¢±

çÎÝ¢æÜU : 18-09-2025

S‰¢H : ¥ã}¢Î¢Ï¢¢Î
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S±¼æ~¢ Hï¶¢ çÚÐ¢ïÅü
1. ±ë¼è² Hï¶¢ ç±±Ú‡¢ çÚÐ¢ïÅü : ã}¢Ýï ã¢ïÅH ÐíÏ¢æ{ S¢æS‰¢¢Ý, ¥ã}¢Î¢Ï¢¢Î ÜU¢ Ï¢ïHï‹S¢à¢èÅ Á¢è.Ðè.»ÈU. ÜU¢ Hï¶¢ÐÚèÿ¢‡¢ 31, }¢¢Ó¢ü, 2025

¼ÜU ÜUÚ çÎ²¢ ãñ »±æ §S¢ÜU¢ ¥¢² Ã²² Hï¶¢ çÝ}Ý çHç¶¼ ãñ ¥¢ñÚ Hï¶¢ çÝç¼²¢ï´ ÜU¢ S¢æÿ¢ïÐ »±æ SÐCèÜUÚ‡¢ Á¢¢ÝÜU¢Úè ÜïU S¢¢‰¢ Îè x¢§ü

ãñ J

2. ±ë¼è² ç±±Ú‡¢ ÐÚ S¢æS‰¢¢Ý ÜUè çÁ¢}}¢ïÎ¢Úè : S¢æS‰¢¢Ý ÐíÏ¢æ{ ÜUè çÁ¢}¢ï}¢ïÎ¢Úè, ±ë¼è² Hï¶¢ ÜU¢ï S¢ãè ¼Úã S¢ï Ï¢Ý¢Ý¢ »±æ Îà¢¢üÝ¢ ãñ Á¢¢ï ÜUè

S¢æS‰¢¢Ý ÜU¢ ±ë¼è² çÝcÐ¢ÎÝ Îà¢¢ü¼¢ ãñ, ²ã çÁ¢}}¢ïÎ¢Úè MÐ¢æÜUÚ ÐçÚÐ¢HÝ ¥¢ñÚ ¥¢æ¼çÚÜU çÝ²æ~¢‡¢ ÜU¢ Ú¶Ú¶¢± ÜU¢ S¢}¢¢±ïà¢ ãñ, Á¢¢ï ÜUè

S¢æÏ¢æç{¼ ÜU¢x¢Á¢¢¼ ÜïU ¼ñ²¢Úè ¥¢ñÚ ÐíS¼éç¼ÜUÚ‡¢ S¢ãè ã¢ï ¥¢ñÚ çÝ<±±Ú‡¢ S¢ï ÐÚï ãé¡ J

3. Hï¶¢ÜU¢Ú ÜUè çÁ¢}}¢ïÎ¢Úè : ã}¢Ýï Hï¶¢ ÐÚèÿ¢¢, |¢¢Ú¼ }¢ï´ }¢¢‹²  ICAI Hï¶¢ ÐÚèÿ¢‡¢ Ýèç¼²¢ï´ ÜïU ¥¢{¢Ú ÐÚ çÜU²¢ ãñ, ²ã Ýèç¼²¢ï´ ÜU¢ï

Ó¢¢çã» ÜUè ã}¢ï ́²ã Š²¢Ý Ú¶Ý¢ ÐÇ¼¢ ãñ ÜUè S¢¢Úï ±ëçœ¢² ç±±Ú‡¢ }¢ï´ ÜU¢ï§ü çÝ<±±Ú‡¢ ¼¢ï Ýãè´ ãñ J ã}¢¢Ú¢ Î¢ç²y± §S¢ ç±±Ú‡¢ ÐÚ Hï¶¢

ÐÚèÿ¢¢ m¢Ú¢ çÅŒÐ‡¢è ãñJ

4. }¢¼ : Hï¶¢ ÐÚèÿ¢¢ ±ëç¼² ç±±Ú‡¢ ÜïU Ú¢çà¢ »±æ ÐíÜUÅÝ ÐíS¼é¼ ÜU¼¢ü ãñ J

Hï¶¢ ç±±Ú‡¢ ÜUè ÜU¢²üç±ç{ Hï¶¢ÜU¢Ú ÜïU çÝ‡¢ü² ÐÚ ¥¢{¢çÚ¼ ãñ J Á¢¢ïç¶}¢ çÝ{¢üÚ‡¢ Ï¢Ý¢Ýï }¢ï´, Hï¶¢ÜU¢Ú ¥¢æ¼çÚÜU çÝ²æ~¢‡¢ ÜU¢

Ú¶Ú¶¢± ÜU¢ S¢}¢¢±ïà¢ ãñ, Á¢¢ï ÜUè S¢æÏ¢æç{¼ ÜU¢x¢Á¢¢¼ ÜïU ¼ñ²¢Úè ¥¢ñÚ ÐíS¼éç¼ÜUÚ‡¢ S¢ãè ã¢ï ¥¢ñÚ çÝ<±±Ú‡¢ S¢ï ÐÚï ãé¡ J Hï¶¢ ÐÚèÿ¢¢ }¢ï´

Hï¶¢ çÝç¼²¢ï´ ÜU¢ }¢êË²¢æÜUÝ |¢ê à¢¢ç}¢H ãñ ¥¢ñÚ S¢æS‰¢¢Ý S¢ï Ï¢Ý¢» x¢» Hï¶¢ ¥Ýé}¢¢Ý ÜU¢ ¼ÜüU ¥¢ñÚ Hï¶¢ ç±±Ú‡¢ ÜU¢ ÐíS¼éç¼ÜUÚ‡¢ ÜU¢

}¢êË²¢æÜUÝ |¢è ãñ J

ã}¢ }¢¢Ý¼ï ãñ ÜUè Hï¶¢ Ðí}¢¢‡¢ Á¢¢ï ã}¢ï´ ç}¢H¢ ãñ Hï¶¢ }¢¼ Ðí¢Œ¼ ÜUÚÝï ÜïU çH» ©Ð²éQU ãñ

5. ã}¢Ýï ã}¢¢Úï ¿¢¢Ý »±æ ç±E¢S¢ ÜïU ¥ÝéS¢¢Ú S¢|¢è S¢êÓ¢Ý¢»¡ »±æ SÐCèÜUÚ‡¢ Ðí¢Œ¼ çÜU²ï ãñ´ J

5.1 ã}¢¢Úè Ú¢² }¢ï´ çÝ²}¢ »±æ ÜU¢²Î¢ÝéS¢¢Ú S¢æS‰¢¢Ý m¢Ú¢ Hï¶¢ ÜUè S¢}¢éçÓ¢¼ ÐéçS¼ÜU¢»¡ çÝ²ç}¢¼ LÐ S¢ï Ú¶è Á¢¢¼è ãñ J

5.2 ã}¢¢Úè Ú¢² }¢ï´ çÝ²}¢ »±æ ÜU¢²Î¢ÝéS¢¢Ú S¢æS‰¢¢Ý m¢Ú¢ Hï¶¢ ÜUè S¢}¢éçÓ¢¼ ÐéçS¼ÜU¢»¡ çÝ²ç}¢¼ LÐ S¢ï Ú¶è Á¢¢¼è ãñ J

5.3 çÚÐ¢ïÅü ÜïU S¢æÏ¢æ{ Ï¢ñHïæS¢ à¢èÅ »±æ ¥¢² Ã²² ÜU¢ Hï¶¢, ‹²¢S¢ ÜUè Hï¶¢ ÐéçS¼ÜU¢¥¢ïæ S¢ï }¢ïH ¶¢¼è ãñ ́J

5.4 Hï¶¢ ÐçÚçÿ¢¼ Ðê¡Á¢è ÚÜU}¢ ÜïU ÎS¼¢±ïÁ¢, ±¢©Ó¢Ú »±æ S¢}¢‰¢üÜU ÎS¼¢±ïÁ¢ S¢æS‰¢¢Ý m¢Ú¢ ÐíS¼é¼ çÜU» x¢» J

5.5 Ï¢^ï ¶¢¼ï ÜU¢ ÚÜU}¢ »ÜU S¢¢H ÜïU Ðê±ü M. à¢ê‹² J

5.6 Ú¶Ú¶¢± L¢. 5,000/- S¢ï ¥ç{ÜU Ý¢ ã¢ïÝï ÜïU ÜU¢Ú‡¢ ÜU¢ï§ü ÅïḈÚ Ýãè´ }¢æx¢¢²¢ x¢²¢ J

5.7 ã}¢¢Úï Ú¢² }¢ï ́»±æ ã}¢¢Úï ¿¢¢Ý »±æ ç±E¢S¢ ÜïU ¥ÝéS¢¢Ú »±æ ã}¢ï´ çÎ²ï x¢» SÐCèÜUÚ‡¢ ÜïU }¢é¼¢çÏ¢ÜU

5.8.1 ¼éHÝ Ðç~¢ÜU¢, çÅŒÐç‡¢²¢ï´ ÜïU S¢¢‰¢ ÐÉïG Á¢¢Ýï ÐÚ, Ðê‡¢ü »±æ S¢ãè ãñ ¼‰¢¢ ±ã S¢ãè ¼ÚèÜïU S¢ï Ï¢Ý¢§ü x¢§ü ãñ çÁ¢S¢S¢ï çÜU ‹²¢²

ÜUè ÜU¢²ü Ðíx¢ç¼ ÜUè S¢ãè çÓ¢~¢‡¢ ç}¢H¼¢ ãñ 31-3-2025 ¼ÜU J

5.8.2 ¥¢² »±æ Ã²² Hï¶¢ çÅŒÐç‡¢²¢ï´ ÜïU S¢¢‰¢ ÐÉïG Á¢¢Ýï ÐÚ ¥¢ç{v² /ÜU}¢è ÜU¢ S¢ãè çÓ¢~¢‡¢ ÜUÚ¼¢ ãñ J

S‰¢¢Ý : ¥ã}¢Î¢Ï¢¢Î Ðíç¼ S¢Î́èÐ ÎïS¢¢§ü »æÇ ÜæUÐÝè

çÎÝ¢æÜU : 18-09-2025 Ó¢¢ÅüÇü Hï¶¢ÜU¢Ú

FRN No. 111812W

UDIN : 25044872BMSBVW796

S¢´ÎèÐ ÎïS¢¢§ü

|¢¢x¢èÎ¢Ú

M.No. 44872

104, ¥ç|¢Ú¢Á¢, 68-B, S±çS¼ÜU S¢¢ïS¢¢²Åè

Ý±Úæx¢ÐéÚ¢, ¥ã}¢Î¢Ï¢¢Î-380 009

ÈU¢ïÝ : 079-26404118-19, ÈñUvS¢ : 079-26404120

S¢æÎèÐ ÎïS¢¢§ü »æÇ ÜæUÐÝè
Ó¢¢ÅüÇü Hï¶¢ÜU¢Ú
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ã¢ïÅH ÐíÏ¢æ{, ¶¢Ý Ð¢Ý Ðí¢ñl¢ïçx¢ÜUè »±æ ¥ÝéÐí²éQU Ð¢ï¯‡¢ ç±¿¢¢Ý S¢æS‰¢¢Ý, ¥ã}¢Î¢±¢Î

ÜU}¢üÓ¢¢Úè Á¢è.Ðè.¥ïÈU. çÝç{

çÎÝ¢æÜU 31/03/2025 ¼ÜU ÜUè ¼éHÝÐ~¢ (Ï¢ñ´HïS¢ à¢èÅ) ÜïU |¢¢x¢ ÜïU LÐ±x¢èüÜUÚ‡¢ ¥ÝéS¢êçÓ¢²¢¡
(LÐ²ï }¢ḯ Ú¢çà¢)

Ï²¢ñÚ¢ Ðíç¼±ïÎÝ ±¯ü x¢¼ ±¯ü

1 çÝç{²¢ï´ ÜïU ›¢ï¼
çÝçàÓ¢¼ çÝç{
çÝ²¢ïçQU m¢Ú¢ ²¢ïx¢Î¢Ý 1000 1000 1000 1000

S¢ÎS²¢ï ́ÜUè çÝ{è
x¢¼ ± ǖ ÜU¢ à¢ï¯ 7808861 16975033

± ǖ }¢ï´ Ðí¢Œ¼ ²¢ïx¢Î¢Ý S¢ÎS²¢ï´ S¢ï 2176476 1875341

Á¢¢ïÇïGæ : çÝç{ ÐÚ Ã²¢Á¢ 599486 507177

19357551

ÜU}¢ : ±¯ü Î¢ñÚ¢Ý ±¢ÐS¢è (700000) 11548690

Á¢¢ïÇïGæ : çÝç{ ÐÚ Ã²¢Á¢ 9884823 7808861

¥¢§.»Ó¢.»}¢.çÝ²éQU¢ 0 0 0 0

¥¢² ÜUè Ï¢É¢ï¼è Ã²¢² ÐÚ 2150149 1525866

¥¢² ÜUè Ï¢É¢ï¼è Ã²¢² ÐÚ (çÐÀHï ± ǖ) (30999) 2119150 624283 2150149

ÜéUH 12004973 9960010

2 çÝç{²¢ï´ ÜU¢ Ðí²¢ïx¢
S¢ÎS²¢ï ́ÜU¢ï «‡¢

x¢¼± ǖ ÜU¢ à¢ï¯ 148343 155011

S¢ÎS²¢ï´ ÜU¢ï «‡¢ 0 0

Í¢Å¢»¡ : ± ǖ }¢ï´ Ðí¢çŒ¼²¢¡ (6668)

Ï¢ñ´ÜU }¢ï à¢ï¯
S¢¢±ç{ Á¢}¢¢ (¥¢ï.Ï¢è.S¢è.) 7493290 7025003

Ï¢Ó¢¼ ¶¢¼¢ (»S¢.Ï¢è.¥¢§ü.) 4245375 11738665 2668699 9693702

Åè.Çè.»S¢. Ðí¢çŒ¼
± ǖ : 2008-2009  M. 53707/- 117965 117965

± ǖ : 2009-2010  M. 32392/- 117965 117965

± ǖ : 2010-2011  M. 31866/-

ÜéUH... 12004973 9960010

Hï¶¢ ÐÚèÿ¢‡¢ ÐÚ çÅŒÐç‡¢²¢¡

ã}¢¢Úè S¢}¢ ¼¢Úè¶ ÜUè çÚÐ¢ïÅü ÜïU ¥ÝéS¢¢Ú

S¢æÎèÐ ÎïS¢¢§ü »æÇ ÜæUÐÝè  ã¢ïÅH ÐíÏ¢æÍ¢, ¶¢ÝÐ¢Ý ± Ð¢ï¯‡¢ S¢æS‰¢¢Ý ÜU}¢üÓ¢¢Úè Á¢è.Ðè.ÈæUÇ ‹²¢S¢

Ó¢¢ÅüÇü Hï¶¢ÜU¢Ú Hï¶¢ÜU¢Ú Ðí{¢Ý¢Ó¢¢²ü / S¢çÓ¢±

çÎÝ¢æÜU : 18-09-2025

S‰¢H : ¥ã}¢Î¢Ï¢¢Î
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ã¢ïÅH ÐíÏ¢æ{, ¶¢Ý Ð¢Ý Ðí¢ñl¢ïçx¢ÜUè »±æ ¥ÝéÐí²éQU Ð¢ï¯‡¢ ç±¿¢¢Ý S¢æS‰¢¢Ý, ¥ã}¢Î¢±¢Î

ÜU}¢üÓ¢¢Úè Á¢è.Ðè.¥ïÈU. çÝç{

çÎÝ¢æÜU 31/03/2025 ¼ÜU ÜUè ¥±ç{ ÜïU ¥¢² »±æ Ã²² Hï¶¢ ÜïU |¢¢x¢ ÜïU LÐ±x¢èüÜUÚ‡¢ ¥ÝéS¢êçÓ¢²¢¡

ç±±Ú‡¢ Ú¢çà¢ Ðíç¼±ïÎÝ ±¯ü x¢¼ ±¯ü

1 ¥¢²

Ï¢ñ´ÜU S¢ï Ï²¢Á¢

Ï¢Ó¢¼ ¶¢¼ï S¢ï Ï²¢Á¢ 100200 85206

S¢¢±ç{ Á¢}¢¢ S¢ï Ï²¢Á¢ 468287 419277

¥¢§ü.»Ó¢.»}¢. S¢ï ÜU}¢è Ðí¢# 0 626977

ÜéUH... 568487 1131460

2 Ã²²

S¢ÎS²¢ï´ ÜU¢ï Îï² Ï²¢Á¢ 599486 507177 507177

S¢ï±¢ çÝ±ëœ¢ S¢ÎS²¢ïæ ÜU¢ï Îï²

Ï¢ñ´ÜU à¢éËÜU

¶Ó¢ü ÐÚ ¥¢²ï ¥ç{ÜU çÐÀHï ± ǖ (30999) 624283

ÜéUH... 568487 1131460

Hï¶¢ ÐÚèÿ¢‡¢ ÐÚ çÅŒÐç‡¢²¢¡

ã}¢¢Úè S¢}¢ ¼¢Úè¶ ÜUè çÚÐ¢ïÅü ÜïU ¥ÝéS¢¢Ú

S¢æÎèÐ ÎïS¢¢§ü »æÇ ÜæUÐÝè  ã¢ïÅH ÐíÏ¢æÍ¢, ¶¢ÝÐ¢Ý ± Ð¢ï¯‡¢ S¢æS‰¢¢Ý ÜU}¢üÓ¢¢Úè Á¢è.Ðè.ÈæUÇ ‹²¢S¢

Ó¢¢ÅüÇü Hï¶¢ÜU¢Ú Hï¶¢ÜU¢Ú Ðí{¢Ý¢Ó¢¢²ü / S¢çÓ¢±

çÎÝ¢æÜU : 18-09-2025

S‰¢H : ¥ã}¢Î¢Ï¢¢Î
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ã¢ïÅH ÐíÏ¢æ{, ¶¢Ý Ð¢Ý Ðí¢ñl¢ïçx¢ÜUè »±æ ¥ÝéÐí²éQU Ð¢ï¯‡¢ ç±¿¢¢Ý S¢æS‰¢¢Ý, ¥ã}¢Î¢±¢Î

ÜU}¢üÓ¢¢Úè |¢ç±c² çÝç{ S¢æS‰¢¢Ý
Hï¶¢ çÝç¼²¢¡ »±æ Hï¶¢ ÐÚ çÅŒÐ‡¢è

Hï¶¢ Ýèç¼²¢¡

1. ¥¢<‰¢ÜU ç±±Ú‡¢ »ïç¼ã¢çS¢ÜU ¥ç|¢S¢Î¢² ÜUè}¢¼ ± Ðíç¼D¢Ý ¼ÚèÜïU ÜïU ¥¢{¢Ú ÐÚ Ï¢Ý¢» x¢» ãñ J

2. Á¢¢ï |¢è Hï¶¢ Ýèç¼²¢¡ ç±à¢ï¯ LÐ S¢ï çÝÎïüçà¢¼ Ýãè´ ãñ ±ï »ÜULÐ ãñ ¥¢ñÚ }¢¢‹² Hï¶¢ Ýèç¼²¢ï´ }¢ïH ¶¢¼ïæ ãñ J

Hï¶¢ ÐÚ çÅŒÐç‡¢²¢¡

1. çÐÀHï ± ǖ ÜïU ¥¢¡ÜUÇG¢ïæ ÜU¢ï ¥¢±à²ÜU¼¢ ÜïU ¥ÝéS¢¢Ú Ã²±S‰¢¢ / ÐéÝüç±‹²¢çS¢¼ ¥¢ïÚ ÐéÝüS¢}¢êçã¼ çÜU²¢ x¢²¢ ãñ J

2. çÝç{ Ýï ¥ÐÝ¢ ¥ç±à¢ï¯ »±æ S¢ÎS²¢ï´ ¥æà¢Î¢Ý SÅïÅ Ï¢ï´ÜU ¥¢ÈU §æçÇ²¢ ÜïU Ï¢Ó¢¼ ¶¢¼¢ »±æ ¥¢±ç{ÜU çÝÿ¢ïÐ ¶¢¼ï }¢ï´ Ú¶¢ ãñ J

3. çÝç{ Ýï ¥ÐÝï S¢ÎS²¢ïæ ÜU¢ï Ï²¢Á¢, |¢ç±c²çÝç{ ²¢ïÁ¢Ý¢ ±ëçœ¢² }¢æ~¢¢H², |¢¢Ú¼ S¢ÚÜU¢Ú ÜïU ¥¢{èÝ ç±l}¢¢Ý Ã²¢Á¢ ÜïU ¥ÝéS¢¢Ú çÎ²¢ ãñ J

01-04-2020 S¢ï 31-03-2021 @ 7.1%,

4. ÅîSÅ ç±Hï¶ RU}¢¢æÜU 17 ÜïU ¥ÝéS¢¢Ú S¢¢Úï ¶Ó¢ü çÝ²¢ïQU¢ ÜïU ¥¢{èÝ ãñ §S¢çH» ÅîSÅ ÜïU ¶Ó¢ü ÜU¢ï çÝ²¢ïQU¢ S¢ï ¶Ó¢ü ¥x¢±¢Ýè }¢ï Îà¢¢ü²¢

x¢²¢ ãñ J

5. ÜU}¢üÓ¢¢çÓ¢²¢ï´ ÜïU Ã²¢Á¢ }¢éQU «‡¢ ÜU¢ï ÜU}¢üÓ¢¢Úè çÝç{ ¶¢¼ï }¢ï ́Ý¢}¢ï ́ÜUÚ çÎ²¢ x¢²¢ ãñ, §Ý ÜU}¢üÓ¢¢çÚ²¢ï´ ÜU¢ Ðï² à¢ï¯ ÐÚ Ï²¢Á¢ |¢éx¢¼¢Ý,

ÜU}¢üÓ¢¢Úè ÜUÁ¢ü ÚÜU}¢ ÜUÅ¢ï¼è ÐÚ ÐçÚÜUHÝ çÜU²¢ x¢²¢ ãñ J

ã}¢¢Úè S¢}¢ ¼¢Úè¶ ÜUè çÚÐ¢ïÅü ÜïU ¥ÝéS¢¢Ú S¢æHxÝ

S‰¢¢Ý : ¥ã}¢Î¢Ï¢¢Î Ðíç¼ S¢Î́èÐ ÎïS¢¢§ü »æÇ ÜæUÐÝè

çÎÝ¢æÜU : 18-09-2025 Ó¢¢ÅüÇü Hï¶¢ÜU¢Ú

FRN No. 111812W

S¢´ÎèÐ ÎïS¢¢§ü

|¢¢x¢èÎ¢Ú

M.No. 44872
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INSTITUTE  OF  HOTEL  MANAGEMENT,  CATERING  TECHNOLOGY  AND
APPLIED  NUTRITION  -  AHMEDABAD

Annual Report :  2024-2025
i) Introduction

The institute was registered as a society in 1972 in the name and style of Food Craft Institute (Ahmedabad)
Society , which was upgraded to INSTITUTE OF HOTEL MANAGEMENT CATERING AND
NUTRITION(Ahmedabad) Society in 1984 by Ministry of Tourism, Government of India.

With due transformation from craft course to three year diploma course by National Council for Hotel
Management , the institute has advanced steadily. So far around 1690 craft trainees and almost  4738  of
Three years Diploma/Degree students have been trained and almost all are gainfully employed.

Through the same transformation, the three year diploma has been upgraded to the level of degree
programme and the course offered as on today Bachelor of Science (B.Sc.) in Hospitality and Hotel
Administration with an intake of 353 students along with other short courses.

ii) Aims and Objectives

As indicated in MOA of the Institute given below is the brief of aims and objectives of the Institute

1. The name of the society shall be the Institute of Hotel Management Catering and Nutrition
(Ahmedabad) Society

2. The object for which the society is setup is to establish and to carry on the administration and
management of the Institute of Hotel Management Catering Technology and Applied Nutrition
hereinafter called the ‘Institute’ whose functions shall be :-

(a) (i) to provide instruction and training in all the craft and skills, in all the branches of
knowledge both theoretical and applied;  and all the organizational and management
techniques, which are required for the efficient functioning of hotel and catering
establishment of all kinds, as well as institutional feeding programs in schools, industrial
establishments and similar organizations;

(ii) to impart instruction and training in modern and scientific techniques of management
of modern hotels and hostels;

(b) To undertake and to associate itself with nutritional extension and development work;

(c) To propose economy in the handling and utilization of food stuffs;

(d) To assist in and associate itself with the efforts of the Central and State Government to
popularize wholesome non cereals foods, particularly, protective foods, with a view to the
diversification of the ordinary Indian diet and the enrichment of its nutritional content;

(e) To assist in and associate itself with the attempts of food research institutions, food scientists
and food technologists to find effective and acceptable means of presenting their nutritional
ideas through the development of suitable recipes and the planning of menus;

(f) In accordance with the general policy laid down by the Central Government, to prescribe
course of instructions, hold examinations and grant certificates, diplomas and other awards
to persons.

(g) To fix and demand such fees and other charges as may be laid down in the bye-laws.

(h) To establish, maintain and manage halls and hostels for residence of students and members
of the staff
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(i) To supervise and control the residence, to regulate the discipline of students of the Institute
and to make arrangements for promoting their health, general welfare and cultural and
cooperative life

(j) To institute teaching, administrative, technical, ministerial and such other posts as may be
necessary and to make appointments thereto in accordance with rules, bye-laws and any
instructions, orders and guidelines issued by the Central Government, from time to time.

(k) To institute and award fellowship, scholarship, exhibitions, loans, monetary assistance, prizes
and medals in accordance with the rules and bye-laws and

Within the broad frame work of the policy laid down by the Central Government, to
seek affiliation with universities or other appropriate academic or governmental bodies or institutions
and obtain the recognition of its course of instructions, its examinations, diplomas, certificates and
other awards by the appropriate educational authorities.

iii) Facilities

Since the academic year 2005-2006, IHMA is functioning from its new building ,which is an environment
friendly structure in six acres of land,IHMA now possesses good infrastructure and spacious
classrooms.IHMA has upgraded its infrastructure by acquiring new equipments and
furniture .

The institute with the grant in aid from Ministry of Tourism,Government of India , has equipped various
departments with new equipments and furniture to enhance the efficiency and the process is still on.

The vertical extension work of the hostels (for both boys and girls) is complete and has increased the
total accommodation for 350 students.

Location

Institute is located on Airport-Gandhinagar Road, between Koba Circle and Infocity. It is approximately
9km from the airport and 11 kms from the nearest railway station.

Practical Labs

An environment friendly structure with state of the art equipment in training specialised Kitchens and
Restaurants, Housekeeping Lab and Training Guestroom facilities, Front Office Lab, Computer Lab with
latest technology.

Library Facilities

Students of the Institute have access to well stocked air-conditioned library with e-journals.

Teaching Aids

Well equipped with multimedia projectors and computers to assist the classroom teaching, student
presentations and guest lectures.

Health Services

Institute’s Health Centre offers basic health care facilities to the students through a visiting doctor.

Hostel facilities

Limited hostel accommodation is available for boys and girls separately.
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iv) Management

(I) LIST OF BOARD OF GOVERNORS MEMBERS, AS ON 31/03/2025

Dr. Rajender Kumar, IAS : Chairman

Secretary (Tourism),Govt. of Gujarat

Shri Gyan Bhushan, IES : Member

Sr. Economic Advisor, Ministry of Tourism, GOI,

Jt. Secretary & Financial Advisor, : Member

Addl. Secretary Level, Ministry of Tourism, GOI,

Ms. Saidingpuii Chhakchhuak, IAS : Member

Managing Director, TCGL, GOG

Ms. Gargi Jain, IAS - Director : Member

Directorate  of Employment and Training,

Shri Banchha Nidhi Pani, IAS : Member

Director of Technical Education,  GOG

Dr. Sagnik Chowdhury : Member

Dy. Dir General Regional Director,

India Tourism (W&C Region) GOI,

Shri P. D. Lakhawat - Director (A&F I/c), : Member

National Council for Hotel Management, GOI

Dr. T. Anantha Krishnan, Principal : Member

Institute of Hotel Management, Kovalam, Trivandrum, GOI Academia Expert

Shri Srinivas Lahari Panditha : Member

Area Director & Operations & General Manager, Industry Expert

Taj Skyline, GOI

Shri Gaurav Lavania : Member

Executive Chef, ITC Narmada, Ahmedabad, GOI Industry Expert

Shri  A.K. Sahoo, Principal In-charge  IHMA, GOI : Member-Secretary

Shri Kalyan Mukherjee, Principal, IHMA, GOI (17 Jan. to 31 Mar. 2025)
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(II)    LIST OF EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE MEMBERS, as on 31/03/2025

1. Dr. Sagnik Chowdhury, Member

Dy. Dir General Regional Director,

India Tourism (W&C Region) GOI,

2. Shri Banchha Nidhi Pani, IAS Convenor

Director, Directorate of Technical Education,

GOG

3. Dr. T. Anantha Krishnan Member

Principal - Institute of Hotel Management,

Kovalam Thiruvananthapuram, GOI

4. Shri  A.K. Sahoo, Principal In-charge  IHMA, GOI Member-Secretary

Shri Kalyan Mukherjee, Principal, IHMA, GOI (17 Jan. to 31 Mar. 2025)

v) Meetings of the Board and Executive Committee

Meetings of BOG                                  : 19th December, 2024

Meetings of the Executive Committee : 3rd December, 2024

vi) Courses offered

a) B.Sc HHA Program - 3 Years

b) M.Sc HA Program - 2 Year

c) Craftsmanship Certificate Course in Food Production & Patisserie- 1 &1/2 years

d) Diploma in Food Production - 1 &1/2 years

e) Diploma in Food & Beverage Service - 1 &1/2 years

f) Craftsmanship Certificate Course in Food & Beverage Service - 06 months
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vii) Admission Procedure

B.Sc H&HA Program

Admission for 3 year B.Sc in Hospitality and Hotel Administration Program is carried out on All India basis
by National Council for Hotel Management Eligibility criteria is as follows :

• 12th class pass with English as a subject

• No Age limit

The eligible candidates are required to register themselves for an All India Written Joint Entrance
Examination (JEE) conducted by National Test Agency held at various Centers throughout the country.
The Announcement regarding this examination features in all leading newspapers of the Country and
Employment News during December-January.  The examination is normally held during April of each
year.  An objective type of computer base examination in English and Hindi to test the candidates in:

• Reasoning and Logical Deductions

• Numerical ability & Analytical Aptitude

• General Knowledge and Current affairs

• English Language

• Aptitude for service sector

Seat for FN/NRI/PIO at a glance :

Course Details of seats available

Quota Status of Students Number of seat

SAARC Quota At par with Indian Students Total 25 seats for

all CIHM

3 Years Quota for Sponsored by Govt. of India Total 43 seats

UG Program Least Developed Countries (One seat for each

Least Developed Allotment)

Other Foreign National, FN/NRI/PIO Nearly 15% of the intake

NRI and PIOs subject to maximum of

15 in each CIHM which

is inclusive of SAARC

and Least Developed

quota
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M.Sc HA Progarm

• B.Sc. Degree in Hospitality and Hotel Administration from NCHMCT-IGNOU; OR Bachelors Degree in
Hotel Management OR BBA in Culinary Art from a recognized University and the Institute is approved by
AICTE.  OR

• Candidates appearing in the final semester/final year exam (but passed all the papers in all earlier
semesters/years) of the above said Degrees and able to submit their complete Bachelor's Degree
latest by 31st October 2023 can also apply.

Admission to the program will be based on merit in the joint entrance examination and choice of IHMs
exercised by the candidates. Allotment of IHM will be through a centralized online counselling process.

Craftsmanship Course in Food Production and Patisserie

Admission for 1 & ½ years course (3 Semesters program) is carried first come first serve basis Eligibility
criteria is as follows :

• 10th class pass

• No Age limit

Diploma in Food Production

Admission for 1 & ½ years course (3 Semesters program) is carried first come first serve basis Eligibility
criteria is as follows :

• 12th class pass with English as a subject

• No Age limit

Diploma in Food & Beverage Service

Admission for 1 & ½ years course (3 Semesters program) is carried first come first serve basis Eligibility
criteria is as follows :

• 12th class pass with English as a subject

• No Age limit

Craftsmanship Course in Food & Beverage Service

Admission for 06 months course (1 Semesters program) is carried first come first serve basis Eligibility
criteria is as follows :

• 10th class pass

• No Age limit

viii) Degree / Diploma / certificates awarded

Total 142 students were awarded B.Sc.HHA degree certificates, 16 students-DFP & 01 students - CCCFP
in the year 2024-2025.



53

ix) Examinations

B.Sc. H&HA

SEMESTER APPEAR STUDENTS PASS STUDENTS PERCENTAGE

I SEM 147 147 100%

II SEM 139 128 92%

III SEM 132 132 100%

IV SEM 132 132 100%

V SEM 143 143 100%

VI SEM 142 142 100%

         M.Sc. HA

SEMESTER APPEAR STUDENTS PASS STUDENTS PERCENTAGE

III SEM 0 0 0

IV SEM 0 0 0

         CCFP

SEMESTER APPEAR STUDENTS PASS STUDENTS PERCENTAGE

I SEM 01 01 100%

II SEM 01 01 100%

         DFP

SEMESTER APPEAR STUDENTS PASS STUDENTS PERCENTAGE

1 Year 17 17 100%
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x) Reservations

B.Sc. H&HA

Sanctioned Actual

OP 137 101

OP (PWD) 6 0

General – EWS 33 06

General EWS (PwD) 2 0

OB 90 18

OB (PWD) 5 -

SC 50 03

SC (PWD) 3 -

ST 25 01

ST (PWD) 1 -

KM 1 -

Total 353 129

CCFP Sanctioned Actual

OP Not Applicable 04

Total 04

Diploma In Food Production

Sanctioned Actual

OP 30 17

Total 17

Diploma In Food & Beverage Service

Sanctioned Actual

OP 30 02

Total 02

CCFB Sanctioned Actual

OP 30 06

Total 06
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M.Sc. H&HA

Sanctioned Actual

OP 12 02

OP (PWD) 1 -

General - EWS 3 -

General EWS (PwD) 0

OB 8 -

OB (PWD) 1 -

SC 5 01

SC (PWD) 0 -

ST 2 -

ST (PWD) 0 -

Total 32 03

xi ) Degree Course – Pass outs

List of students passing out with B.Sc. HHA degree certificates in the year 2024-2025 is attached in

annexure : 1.

xii) Placements

IHMA provides a platform for building professionals and co-ordinates with different leading hospitality
organizations to visit the institute for campus recruitment .

Hotels :

Taj Hotels The Oberoi Hotels Fern Hotels

Accor Hotels Hyatt Hotels ITC Hotels

The Park Hotels Hilton Hotels Club Mahindra Resorts

Lemon Tree Hotels Green Park Hotel

Food Retail Companies:

Thirdwave Café Travel Food Service McDonald's

Bikanerwala California Burrito Café Coffee Day

Tim Hortons AYDI Burger King

Dominos Rebel Foods Ny Cinema

Non - Food Retail Companies:

Aditya Birla Fashion & Retail Limited Reliance Retails

House of Rare
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Particulars ........................................................................................................................... Status

Total No. of Students opted for Campus Placement…………………………… ........................... 101

Total No. of Students opted out from Campus Placement…………………. .................................. 43

Total Jobs offered…………………………………………………………………………….… ......... 101

No. of various trainees positions selected:

Hotels:

Management Trainee …………………………………….………………………............................... 16

Supervisory Trainee………………………………………….……………………... ........................... 15

Operational Trainee………………………………………….……………………… .......................... 30

Food Retails:

Management Trainee …………………………………….………………………............................... 91

Supervisory Trainee………………………………………….……………………... ........................... 29

Non- Food Retails:

Management Trainee …………………………………….………………………............................... 23

Average Stipend Offered………………………………………………. ........ Rs. 3,18,083/- per annum

Maximum Stipend Offered………..…………………………………. ........... Rs. 4,68,000/- per annum

xiii) Short duration craft courses/ customized trainings conducted

     SKILL TESTING AND CERTIFICATION PROGRAM

Sr.  No. Programme No. of  Trainee From To

1 Waiter - 67 29 19-08-2024 24-08-2024

CUSTOMIZED TRAININGS

Sr.  No. Programme No. of  Trainee From To

1 Bank of Baroda 25 7-2-2025 7-2-2025

Apex Academy

2. Bank of Baroda 25 14-2-2025 14-2-2025

Apex Academy
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xiv) Research/Consultancy/Training

Sr. Name of the Type of  program/work Venue Duration

No. Faculty Member

1 Mr. Charu Dutt Sharma World Heritage New Delhi 21-31 July 2024

 Assistant Lecturer Committee Meeting

Mr. Mohana Rangan

B.H. - Assistant Lecturer

2 Mr. Vinay Namjoshi Digital marketing NCHMCT 16-21 September, 2024

Sr. Lecturer  Workshop

3 Dr. Jaya Sharma Hindi Divas, 4th Akhil Bharat Mandap 14-15 September, 2024

Bhartiya Rajbhasha New Delhi

Sammelan

4 Mr. A.K. Sahoo Annual Convention, Taj Cidade Goa, 16 - 18 October, 2024

Principal Incharge FHRAI Harizon

5 Mr. A.K. Sahoo Annual General Banquet Hall, 4th November 2024

Principal Incharge Body Meeting Hotel Ashok

New Delhi

6 Mr. A.K. Sahoo Akhil Bhartiya Bhubhaneshwar 26-28 th March 2025

Principal Incharge Rajbhasha Sammelan

7 Mr. Charu Dutt Sharma FDP ITC, Mourya 9-20 June 2025

 Assistant Lecturer New Delhi

xv) Innovations / Good practices

 Infrastructure

• All classrooms are equipped with a computer and internet connectivity

• Several departments and classrooms have LCD/LED projectors useful for preparing and
delivering the lectures through multimedia presentations

 Environment Consciousness

• The college is a 'No Tobacco Zone'

• Every department follows a policy of switching on power only when required and switching off
when not in use.

 Efforts for Carbon neutrality

• Potted plants dot the corridors of the college with different samples.

• The campus is also smoke free. The dead leaves and waste papers are not allowed to be put
on fire.

 Waste management

• Vermicomposting is also in practice for disposing the wet waste from canteen and also other
biodegradable wastes.

 e-waste management

• Printer Cartridges are generally refilled and not disposed. Wherever refilling is not possible,
the cartridge is returned to the manufacturer
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MOU Activities :

xvi) Important decisions and developments

 Pre-placement training:

• Students are imparted pre-placement training so as to prepare them for interviews.

 Industrial Visit to the 1st year students

• The major objective for this is to help students learn practical skills through interaction, work-
ing methods, and job practices.

 Out-of-the classroom

• Engaging students in curricular an extra-curricular themes, projects, research works to en-
hance their skill acquisition as a means of self-learning

 Visit to School for promotion, Jamnabai Narsee School 13/02/2025

 Visit to School for promotion, Anand Niketan School 13/02/2025

 Visit to School for promotion, Sahajanand School of Achiever, Sargasan 07/03/2025

 Visit to School for promotion, Infocity Junior Science College,Sargasan 07/03/2025
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xvii) Events and Activities

Ek Bharat Shreshtha Bharat

List of events and activities 2024-25

1. Indian Journal of Hospitality Management 6.1 - Release - 18/12/2024

2. Indian Journal of Hospitality Management 6.2 - Release - 18/12/2024

3. The IHMA Times, Students E-Newsletter Inception- 01/02/2025

4. World Environment Day - compliance 21/02/2025

5. CBSP External Examiner, Junagadh - 15/03/2025

6. International Day of Yoga - 21/06/2024

7. World Heritage Committee Meeting participation - 16/07/2024 - 01/08/2024

8. Hindi Pakhwada - Essay Competition - 19/09/2024

9. Swachchta Hi Seva - Poster Making Competition - 20/09/2024

10. IHM Hyderabad Budding Chef Competition participation - 24-25/09/2024

11. Ahmedabad Shopping Festival - Stall - 19/10/2024 - 12/01/2025

12. IGoT Karmayogi 06 Mandate courses Completed by all IHMA Staff - compliance 30/10/2024

13. Rastriya Ekta Divas - 31/10/2024

14. ISRO Skill Test at IHM Ahmedabad 19-20/03/2025



60

15. Ek Ped Maa Ke Naam -

• Target / Achievement for Sept 2024(1) : 30 No.

• Trees Planted in September 2024(2) : 30 No.

• Trees Planted in October 2024 : 30 No.

• Trees Planted in November 2024 : 30 No.

• Trees Planted in December 2024 : 30 No.

• Trees Planted in January 2025 : 76 No.

• Trees Planted in February 2025 : 40 No.

• Trees Planted in March 2025(1) : 70 No.

• Trees Planted in March 2025(2) (Indoor) : 15 No.

• Total Number of saplings planted till 31.03.2025 :          351 No.

• Trees Planted in July 2025 : 65 No.

• Trees Planted in August 2025 : 79 No.

Sr Name of the Activity Name of the Event Place Date

No.

1. Extempore Hindi Hindi Pakhwada IHMA Campus 23/09/2024

2. Swachh Bharat Divas Swachhta Hi Sewa IHMA Staff Quarters 02/10/2024

3. Cleanliness drive Special Campaign 4.0 IHMA Campus HK lab 23/10/2024

4. Essay/ Painting Competitions Communal Harmony IHMA Campus 22/11/2024

Campaign Week
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Swachchta Campaign

Swachchta Hi Sewa

xviii) Measures taken / system in place to prevent ragging

Institute of Hotel Management Ahmedabad @ Gandhinagar has a zero tolerance policy for ragging
activities. To curb the menace of ragging in the institute, the following practices are in place and
monitored on a regular basis:

1. Institute has constituted an anti-ragging committee for the academic session 2024-25 consisting of
members from Faculty, Administration, Students, Parent groups.

2. The Anti-Ragging Committee members are regularly keeping a vigilance on the activities in class-
rooms, dining hall, public areas of institute and hostels as well as the institute surrounding and
nearby areas of non-hostelites.

3. Team IHM Ahmedabad also take up the responsibility to prevent activities with first year students
interacting with them at various instances to make them aware that the management are acces-
sible in time of need.

4. The IHMA Anti-Ragging Students Committee members are present at the students dining hall at all
services - Breakfast, Lunch, Hi-tea & Dinner timings to maintain discipline and promote a feeling of
safe environment among the fresher students.

5. Institute emphasized on Anti-Ragging Committee including the faculty and especially the student
committee members both the hostelite volunteers and the non- hostelite volunteers during the ori-
entation program on 05/08/2024.



62

6. In addition, they were being made aware of the Internal Complain Committee.

7. Institute has put up the posters provided by UGC at prominent areas of the institute and hostel to
increase awareness against ragging among students.

8. A series of Anti Ragging Poster Slides have been posted on a daily basis in all semesters officially
created WhatsApp groups from 12th to 18th August 2024.

9. Institute adopted the suggested activities during the celebration of the Anti-Ragging Day/Week Ob-
servance to sensitise the issue and create more awareness.

xix)  Utilization of central assistance

Refer Schedule No. 5

xx ) Status relating to court cases

01 No.

xxi ) Implementation of the Right to information Act 2005

i) The names, designations and other particulars of the Public Information Officers.

Name of the Public authority : Institute of Hotel Management Catering Technology &

Applied Nutrition, Ahmedabad.

Nodal Officer:

Sr. No. Name Designation Contact No. Address

1. Mrs. Rita DasGupta PA to 9974034078 Institute of Hotel Management,

Principal Bhaijipura,  P.O. : Koba

Gandhinagar 382426  Gujarat

Asst. Public Information Officer (APIO) / DPIO (Deemed Public Information Officer) :

Sr. No. Name Designation Contact No. Address

1. Mrs. Priti Prakash Office 9974034078 Institute of Hotel Management,

Superintendent Bhaijipura,  P.O. : Koba

Gandhinagar 382426  Gujarat

Central Public Information Officer (CPIO) :

Sr. No. Name Designation Contact No. Address

1. Mr. Sanjit Maji HOD-II 9974034078 Institute of Hotel Management,

Bhaijipura,  P.O. : Koba

Gandhinagar 382426  Gujarat

Appellate Authority:

Sr. No. Name Designation Contact No. Address

1. Mr. A. K. Sahoo Principal I/c. 9974034078 Institute of Hotel Management,

Bhaijipura,  P.O. : Koba

Gandhinagar 382426  Gujarat
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ii)   Details of the applications

No of Applications Fee Collected Status

30 –– All applications replied

xxii) Status of audit paras
IAW conducted audit for 2012-2013 to 2015-2016 in the institute from 14-03-2017 to 17-03-2017, Total 18

paras dated  17-03-2017 were received on 17-03-2017.

The Compliance report was sent to the Senior Accounts Officer IAW giving factual information & corrective

steps taken / to be taken with documentation. All paras are settled as on 31-3-2024

CAG conducted audit for the period 2019-2020 till 2023-2024 during 15-4-2024 to 26-4-2024. Total 6 Nos.

of para were raised.

The compliance  report  was sent to Director General of Commercial audit giving factual information &

corrective steps taken. Out of 6 para 05 para have been settled.

xxiii) Progressive use of Hindi

1. Institute of Hotel Management, Ahmedabad successfully organized Hindi Fortnight 2024 and
encouraged everyone to participate in various activities. Several activities were conducted in which
employees and students participated with full dedication and enthusiasm. The report was sent to
NARAKAS via email on 12.11.24

Hindi Pakhwada Schedule 2024

Sr. No. Date / Day Activity Nominated Officer 

1 14–15 September 2024 All India Conference, New Delhi 

2024 

Dr. Jaya Sharma 

2 17 September 2024 

(Tuesday) 

Hindi Quiz for Students (Grammar) Mrs. Yashodhara 

Panda & Mrs. 

Devangana Verma 

3 18 September 2024 

(Wednesday) 

Meeting of the Official Language 

Implementation Committee 

All Committee 

Members 

4 19 September 2024 

(Thursday) 

Hindi Essay Writing Competition for 

Students 

Dr. Salla Vijay Kumar 

& Mr. Karan Lulla 

5 23 September 2024 

(Monday) 

Hindi Extempore Writing 

Competition for Students 

Mr. Satish Singh & Mr. 

Shashank Rajouria 

6 26 September 2024 

(Tuesday) 

Hindi Essay Writing Competition for 

Employees 

Mr. Vinay Namjoshi & 

Mr. Mohana 

7 27 September 2024 

(Friday) 

EBSB Food Festival – Recipe 

Compilation 

Mr. Lalit Waghela, 

Mrs. Riddhi Raj & Mr. 

Suman Sarkar 

8 30 September 2024 

(Monday) 

Workshop Organized by Institute of 

Hotel Management, Ahmedabad 

Dr. Jaya Sharma & Mr. 

Charudatt Sharma 
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2. Four meetings of the Town Official Language Implementation Committee (corresponding to the four
quarters) were successfully organized in the institute.

Dates: 20.09.2024, 02.12.2024, 06.03.2025, 08.05.2025.

3. To encourage employees for the essay writing competition, cash prizes (?5000/-) and certificates
of appreciation were distributed on the Annual Day of the institute.

• Mr. Ankit Kumar Shah - First Prize (Rs. 2500/-)

• Mr. Hiren Parmar - Second Prize (Rs. 1500/-)

• Dr. Devangana Verma - Third Prize (Rs. 1000/-)

4. IHM Ahmedabad contributed its annual subscription to NARAKAS Gandhinagar.

5. For its commendable efforts for usage and in the promotion of the Hindi language, IHM Ahmedabad
was awarded the Third Prize for the year 2024 by NARAKAS Gandhinagar.

6. IHMA was awarded the First prize under the autonomous organization category for the year 2023-
2024 by NARAKAS GANDHINAGAR for its outstanding performance in promoting the usage of
Hindi language in daily work. IHMA was felicitated with the Rajbhasha Shield Trophy.

         7. For the year 2022-2023, IHM Ahmedabad was awarded the second best in its category by NARAKAS
Gandhinagar.

8. For the year 2021-2022, IHM Ahmedabad was awarded the third best in its category by NARAKAS
Gandhinagar.

9. In the institute's Official Language Hindi Association - 'Hindi Hain Hum' - students were informed
about the activities and objectives of the association. The objective of Hindi Hain Hum is to promote
and propagate the Official Language Hindi, while preserving the glory and dignity of our Indian culture
in today's contemporary era.

10. Under Rule 10(4) of the Official Language Rules, 1976, the Hotel Management Institute, Ahmedabad
was notified in the Gazette of India in June 2023.

11.  An office circular was shared to ensure compliance with the Official Language Rules in the office.

12. As part of Hindi Pakhwada 2025, the Institute's Official Rajbhasha Adhikari coordinated at NIFT
Gandhinagar as an official judge for a Hindi quiz organized for their students.

13. The Institute's Official Rajbhasha Adhikari participated in the All India Official Language Conference
(14-15 September 2024) held in Delhi.

14. On 17 February 2025, the Institute's Official Rajbhasha Adhikari participated in the Regional Official
Language Conference held at Deepsmriti Auditorium, Mansarovar, Jaipur.

15. The Official Language Implementation Committee of the Institute was reconstituted

16. On the Institute's website (www.ihmahmedabad.com), a tab titled "Sentence of the Day" has been
activated to promote the use of Hindi as the Official Language. By selecting this tab, the "Sentence
of the Day" is displayed in all 22 official languages of India. This sentence is updated daily.

17. Employees of the Institute submitted articles for the NARAKAS Gandhinagar magazine.

18. The appointed employees of the Institute successfully passed the Praveen examination under the
Hindi Teaching Scheme. All other newly appointed employees were registered under the Hindi
Teaching Scheme.

19. Details of the programs (webinars/seminars/workshops/competitions/inspirational programs, etc.)
organized by the office during the year under the supervision of the Committee.
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Sr. 
No 

Name of 
Organizing 

Member 
Office/Branch 

Program Details Date of 
Organization 

Venue / 
Participants 

1  
 
 
 
 
Institute of 

Hotel 

Management, 

Ahmedabad 

 

“Procurement on GeM Portal and 
Its Challenges” 
By: Mr. Nimesh Panchal, Business 
Facilitator, GeM, Gujarat / Daman 
& Diu / Dadra & Nagar Haveli 
Date: 30.09.2024 

30.09.2024 
 

42 

2 Special Session for Students – 
“How to Become a Successful 
Entrepreneur” 
Speaker: Mr. Dilip Thakkar 

09.12.2024 25 

3 “Effective Management of Summer 
Season through Ayurveda” 
(Online) 
Trainer: Dr. Mamta Arya, M.D. – 
Ayurveda 

18.03.2025 
 

50 

4 “E-Office – Fundamentals and 
Basics” 
Speaker: Ms. Swati Singh, Project 
Associate, C-DAC Pune 

06.05.2025 
 

45 

 

20. Participation of the staff members of IHM Ahmedabad in the programs (webinars/seminars/
workshops/competitions/inspirational programs, etc.) organized under the aegis of the NARAKAS
Gandhinagar

Sr. No. Member Office Organizing the 
Program 

Program Name Number of Staff 
Participants 

1 Central Public Works Department  
Date: 07.08.2024  

Official Language and General 
Knowledge Competition 

01 

2 Central School Organization  
Date: 04.09.2024 

Poetry Recitation Competition 01 

3 NFSU Gandhinagar 
Date: 20.01.2025 

Joint Hindi Workshop 01 

4 Central Public Works Department 
Date: 28.01.2025 

Official Language Workshop 01 

5 Regional Office, Indian Overseas 
Bank  Date: 18 .02.2025 

Picture Writing Competition 
(Online) 

02 

 

21. IHM Ahmedabad head and the Hindi Rajbhasha Adhikari remained present for all the 6- monthly
chamahi meetings organized by the NARAKAS Gandhinagar

xxiv) Scholarships:

Total 25 scholarships amounting to more than Rs. 36,27,160/- were disbursed outsourcing from

governmental and non-governmental agencies and utilizing IHMA’s own fund.
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT

To,
The Members of
Institute of Hotel Management,
Catering Technology and Applied Nutrition - Ahmedabad

1. REPORT ON THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

We have audited accompanying financial statements of Institute of Hotel Management, Catering
Technology and Applied Nutrition - Ahmedabad. ('the Institute') which comprise the Balance Sheet as at
31st March, 2025 and Income and Expenditure Account for the year then ended and a summary of
significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

2. MANAGEMENT'S RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The Institute's Management is responsible for the preparation of these financial statements that give a
true and fair view of the financial position, financial performance of the Institute in accordance with the
accounting principles generally accepted in India, including the Accounting Standards specified. This
responsibility also includes maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions
of the Act for safeguarding the assets of the Institute and for preventing and detecting frauds and other
irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making judgments and
estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and design, implementation and maintenance of adequate
internal financial controls, that were operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of
the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the financial statements that give
a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

3. AUDITOR'S RESPONSIBILITY

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit. We have
taken into account the provisions of the Act, the accounting and auditing standards and matters which
are required to be included in the audit report under the provisions of the Act and the Rules made
thereunder.

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing specified under the Act. Those
Standards require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain
reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and the disclosures
in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the
assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or
error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal financial control relevant to the
Institute's preparation of the financial statements that give a true and fair view in order to design audit
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion
on whether the Institute has in place an adequate internal financial controls system over financial reporting
and the operating effectiveness of such controls. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness
of the accounting policies used and the reasonableness of the accounting estimates made by the
Institute's Governors, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for
our audit opinion on the financial statements.

SANDIP DESAI & CO.
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

104, Abhiraj, 68-B, Swastik Society,

Navrangpura, Ahmedabad-380 009

Ph. : 079-26404118-19-20
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4. OPINION

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the
aforesaid  financial statements give the information required by the Act in the manner so required and
give a true and fair view in conformity with the accounting principles generally accepted in India, of the
state of affairs of the Institute as at 31st March'2025 and its surplus over Expenditure for the year ended
on that date.

5. REPORT ON OTHER LEGAL AND REGULATORY REQUIREMENTS

1. As required by the Act, we report that:

(a) We have sought and obtained all the information and explanations which to the best of our
knowledge and belief were necessary for the purposes of our audit.

(b) In our opinion, proper books of account as required by law have been kept by the Institute so
far as it appears from our examination of those books

(c) The Balance Sheet and Income and Expenditure dealt with by this Report are in agreement
with the books of account subject to Following:

(i) Attention is invited to Note No. 4 of Schedule 25 regarding documents, Vouchers and
supporting pending to be submitted by GIDC duly audited for the amounts capitalized
from work in Progress account (new building) which accounted on the basis of
statement submitted by GIDC Construction executive agency for the period from 1998-
99 to 2006-07. The Account of GIDC is yet to be reconciled and further letter has been
submitted to GIDC on dated 07/02/2025, 24/02/2025 and 01/04/2025 regarding
reconciliation of amount for construction work being done by GIDC.

(ii) Attention is also invited to Note No 5 of Schedule 25 for Insufficient provisioning of
future leave encashment liability.

(iii) Attention is also invited to Note No. 6 of Schedule 25 for actuarial valuation being done
after implementation of 7th CPC (Pay Commission).

(iv) Attention is also invited to Note No. 7 of schedule 25 for variation in balance in GSDLI
policy maintained with LIC of India.

(d) In our opinion, the aforesaid financial statements comply with the Accounting Standards
unless otherwise specifically provided.

(e) With respect to the other matters to be included in the Auditor's Report, in our opinion and to
the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us:

(i) The Institute has disclosed the impact of pending litigations on its financial position in
its financial statements, if any.

(ii) The Institute did not have any long-term contracts including derivative contracts for
which there were any material foreseeable losses:

For, Sandip Desai & Co.
Chartered Accountants
FRN: 111812W

( CA Sandip Desai) Place : Ahmedabad

Partner Date :  18-09-2025
Membership No. 44872
UDIN : 25044872BMSBVV3906
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INSTITUTE  OF  HOTEL  MANAGEMENT,  CATERING  TECHNOLOGY  AND
APPLIED  NUTRITION  -  AHMEDABAD

BALANCE SHEET  AS AT  31st MARCH 2025

[ Amount - in Rupees]

CORPUS/CAPITAL FUND AND LIABILITIES Schedule Current Year Previous Year

Corpus / Capital Fund 1 234075872 234074230

Reserves and Surplus 2 23995507 23017446

Earmarked /Endowment Funds 3 296776464 271319169

Secured Loans and Borrowings 4 0 0

Unsecured Loans and Borrowings 5 344775 637556

Deferred Credit Liabilities 6 0 0

Current Liabilities  & Provisions 7 32493952 38822824

                                          TOTAL 587686570 567871225

ASSETS

Fixed Assets 8 124512443 131370934

Investments - Earmarked /Endowmwent Funds 9 318900484 293863117

Investments - Other 10 140047620 138762013

Current Assets, Loans and Advances 11 4226023 3875161

Misc. Expenditure 0 0

(to the extent not written off or adjusted)

                                       TOTAL 587686570 567871225

FOR,  SANDIP DESAI &  CO.

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

FRN : 111812W

Sd/- Sd/- Sd/-

SANDIP DESAI ACCOUNTANT PRINCIPAL / SECRETARY

PARTNER

M.NO. 44872

DATE    : 18-09-2025

PLACE :  AHMEDABAD

for INSTITUTE OF HOTEL MANAGEMENT,  AHMEDABAD.
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INSTITUTE  OF  HOTEL  MANAGEMENT,  CATERING  TECHNOLOGY  AND
APPLIED  NUTRITION  -  AHMEDABAD

INCOME AND EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDED AT
31st MARCH 2025

[ Amount - in Rupees ]

Schedule Current Year Previous Year

A. INCOME

Income from Sales/Services 12 0 0

Grants/Subsidies 13 0 0

Fees/Subscriptions 14 62944130 80160268

Income from Investments 15 0 0

(Earmarked/endowment Funds)

Income from Royalty, Publication etc. 16 0 0

Interest Earned 17 13432436 15276311

Other Income 18 0 10

Increase/(Decrease) in stock of finished goods 19 0 0

and work-in-progress

TOTAL [A] 76376566 95436589

B. EXPENDITURE

Establishment expenses 20 43842427 52365279

Other Administrative Expenses 21 24263540 27186014

Expenditure of Grants, Subsidies etc. 22 0 0

Interest 23 35316 14811

Depreciation (Net Total at the year end - 8 7257222 7711675

corresponding to Schedule : 8)

TOTAL [B] 75398505 87277779

Balance being excess of Income over Expenditure (A-B) 978061 8158810

Transfer to Special Reserve (Specify each)

Transfer to/from General Reserve

Balance being Surplus/(Deficit) carried to

Corpus/Capital Fund

FOR,  SANDIP DESAI &  CO.

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

FRN : 111812W

Sd/- Sd/- Sd/-

SANDIP DESAI ACCOUNTANT PRINCIPAL /SECRETARY

PARTNER

M.NO. 44872

DATE    : 18-09-2025

PLACE :  AHMEDABAD

for INSTITUTE OF HOTEL MANAGEMENT,  AHMEDABAD.
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INSTITUTE  OF  HOTEL  MANAGEMENT,  CATERING  TECHNOLOGY  AND
APPLIED  NUTRITION  -  AHMEDABAD

SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31st MARCH 2025

[ Amount - in Rupees ]

SCHEDULE 1 Current Year Previous Year

CORPUS /CAPITAL FUND

Balance at the beginning of the year 234074230 234072298

Add : Contribution towards Corpus/Capital Fund 1642 1932

 Transferred from Capital Work In Progress

Balance as at the year end 234075872 234074230

SCHEDULE 2 Current Year Previous Year

RESERVES AND SURPLUS

1.  Capital  Reserve 0 0 0 0

2.  Revaluation Reserve 0 0 0 0

3.  Special  Reserve 0 0 0 0

4.  General  Reserve (Income & Expenditure
     Account :

Opening Balance 23017446 14858636

Addition during the year (Excess of Income 978061 8158810

over  Expenditure)

less : Transferred to fund a/c. 0 0

TOTAL : 23995507 23017446
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INSTITUTE  OF  HOTEL  MANAGEMENT,  CATERING  TECHNOLOGY  AND
APPLIED  NUTRITION  -  AHMEDABAD

SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31st MARCH 2025

[ Amount - in Rupees ]

SCHEDULE 4 Current Year Previous Year

SECURED LOANS AND BORROWINGS 0 0 0 0

SCHEDULE 5 Current Year Previous Year

UNSECURED LOANS AND BORROWINGS

CENTRAL GOVERNMENT GRANTS

Central Financial Assistance [T.A.P.]

Opening Balance 67366 67366

         less : Utilised during the year 0 0

          Add : Entry Rectified 67366 67366

Grants in Aid for HBA/Vehicle 746387 746387

Circulating Fund 746387 746387

Grants in Aid for CBSP Programme

Opening Balance (263662) 43082

        Add : Received during year 103950 116256

                       Total

Less : Expenses 260550 (420262) 423000 (263662)

Grants in Aid for central scholarship [SC]

Opening Balance 136181 136181

Transferred during the year

                    Total

        less : Utilised during the year 136181 0 0 136181
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Current Year Previous Year

INSTITUTE  OF  HOTEL  MANAGEMENT,  CATERING  TECHNOLOGY  AND
APPLIED  NUTRITION  -  AHMEDABAD

SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31st MARCH 2025
[ Amount - in Rupees ]

Grants in Aid for CBSP FOR CHT Program

Opening Balance (48716) (48716)

Received during the year

        Total

        less : Utilised during the year - [ W.I.P.] (48716) (48716)

344775 637556

SCHEDULE : 6 Current Year Previous Year

DEFERRED CREDIT LIABILITIES 0 0 0 0
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INSTITUTE  OF  HOTEL  MANAGEMENT,  CATERING  TECHNOLOGY  AND
APPLIED  NUTRITION  -  AHMEDABAD

SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31st MARCH 2025

[ Amount - in Rupees ]

SCHEDULE : 7 Current Year Previous Year

CURRENT LIABILITIES & PROVISIONS

A.  CURRENT LIABILITIES

1.  Acceptance

2.  Sundry Creditors

     a.  For Goods

     b.  For Others

         Caution Money Deposit Payable 7361450 7615950

         Caution Money Deposit Payable [ CBSP] 9300 9300

         Car hiring Charges Payable 3420 0

        Pension / Gratuity  Payable [ LIC OF INDIA] 15000000 20000000

        Seminar Expense  Payable 167180 167180

        Stale Cheque A/c. 983790 767368

        Hostel  Exp payable 19500 259431

        IGNOU 1224965 1224965

        IGNOU REM  payable 173452 173452

        GST on training food charges payable 647 0

        Professional charges payable 0 4618

        Emd Deposit 581384 535334

        Security Charges payable 293700 265847

        Training Food Material Exp Payable 254040 1973439

         Repairs & Maitenance Exps Payable 0 26744

         Labour Charges Payable/ Salary Exp 78081 618740

News Paper Payable / GPF SAL 608 582

Excess fees Payable 98147 106313

Exam.  Fee / N.H.TET EXAM REM 1000 1000

STAFF TRAINING Prog./ SAP Exp Payable 1018154 263478

Library Books  Payable 2717 5324

Printing and Stationary Exps Payable 1610 19313

P N G GAS  Exp Payable 66115 79089
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     JEE Expense Payable 43602 0

      GPF SAL 54654 54654

27437516 34172121

3.  Advances Received

        Abhikaram (Security Deposit) 10000 10000

        Store (Security Deposit) 2003211 1716042

        Hostel Deposit 2808267 2744518

       Medical Re-imbursement Payable 0 0

       Misc Academic Exp payable 0 585

      NPS PAYABLE 0 0

4821478 4471145

4.  Interest accrued but not due :

5.  Statutory Liabilities

     a.  Overdue

     b.  Others

     Group Insurance Payable 21146 21146

     Professional Tax Payable 6208 6208

27354 27354

6.  Other Current Liabilities

     Staff Club Fund 207604 152204

     TDS PAYABLE 0 0

207604 152204

TOTAL (A) 32493952 38822824

B. PROVISIONS :

1.  For Taxation

2.  Gratutity

3.  Superannuation/Pension

4.  Accumulated Leave Encashment

5.  Trade Warranties/Claims

6.  Other (Specify)

TOTAL (B)

TOTAL (A+B) 32493952 38822824

SCHEDULE : 7 Current Year Previous Year
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INSTITUTE  OF  HOTEL  MANAGEMENT,  CATERING  TECHNOLOGY  AND
APPLIED  NUTRITION  -  AHMEDABAD

SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31st MARCH 2025

[ Amount - in Rupees ]

SCHEDULE : 9 Current Year Previous Year

INVESTMENT OF

EARMARKED/ENDOWMENT FUNDS.

Government Securities

Fixed Deposits with Scheduled Banks

Pension Fund 100724985 94382482

Depreciation Fund 123836529 108871206

Scholarship Fund 4174906 3912018

Group Gratuity Fund 28120412 26349711

Leave Encashment Fund 6275234 5880092

Student Activity Fund 32264 32264

Institute Development Fund 49478153 48571400

Means Based Scholarship Fund 927728 869310

Reserve  Fund 5330273 4994634

TOTAL 318900484 293863117

SCHEDULE : 10 Current Year Previous Year

OTHER INVESTMENT

GPF Corpus Fund 1000 1000

Group Gratuity Investment - Deposit with LIC 27050318 25302285

Pension DA linked investment -  Deposit with LIC 74547152 60909950

Recurring Fund Deposit 38343415 52444701

Dr. J.K. Mangaraj Research Award Fund A/c. 105735 104077

TOTAL 140047620 138762013
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INSTITUTE  OF  HOTEL  MANAGEMENT,  CATERING  TECHNOLOGY  AND
APPLIED  NUTRITION  -  AHMEDABAD

SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31st MARCH 2025

[ Amount - in Rupees ]

SCHEDULE : 11 Current Year Previous Year

CURRENT ASSETS, LOANS, ADVANCES ETC.

A.  CURRENT ASSETS :

1. Inventories :

           Raw Material 98315 194828

    Printing and Stationary Stock 0 0

    Uniform Stock (HSRT) 98315 194828

2. Sundry Debtors : 0 0

3. Cash on hand (Including cheques/ 4711 4181

drafts and imprest) 4711 4181

4. Bank Balances :

a.  With Schedule Banks :

- On Current Accounts - P.N.B.- 2511 1020347 1009539

- On Current Accounts - P.N.B.- 6608 284734 276916

- On Current Accounts - P.N.B. Grant  0323 78845 1383926 (137577) 1148878

TOTAL (A) : 1486952 1347887

B.  LOANS, ADVANCES AND OTHER ASSETS

1.   Loans :

a. Staff

National Council  Advance 0 (132676)

Temporary Advance 24463 20002

T.A. Advance 22353 12132

L.T.C. Advance 78868 96499

INTEREST RECEIVABLE 0 0

JEE Advt. Receivable 41909 91909

CBSP ADV. Receivable 169698 169698

NPS  Receivable 0 0



79

INSTITUTE  OF  HOTEL  MANAGEMENT,  CATERING  TECHNOLOGY  AND
APPLIED  NUTRITION  -  AHMEDABAD

SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31st MARCH 2025

[ Amount - in Rupees ]

SCHEDULE : 11 Current Year Previous Year

     b.  Other Entities engaged in activities/

          objectives similar to that of the entity

     c.  Other (Specify) 337291 257564

2.   Advances and other amounts recoverable

in cash or in kind or for value to be received

LIFE INSURANCE CORP OF INDIA 9965 9965

P.W.D. Deposit 46359 46359

P.W.D. Receivables 10118 10118

TDS Receivables 719917 566936

G.S.T. TDS ACCOUNT (34791) (10240)

Scholarship Rctp & Payment 236920 236920

Essay competition receivable 0 0

Shree Ram Printers Rec. A/c. 0 0

Other Deposits

Ahmedabad Telephone (Deposit) 11083 11083

Permanent  Deposit with G.E.B. 921705 921705

DAVP Deposit Account 50000 50000

P.N.G Deposit A/c. 296447 296447

SUNDRY DEBTOR 134057 130417

      b.  Prepayments

      c.  Others [ Software Expense] 0 0

2401780 2269710
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INSTITUTE  OF  HOTEL  MANAGEMENT,  CATERING  TECHNOLOGY  AND
APPLIED  NUTRITION  -  AHMEDABAD

SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31st MARCH 2025

[ Amount - in Rupees ]

SCHEDULE : 11 Current Year Previous Year

3.   Income Accrued :

a.  On Investments from Earmarked/

Endowment Funds

b.  On Investments - Others

c.  On Loans and Advances

d.  Others

(includes income due but unrealised)

4.   Claims Receivable

TOTAL (B) : 2739071 2527274

TOTAL (A+B) : 4226023 3875161
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INSTITUTE  OF  HOTEL  MANAGEMENT,  CATERING  TECHNOLOGY  AND
APPLIED  NUTRITION  -  AHMEDABAD

SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF INCOME & EXPENDITURE  ACCOUNT AS AT 31st MARCH, 2025

[ Amount - in Rupees ]

SCHEDULE : 12 Current Year Previous Year

Income From Sales/Services 0 0 0 0

SCHEDULE : 13 Current Year Previous Year

Grants/Subsidies 0 0 0 0
(Irrecovable Grants And Subsidies Received)

SCHEDULE : 14 Current Year Previous Year

Fees/Subscription

Admission Fee 335100 292800

Tuition Fees 45412899 59534765

Enrolment Fee 670685 402700

Training Food Fee / Meal Charges 116376 12540

Examination Fees 1046380 1612677

Miscelleneous  Receipts 1144985 2914514

Medical Fees 423085 553500

Hostel Fees 11022464 14242533

Application Fee 400 27750

Breakage Recovery / Staff Quarter Rec 2152 59807

Tender Fees 1000 200

Electric Charges/ License Fee 32700 24936

Journal Fees 273920 417040

Sale Of Scrap 29223 36703

Consultancy Income [ Hosting Skill Testing] 0 12803

Certification Fees 20400 15000

Industrial Exposure Prog Income Account 1237716 0

JNU Fee [ Registration And Other ] 1122575 0

Auditorium Hiring Fees 45100 0

E-journal Account 6970 0

TOTAL 62944130 80160268
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INSTITUTE  OF  HOTEL  MANAGEMENT,  CATERING  TECHNOLOGY  AND
APPLIED  NUTRITION  -  AHMEDABAD

SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF INCOME & EXPENDITURE  ACCOUNT AS AT 31ST MARCH, 2025

[ Amount - in Rupees ]

SCHEDULE : 15 Current Year Previous Year

Income on Investment from Ear-marked / 0 0 0 0
Endowment Fund .(Govt. Securities)

SCHEDULE : 16 Current Year Previous Year

Income from Royalty, Publication etc. 0 0 0 0

SCHEDULE : 17 Current Year Previous Year

Interest Earned

1. On Term Deposit

a. With Scheduled Banks 13033959 14835770

(Other than Earmarked Investments)

2. On Saving Accounts :

a. With Scheduled Banks 336257 378326

b. With Non-Scheduled Banks 0 0

c. Post Office Saving Accounts 0 0

d. Others  (Income Tax Refund) 13370216 15214096

3. On Loan  :

a.  Employees/Staff 0 0

b.  Others [ Interest on GEB Deposit ] 62220 62220 62215 62215

4. Interest on Debtors and other Receivables

TOTAL 13432436 15276311
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INSTITUTE  OF  HOTEL  MANAGEMENT,  CATERING  TECHNOLOGY  AND
APPLIED  NUTRITION  -  AHMEDABAD

SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF INCOME & EXPENDITURE  ACCOUNT AS AT 31ST MARCH, 2025

[ Amount - in Rupees ]

SCHEDULE : 18 Current Year Previous Year

Other Income

Fees for Miscellaneous services / RTI Fees 0 0 10 10

SCHEDULE : 19

Increase/(Decrease) in stocks of Finished 0 0 0 0
Goods & Work-in-Progress

SCHEDULE  : 20

Establishment  Expenses

a. Salaries & Wages 30087781 28023278

b. Allowances and Bonus: 243042 363014

     Honorarium A/c.                  1,00,742/-

     Adhoc Bonus                      1,42,300/-

c. Contribution to Provident Fund 0 0

d. Contribution to Other Fund (Specify) 0 0

e. Staff Welfare Expenses:

L.T.C. Expenses 455835 191817

Medical Reimbursement 506995 288727

Re-imbursement of Tuition Fees (Children) 455625 0

Uniforms and aprons 0 1000

f.   Employees Retirement and Terminal Benefits 12093149 22870466

Pension Payment     1,20,10,427/-

Leave Encashment          82,722/-

Superannuation Premium Expense 0 0

Gratuity premium expense 0 0

g. Other (G.P.F. Interest) 0 626977

TOTAL 43842427 52365279
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INSTITUTE  OF  HOTEL  MANAGEMENT,  CATERING  TECHNOLOGY  AND
APPLIED  NUTRITION  -  AHMEDABAD

SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF INCOME & EXPENDITURE  ACCOUNT AS AT 31ST MARCH, 2025

[ Amount - in Rupees ]

SCHEDULE : 21 Current Year Previous Year

Other Administrative Expenses

Purchase (Training Foods) 7341628 10217548

Non Capital Equipment 1575 510

Car hiring Charges 44310 42084

Fuel  Diesel Expenses 3000 1500

Electricity and Power 2894258 3193369

Housekeeping & Cleaning Charges 1800000 1800000

Hindi Incentive scheme/ Parliamentary Committee Exp 15000 10000

Repairs and Maintenance 452247 489898

Misc. Academic Expenses 118297 108817

Website Maintenance/ Hosting /Development Exps 118383 90448

Postage & Telegrame Exp. 21215 14597

Telephone & Fax Exp. 2738 1499

Printing and Stationery 137729 288059

TA/DA Expenses 283594 310404

Conveyance & Cartage 21942 23348

Expenses on seminar/workshop/

         Destination base skill testing 51320 8000

Subscription Expenses 41003 17403

Internet / Software Expense 335696 395752

Hospitality Expenses 32335 750

Professional Charges 72601 12000

Annual Maintanance Exps 82956 76940

Rent , Rates and Taxes 721572 1464767

Office Contigencies 32184 9979

Security Expenses 1799787 1538853

Advertisement and Publicity 411240 393523

Casual labour Charges 1398354 1533746
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INSTITUTE  OF  HOTEL  MANAGEMENT,  CATERING  TECHNOLOGY  AND
APPLIED  NUTRITION  -  AHMEDABAD

SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF INCOME & EXPENDITURE AS AT 31st MARCH 2025
[ Amount - in Rupees ]

SCHEDULE  : 21 Current Year Previous Year

Hostel Expense 1230102 1599593

Journal Exps 237500 187000

computer consumables 15744 16596

Exam Expense 842409 914903

Legal and Professional Services 250 87063

News paper &  Periodicals 11509 7917

Industrial Exposure Expense account 1237716 0

New Pension Scheme (Employers Contribution) 1713488 1624304

P.N.G. Gas line Exps 568430 693911

Student Exchange Programme 0 7200

Swatchta  Action Plan Exp 0 3733

Platform Charges_ Pay U Biz 123604 0

World Heritage Committee Meeting Expense 47824 0

TOTAL 24263540 27186014

SCHEDULE : 22 Current Year Previous Year

Expenditure on Grants, Subsidies etc. 0 0 0 0

SCHEDULE : 23 Current Year Previous Year

Interest

a.  On Fixed Assets 0 0

b.  On Other Loans (Including bank charges) 35316 14811

c.  Other Specify - Interest to Gratuity A/c. 0 0 0 0

TOTAL 35316 14811
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INSTITUTE  OF  HOTEL  MANAGEMENT,  CATERING  TECHNOLOGY  AND
APPLIED  NUTRITION  -  AHMEDABAD

SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF THE ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31-03-2025

SCHEDULE : 24 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

1. ACCOUNTING CONVENTION: The financial statements are prepared on the basis of the historical
cost convention, unless otherwise stated and on the accrual method of accounting.

2. INVENTORY VALUATION:

2.1 Stock of Training Food is valued at Cost.

2.2 Stock of Journal & Stationary are valued at cost.

2.3 Cost of crockery, cutlery and linens are written of in the year of purchase.

3. INVESTMENTS:

3.1 Investments classified as long term investments are carried at cost. Provision for decline, other
than temporary, is made in carrying cost of such investments.

3.2 Investments classified as Current are carried at lower of cost and fair value. Provision for shortfall
on the value of such investments is made for each investment considered individually and not on
global basis.

3.3 Income from Earmarked Investments are added to the Investments.

4. FIXED ASSETS:

4.1 Fixed assets are stated at cost of acquisition inclusive of inward freight, duties and taxes and
direct expenses related to acquisitions.

4.2 Fixed Assets received by way of non-monetary grants [other than towards the corpus fund] are
capitalized.

5. DEPRECIATION:

5.1 Depreciation is provided on the written down value as per the rates specified in the Income-tax  Act
1961.

5.2 In respect of additions to / deductions from fixed assets during the year is considered on pro-rata
basis.

6. ACCOUNTING FOR FEES - INCOME:

Academic fees and fees from project related activities are accounted on realization basis.

7. GOVERNEMENT GRANTS/SUBSIDIES:

Government grants/subsidies are accounted on realization basis.

8. LEASE:

Lease rentals are expensed with reference to lease terms.

9. RETIREMENT BENEFITS:

Liability towards gratuity payable on death/retirement of employees is accrued based on actuarial valu-
ation received from LIC of India as on 31-03-2024 and M/s. K.A. Pandit [Acturial Valuer] has been done
for the period of financial year 2022-2023. However, for the financial year 2023-2024 and 2024-2025
Acturial Valuation have been not done.

FOR,  SANDIP DESAI &  CO. 104, ABHIRAJ, 68-B, SWASTIK SOCIETY,
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS NAVRANGPURA, AHMEDABAD - 380 009

PH.: 079-26404118-19-20
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INSTITUTE OF HOTEL MANAGEMENT, CATERING TECHNOLOGY AND
APPLIED NUTRITION – AHMEDABAD

SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF THE ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31/03/2025

SCHEDULE : 25 CONTINGENT LIABILITIES AND NOTES ON ACCOUNTS

1. CAPITAL COMMITMENTS

Estimated value of contracts remaining to be executed on capital account and not provided for [net of

advances] Rs. NIL [Previous Year Rs. NIL]

2. CURRENT ASSETS LOANS AND ADVANCES

In the opinion of the management, the current assets, loans and advances have value on realization in

the ordinary course of business, equal at least to the aggregate amount shown in the Balance Sheet.

3. A plot land admeasuring 6 acres (approx) at village Kudasan, Ahmedabad airport, Gandhinagar Road

had been allotted free of cost by Government of Gujarat under the Order No. B/land/V/16701779-9 dated

25/03/1991. The plot of land has been accounted for at a nominal value of Rs.1/- and included in the

Fixed Assets of the Institute.

4. Documents, Vouchers and Supporting is pending to be submitted by GIDC duly audited for the amount

capitalized from the work in progress account [New Building) which was accounted on the basis of

statements submitted by GIDC construction executive agency for the period from 1998-99 to 2006-07.

The account of GIDC is yet to be reconciled and further letter has been submitted to GIDC on dated 07/

02/2025, 24/02/2025 and 01/04/2025 regarding reconciliation of amount for construction work being

done by GIDC.

5. Future payment liability of Leave Encashment to the Employees are not ascertained. However, Institute

has Earmarked Separate Fund and investment thereof made by Bank Deposit (including interest)

amounting to Rs.62,75,234/-(PY Rs. 58,80,092 /-).

6. Due to implementation of 7th CPC (Pay Commission), Dearness Allowance revision, Pay Hike, the

actuarial valuation as on 31/03/2023 was carried out by M/s. K.A. Pandit [Accrual Valuer] amounts to

Rs.16.00 Crores. However, for the 2023-24 and 2024-25 the said actuarial valuation for liability has not

SANDIP DESAI & CO.
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

104, Abhiraj, 68-B, Swastik Society,

Navrangpura, Ahmedabad-380 009

Ph. : 079-26404118-19-20
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been carried out by the external valuer. However, in F.Y 2024-25 an adhoc Provision of Rs.1.5 Cr has

been done. However, for the F.Y 2023-24 provision done of Rs. 2 Cr done and against which Rs. 1 Cr

paid in current year.

7. Balance of Investment shown in the Earmarked funds have been transferred to/from Balance of

Investment shown in Deposit Account of PNB by the Institute in the current year so as to arrive at the

amount of Investment made in Bank Deposit for each earmarked funds.

8. The deposit of Rs.46,359/- is pending for settlement with PWD since Long.

9. As the Annual Return for FY 2024-2025 is yet to be filed of Goods and Service Tax Act, hence, figures

with respect to GST are subject to reconciliation and adjustment if any for GST Receivable and GST

Payable.

10. Corresponding figures for the previous year are not been regrouped/rearranged in all cases and hence

are not comparable with that of the previous year.

11. Schedules 1 to 25 are annexed to and from an integral part of the balance sheet as at 31/03/2025 and

the income and expenditure account for the year ended on that date.

FOR,  SANDIP DESAI &  CO.

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

FRN : 111812W

Sd/- Sd/- Sd/-

SANDIP DESAI ACCOUNTANT PRINCIPAL / SECRETARY

PARTNER

M.NO. 44872

DATE    : 18-09-2025

PLACE :  AHMEDABAD
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INSTITUTE OF HOTEL MANAGEMENT, CATERING AND NUTRITION

EMPLOYEES G.P.F. FUND

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT

To the Members of

Institute of Hotel Management,

Catering Technology and Applied Nutrition Employees GPF Trust Ahmedabad,

1. REPORT ON THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS:

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Institute of Hotel Management,
Catering Technology and Applied Nutrition-Employees GPF trust, comprise the Balance Sheet as at March
31, 2025, and Income and Expenditure Account for the year then ended, and a summary of significant
accounting policies and other explanatory information.

2. MANAGEMENT RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS:

Institute’s Management is responsible for the preparation of these financial statements that give a true
and fair view of the financial position, financial performance of the Institute. This responsibility includes
the design, Implementation and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and presentation
of the financial statements that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether
due to fraud or error.

3. AUDITORS RESPONSIBILITY:

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit. We have
conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing issued by the Institute of Chartered
Accountants of India. Those Standards require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and
perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from
material misstatement.

4. OPINION:

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in
the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s judgment, including the
assessment of the risk of material misstatements of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or
error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the Institute’s
preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are
appropriate in the circumstances. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting
policies used and the reasonableness of the accounting estimates made by Institute’s Management, as
well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our
audit opinion.
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5. Further to our comments referred to in paragraphs above, we report that:

i. We have obtained all the information and explanations, which to the best of our knowledge and
belief were necessary for the purposes of audit.

ii. In our opinion, the Institute has kept proper books of accounts as required by law so far as appears
from the examination of those books.

iii. The Balance Sheet and Income & Expenditure Account dealt with by this report are in agreement
with the books of account of Trust.

iv. All books, deeds, accounts, vouchers, other documents of records required by us were produced
before us.

v. The amount outstanding for more than l(One) year is Rs. NIL Amount written off during the year is
Rs. NIL.

vi. Tenders were not invited as there were no repairs exceeding Rs.5000/-.

vii. Subject to forgoing, in our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations
given to us, the financial statements give the information required in the manner so required and
give a true and fair view in conformity with the accounting principles generally accepted in India:

a) In the case of the Balance Sheet, of the state of affairs as at March 31, 2025;  and

b) In the case of the Income and Expenditure Account, of the surplus for the year ended on that
date.

For, Sandip Desai & Co.

Chartered Accountants

FRN: 111812W

CA Sandip Desai

Partner

M.No.: 44872
UDIN : 25044872BMSBVW796

Place: Ahmedabad

Date : 18-09-2025
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INSTITUTE OF HOTEL MANAGEMENT, CATERING AND NUTRITION

EMPLOYEES G.P.F. FUND

ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND NOTES IN ACCOUNTS-F.Y. 2024-2025

1. The accounts are prepared on the historical cost basis and on the accounting principles of going concern.

2. Accounting Policies not specifically referred to otherwise are consistent, and are in accordance with

generally accepted accounting principles.

NOTES ON ACCOUNTS:

1. Previous years figures have been regrouped and rearranged wherever necessary.

2. Fund has kept its surplus and members contribution with State Bank of India in savings bank account and

in fixed deposit account with Punjab National Bank.

3. The fund has paid interest to members as per the prevailing interest on PF scheme as declared by

Ministry of Finance, Govt. of India the details of the same is as below: 01.04.2024 ?? 31.03.2025 @

7.10%,

4. All the expenses of the trust is to be borne by the employer as per clause no 17 of the trust deed. In view

of the which expenses of the trust is shown as expenses receivable from employer.

5. Interest free loan to members has been debited to the members fund account. Interest payable to such

member on his balance has been worked out after deducting members loan amount. As per our report of

even date attached.

As per our report of even date attached.

For, Sandip Desai & Co.

Chartered Accountants

FRN: 111812W

CA Sandip Desai

Partner

M.No.: 44872

Place: Ahmedabad

Date : 18-09-2025
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INSTITUTE OF HOTEL MANAGEMENT, CATERING AND NUTRITION

EMPLOYEES G.P.F. FUND BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31-03-2025

Sr. PARTICULARS Current Year Previous Year

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

I. SOURCE OF FUNDS

CORPUS FUND

Contributed by Employer 1000 1000 1000 1000
MEMBER’S FUND

Balance as per Last Year 7808861 16975033

Membership Contribution Received During The Year 2176476 1875341

Add: Interest on the Fund 599486 507177

19357551

Less : Withdrawal during the year (700000) 11548690

9884823 7808861

IHM - EMPLOYERS 0 0 0 0

Excess of Income Over Expenditure 2150149 1525866

Excess of Income Over Expenditure [ Pr.Yr] (30999) 2119150 624283 2150149

TOTAL 12004973 9960010

II. APPLICATIONS OF FUNDS

Loans to Member

Balance as per Last Year 148343 155011

Loans to Members

Less : Recoverd During the Year (6668)

Balances with Bank

In Fixed Deposit account with OBC 7493290 7025003

In Savings Bank Account with State Bank of India 4245375 11738665 2668699 9693702

TDS  Receivable

Year 2008-2009     Rs.53707/- 117965 117965

Year 2009-2010     Rs.32392/- 117965 117965

Year 2010-2011     Rs.31866/-

TOTAL 12004973 9960010

Notes on Accounts
As per our Report of Even Date.

FOR,  SANDIP DESAI &  CO.                      INSTITUTE OF HOTEL MANAGEMENT CATERING

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS                          & NUTRITION EMPLOYEES G.P.F. TRUST

FRN : 111812W

CA SANDIP DESAI Sd/- Sd/-
PARTNER SECRETARY TRUSTEES

M.NO. 44872

PLACE :  AHMEDABAD
DATE    : 18-09-2025
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INSTITUTE OF HOTEL MANAGEMENT, CATERING AND NUTRITION
INCOME AND EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDED ON 31-3-2025

Sr. PARTICULARS Current Year Previous Year

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

I. INCOME :

Interest From Bank

Savings Bank Interest 100200 85206

Fixed Deposit Interest 468287 419277

Short fall rec. from IHM 0 626977

TOTAL : 568487 1131460

II. EXPENDITURE :

Interest payable to Members 599486 507177 507177

Interest paid to Retired Members

Bank Charges

Excess of Income Over Expenditure (30999) 624283

TOTAL : 568487 1131460

Notes on Accounts
As per our Report of Even Date.

FOR,  SANDIP DESAI &  CO.                      INSTITUTE OF HOTEL MANAGEMENT CATERING

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS                          & NUTRITION EMPLOYEES G.P.F. TRUST

FRN : 111812W

CA SANDIP DESAI Sd/- Sd/-

PARTNER SECRETARY TRUSTEES

M.NO. 44872

PLACE :  AHMEDABAD

DATE    : 18-09-2025
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